[ S

IR A -3 5
. Pl ¢ ) " i
% = ; e ' oy L L

; $ ot m T e iy
GOVERNMENT ‘OF ORISSA,

E

. .T,

' APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
1938-39 .,

» %

| R e AND
% THE AUDIT REPORT -
8§ 11939

il

<
* £

- PRINTED BY MANAGER, GOVERNMEN® OF |NDIA PRES.‘;, Carcurra
: - ; L] . : ¥ ‘1939
- G o S




e

@

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Reference to

TR
Paragraph. Page.

Proefatory Remarks 3 . . . . . . . . . - id
PART I.—THE AUDIT REPORT.
General review of the results of audit—
Review of total demand placed before the Legislative Assembly . 1 1
Supplementary Grants and Appropriations . . . . 2 1
General results of appropriation audit— 3 2
Savings or voted grants ¥ ‘ . . . . 4 2
Savings on charged appropriations . . v . 5 v - & 4
Savings on the voted grants and charged appropriations (separately and
combined) as compared with the previous year. 6 5
Excesses over voted grants 3 3 F . ‘ 4 . . 7 6
Excesses over charged appropriations . . : : J . 6
Excess over voted grants and charged appropriations as compared with
the previous year. 9
General comments on the accuracy of budgeting . . . . . 10 7
Control over expenditure : . = 3 1z 8
General conclusions relating to control over expenditurs . . . s 12 i0
Other topics of interest— \ : . : . . . . . 13 10
(i) Local audit and inspection £ ¢ . . . . . - 10
(ii) Audit of Grants-in-aid . . . . . . . .- 11
PART I1.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS,
Grand summary of Appropriation Accounts . . . . . . . 15
Appropriation Accounts . . = . 5 s . . . . +e 19—188 |
i e e SO S IS R . 189

o A



PREFATORY REMARKS.

This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Orissa and the Audit Report is prepared in accordance with paragraph
13 (1) (i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
1936, and Section 169 of the Government of India Act, 1935. Its object

 is to present the audited accounts of all the expenditure of the year, whether

voted or charged, in the form of a separate appropriation account for each
grant, with any important observations which it is considered necessary
to make as a result of audit investigation. It also embodies the report of
the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts relating to transactions in the United
Kingdom affecting the revenues of the Government of Orissa submitted
under sub-section (4) of Section 170 of the Government of India Act, 1935.
It is submitted by the Auditor General of India to His Excellenoy the
Governor to be laid before the Provincial Legislative Assembly.

2. In order that only agreed statements of facts and completed cases are
included in the report, a convention has been established between the
Auditor General and the Government of Orissa whereby cases relating to
any previous year which become ripe for inclusion since the last report was
written are included in the report of a subsequent year.

3. The cases of financial irregularity, apparently defective administration,
etc., which are brought to notice in the Report represent only a small
percentage of the total financial transactions of the year. The comments on
such cases must not be understood as conveying any general reflection on the
administration of public expenditure.

(i)




.J.‘d

-«

PART L.

AUDIT REPORT, 1939.

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

REVIEW OF TOTAL DEMAND PLACED BEFORE THE LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY.

Twenty-eight demands for grants aggregating Rs. 1,60,27,466 were Jaid
before the Legislative Assembly on the Ist March 1938. All the demands
were assented to without any reduction. The above amount and another
sum of Rs. 37,62,545 required to meet the expenditure charged on the
revenues of the Province were included in the schedule of anthorised expen-
diture authenticated by His Excellency the Governor on the 28th March 1938
-under Section 80 (1) of the Government of India Act, 1935.

SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS DURING THE
YEAR.

2. Three supplementary schedules of authorised expenditure were
avthenticated by His Excellency the Governor during the year. These
schedules  included  forty-three  supplementary grants amounting to
Rs. 13,53,969 voted by the Legislative Assembly and two supplementary
appropriations aggregating Rs. 18,681 required to meet the expenditure
chargod on the revenues of the Province. Of the forty-three supplementary
grants menticned above, one related to an item which was not included in
the original demands (the grant for Extraordinary Charges). There were
also twenty-three other supplementary grants in respect of new items of
servico tho, outlay on which, however, was proposed to be met wholly from
the savings available within the grants, the net demand in each case being
in congequence nil.




2
GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

3. The following statement compares the total voted grants and charged
appropriations for the year under report with the total disbursements :—

Particulars. Charged. Voted. Total.
1 2 3 1
Ras. Rs. Rs.
1. Original schedule of authorised expenditure—
(a) Voted by the Legislative Assembly . . 1,60,27,466 1,60,27,466
(b) Appropriations to meet expenditure
charged on the revenues of the Province. 37,62,545 S 37,62,5645
2, Supplementary schedules of autharised expen-
diture—
{a) Voted by the Legislative Assembly : 13,563,069  13,53,969
(b) Appropriations to meet expenditure
charged on the revenues of the Province. 18,681 18,681
3. Net aggregate Grant or Appropriation . . 37,81,226 1,73,81,435 2,11,62,661
4. Aggregate disbursements R . . 34,50,557 1,56,63,876 1,91,14,433
b. Less (—) or more (+) than granted . 5 . —3,30,669 —17,17,559 —20,48,228
6. Percentage of 5 to 3 . s . . - 874 9-88 9-67

4. Savings on voted grants.—Savings occurred in 27 out of 29 voted grants.
A list of the more important cases is given below :—

Number and name of Original Sl‘;gfi;r F%nnl E_xp-:jn- Havings. Perc:?tage
grant. _ grant. grant. grant. diture. savings,
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
. i&a Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.

L] 1—Land Revenue . 3,13,467 98,340 4,11,807  3,26,021 85,756 20-83
2—Provincial Excise .  6,58,824 28,863 6,87,687 6,30,178 567,600 8-36
9—Jails and Convict

Settlements . 2,81,771 . 2,81,771  2,41,181 40,590 14-4
' 14—Public Health . 2,64,206 4,000 2,68,296 2.15,045 53,251 1984
18—Industries . . 2,27,803 23,644  2,51,447  2,20,166 3.1,281 1244
20—Civil Works . . 21,64,444 16,287 21,80,731 17,61,865 4,18,866 19:2
e
.
=




<

-
|

S Supple- : : Percentage
Sembeaitedt OGN ey, Do B Gave. el
& o g : grant. g : : savings.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

21—Civil Works—Ex-
penditure in con-
nection with Capi-
tal Construction . 3,85,427 i 3,85,427 83,597  3,01,830 78:31

25—~Stationery and
Printing . . 3,b2,628 i 3,562,628 2,48,015 1,04,613 29-66

‘26—Miscellaneous . 1,05,065 T 1,05,065 67,803 37,172 3538

28—Loans and Ad-
vances by Pro-
vincial Govern-
ments . " . 242040 2,564,000 4,906,940 2,15478 2,81,462 656-64

A brief statement of the main causes which have led to the savings in each
case is given below :—

Item 1.—The supplementary grant obtained in connection with the
preparation of record of rights of unsettled villages in the Ganjam district
was only partially utilised owing to the deviation from the original pro-
gramme leading to the late starting of the work. Payments made for
special jobs done at the Bihar Survey Office were also less than anticipated.

Item 2.—Savings resulted chiefly from (i) the replacement of officials on
bigher pay who reverted to Madras by those on lower rates of pay, (ii) the
appointment on lower pay of a substitute in the vacancy caused by the
promotion of a senior officer as Deputy Commissioner of Excise and (iii) less
indent of excise opium from the Gazipur factory owing to reduction in
consumption.

Item 3.—Provision was made for the bulk purchase of dietary articles,
but actually the running contract system was continued. Savings also
occurred as a result of materials for jall manufactures not being purchased
to the extent anticipated.

Item 4.—Due chiefly to (i) the late appointment of the Assistant Director
of Public Health, (i) non-appointment of the Malaria Officer and his staff,
{(iii) certain vacancies caused by the reversion of officers to Madras being
filled up by others on lower rates of pay, (iv) the late starting of a major
work, (v) non-completion of certain other works and (vi) low rates tendered
for work.

Item 5.—Due to (i) the late appointment of certain staff, (i) payment
of smaller contributions to other Governments and private associations and
(iii) the marketing organisation scheme not being in full operation during

® the year.



L ——

4

Item 6.—Mainly due to (i) delay in sanctioning estimates, (ii) retarded
progress of certain works owing to heavy rains, (iii) slow progress of a work
by the contractors, (iv) delayed commencement and postpenement of certain
other works, (v) alteration in the designs of the foundations of a bridge in
consequence of fresh trial borings and (vi) low rates of tendexs.

Ttem 7.—Certain projects were either not taken up or did not mature
to the extent anticipated or were started late in the year consequent on the
delay in according administrative approval; also the full sanctioned staff
in connection with the capital construction was not appointed pending the
fixing of the site of the new capital.

Ttem 8—Mainly due to (i) the postponement, pending the receipt of the
report of the Orissa Press Committee, of the purchase of certain machinery
and stores, (ii) less payment to the Governments of Madras and Bihar for
supply of stationery and forms, (iii) the abandonment of the plan to build
up a reserve stock of stationery for want of accommodation and (iv) hour
class rates of piece-workers not being sanctioned during the year.

Item 9.—Certain committees for which provision was made, were either
not constituted during the year or constituted late in the year; also the
anticipated write-off of a loan did not materialise as the case remained
sub judice.

Ttem 10.—Provision made for the issue of loans under the State-aid to
Industries Act and also to the Central Co-operative Banks and to the Orissa
Provincial Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank remained unutilised ; also the
demands for advances to cultivators were less than anticipated owing to the
absence of high floods.

b. Savings on charged appropriations.—Savings also occurred under 14
out of 16 heads in charged appropriations. The more important of these
are detailed below :—

i Supple- ;
Original Final . Percen-
yumbet haid ?&Eﬁlﬂ of appropria- amen(;;all;y appropria- Extpi:dl' Savings. tage of
appropriation. i, PP:iOII’l G tion. e, savings.
1 2 3 4 5 & 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
4—Forest . ; 5 1,45,074 e 1,45,074 1,28,326 16,748 1154
8—Administration of
Justice. : 2,24,397 il 2,24,307 1,985,401 27,996 1247
10—Police . : . 2,45,182 & 2,45,182  1,86,368 58,814  23-98
12—Education . . 1,86,775 o 1,86,775 1,65,038 21,737 11'63
13—Medical . . 86,742 s 83,742 72,666 16,077  18-11
99— Public Works Com-
mon Establishment and )
Tools and Plant 5 1,95,603 .o 1,95,603  1,64,339 31,264 1598
24— Pensions 2 ) 6,67,952 . 6,67,052 5,68,451 §9,461 14'89




5

The savings are briefly explained below :—

Item 1.—Mainly due to the accounting of pension contributions payable
to Bihar in respect of joint cadre officers under ‘ 55—Superannuation
Allowances and Pensions 7 (Grant No. 24—Pensions) instead of under the
departmental major head.

Item 2.—Mainly due to the payment to Bihar of lower contribution than
anticipated for the Patna High Court; also one of the posts of District
and Sessions Judges was held temporarily by an efficer whose pay was
“¢ yoted .

Item 3.—Mainly due to (i) certain “voted” officers having been appointed
to officiate as Superintendents of Pelice, (ii) change in incumbents, (iii) the
introduction of the Orissa Travelling Allowances Rules and (iv) explanation
under item (1) above.

Item 4.—Mainly due to the appointment of a ““ voted ” officer in place of
one whose pay was ““ charged ” and to the payment of smaller grants to local
bodies for primary education under Section 37 of the Act VIIT of 1920
consequent on less realisation of education cess in Ganjam.

Item 5—Mainly due to (i) the posting of an I. M. 8. Officer as Civil
Surgeon, Ganjam, only late in the year, (ii) the payment of less contribution
to the Board of Trustees, Ranchi European Mental Hospital, owing to earlier
discharge of some patients and (iii) explanation under item (1) above.

Item 6.—Mainly due to (i) the charge of the Southern Division being
held by a * voted ™ officer for the greater part of the year and no officer of the
Indian Service of Engineers being posted to hold charge of the Mahanadi
Division and (ii) explanation under item (1) above.

Item 7.—Provision for certain pensionary charges adjustable between
Orisga and Bihar was incorrectly made under  charged ” instead of under
“voted ™.

6. Savings on the voted grants and charged appropriations (separately and
combined) as compared with the previous year.—The statement furnished below
shows how the net savings in grants and appropriations in the year under
report compared with those in the previous year.

Final appropria- Savings Percentage of
tions and grants. (—) savings.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs.
Charged.
1937-38 . . e - = . 37,76,699 —3,38,262 896
1938-39 . . i v = . 37,81,226 —3,30,669 874
Voted.
1937-38 - : . § . . 1,564,74,381 —4,06,520 26
1938-39 . . . . . . 1,73,81,435 —17,17,559 988
Charged and voted,
193738 . . . . . . 1,92.50,980 —7,44,782 3.9
1938-39 . . " . i > 2,11,62,661 —20,48,223 967

(S



—

6

The savings on voted grants were much higher than in the preceding year.
The total savings on charged appropriations and voted grants combined,
therefore, increased from 39 per cent. in 1937-38 to 9-67 per cent. in 1938-39,
inspite of a slight decrease in the percentage of savings under charged heads.

7. Excess over voted grants.—During the year under report there was only
one case of excess over the voted grant as shown below. The excess requires
regularisation by the Legislative Assembly.

Number and name Original  Supplement- Final  Expendi-

of grant. grant. ary grant. grant. ture. Excess.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
4—Forest . . . 3,12,857 1,87,991 5,00,848 5,15,525 14,677

The excess was mainly due to unforecasted adjustments of the value of
free grants of forest produce made in the Puri, Sambalpur and Barapahar
Divisions (vide also note 2 below Grant No. 4—Forest).

8. Eacesses over charged appropriations.—The charged appropriations were
exceeded in the following cases. These excesses require to be regularised.

Original Supplement- Final .
o sppropratin.  oppropre- ey appro- appropria: PP Brceen
1 2 3 4 5 e
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
6—Irrigation . 2 10,77,360 oc 10,77,360 10,78,032 672
20—Civil Works . . 31,000 e 31,000 32,474 1,474

The excesses are explained below :—

Item I.—The excess is small.

Item 2.—Mainly due to increased charges on maintenance of certain
electrical works and installation. The controlling officer has stated that
no extra funds to cover the excess could be provided as it was too late to
augment the appropriation.

9. Euxcesses over voted grants and charged appropyiaticns as compared with the
previous year.—The following table compares the results of the year under
report with those of the previous year :—

Voted. Charged.
oot = Ty == &
Year. Number of Amount Number of Amount
cases of excess. involved, cases of involved,
excess.
1 2 3 4 5

Rs. Ras.
1937-38 . i i i 3 7,11,765 3 2,762
1938-39 . i 3 . 1 14,677 2 2,146



&

7

Two cases of excess over voted grants which oceurred in 1937-38 were due
to adjustments made in the accounts after the close of that year and related
to contributions from the Government of India to the Orissa Famine Relief
Fund (Rs. 4 Jakhs) and to the Fund for Orissa Buildings (Rs. 3 lakhs),
Leaving these two items out of account, a comparison of the results for the
two years does not call for any comment.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

10. The total disbursements under the voted and charged heads amounted
to Rs. 1,91,14,433 as compared with final grants and appropriations aggrega-
ting Rs. 2,11,62,661, a saving of Rs. 20,48,228 or 9-67 per cent. The per-
centage of savings in 1937-38 was 3°9. Of the thirty heads included in the
original and supplementary schedules of authorised expenditure for 1938-39
authenticated by His Excellency the Governor, one showed no variation as
compared with the provision. 1In the case of two items, there were savings
of less than two per cent., while in nine other cases, the savings ranged
between 2 per cent. and 5 per cent. In six cases, the savings were more than
5 per cent., but below 10 per cent. There were four cases in which savings
were above 19 per cent., but below 15 per cent., and one in which the saving
was above 15 per cent., but below 20 per eent. In the remaining seven
cases, the savings ranged from 204 per cent. to 7831 per cent., but in one
case in this category, the actual amount of saving was negligible.

Savings on the voted grants and charged appropriations have been noticed
in paragraphs 4 and 5 above respectively. The following table shows the
more important instances of savings on voted grants and charged appropria-
tions combined.

b d f Final . ;
S ergz];ntx‘mme @ PIOVI’?SBEDIL Expenditure. Savings. Percentage.
1. 2 3 4 b
Rs. Rs. Ras.
1—Land Revenue ¥ . 4,11,987 3,260,026 85,961 209
9—Jails and Conviet Settle-
ments . . i 2,84,071 2,42,781 41,290 14'5
14—Public Health . s 2,73,736 2,17,739 85,997 204
N 18—TIndustries v . ¥ 2,83,147 2,50,379 32,768 11'6
20—Civil Works . . . 22,11,731 17,94,339 4,17,392 18'8
21—Civil Works—Expenditure
in connection with Capital
Construction . - . 3,85,427 83,597 3,01,880 78:31
2% Pensions . . . 12,6274 11,44,547 1,18,194 93
25—Stationery and Printing . 3,52,628 2,48,015 1,04,613 29'66
26—Miscellaneous , - . 1,05,065 67,893 37,172 35'38
28—Loans alr'ul Advances by '
Provincial Govermsments . 4,96,940 2,15,478 2,81,462 5664
— = i

$



8

It will be seen that under several heads requirements were over-estimated.
It must, however, be remembered that administrative expenditure has, in cer-
tain directions, not yet reached a comparatively stable level. For instance, the
budget estimates could not take into account the savings due to the reversion
of ez-Madras officers and their substitution by those on lower rates of pay;
savings also occurred during the year on account of the introduction of the
new Orissa scales of pay, and the Orissa Travelling Allowance Rules, which
were not anticipated at the time of framing the estimates. Considerable
savings also occurred as a result of a too optimistic view taken of the
development of new schemes or services (vide in this connection the explana-
tions for savings under Grants No. 18—Industries, No. 25—Stationery and
Printing, No. 26—Miscellaneous and No. 28— Loans and Advances, ete.). The
largest percentage of savings occurred in the grant for capital construction
works (Grant No. 21). Out of a total saving of over Rs. 3 lakhs under this
head, a saving of T. Rs. 50 was due to want of administrative
approval to a work and of another sum of T. Rs. 61 to projects not being
ready for execution. A further saving of T. Rs. 1,10 was due to works not
being started during the year for want of decision regarding the site of
certain buildings. Certain other savings have been ascribed to projects not
maturing to the extent anticipated. Considerable savings also occurred in
Grant No. 20—Civil Works, as a result of delay in sanctioning estimates and
in starting works, or on account of projects not being ready for execution
during the year. In both the cases the provision for lump sum deduction
proved entirely inadequate. A closer estimation of the requirements under
these heads was also suggested in paragraph 8 of the Audit Report on the
Appropriation Accounts of 1937-38.

The Government of Orissa in the Finance Department have, in their
letter No. 5530-46-F., dated the 7th June 1939, drawn the attention of all
controlling officers to the large variations between the original estimates
and the actuals of a year, as well as between the revised estimates and
the actuals, and stressed the necessity for a more accurate forecasting of
revenue and expenditure.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

11. Control over expenditure consists in securing as close an approxima-
tion as possible between the actual expenditure and the final grant or
appropriation, as the case may be, sanctioned under each sub-head and

- primary unit. The controlling officers concerned are required zealously to

watch the progress of the actual expenditure and study their future liabili-
ties so that unavoidable excesses may be met by the provision of the
required funds and the savings anticipated from the postponement or
cessation of expenditure may be reappropriated to some other heads where
they can be utilised, or surrendered to Government if a system of formal
resumption of savings exists. The eflectiveness of this control depends
upon the accuracy of the departmental figures to ensure which the accounts
maintained in the offices of the controlling officers are reconciléd month by
month with those booked in the Accounts Office.




9

Some important instances of defective control over expenditure are men-
tioned below :—

1. Unnecessary supplementary grants :—
(1) Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Sub-heads D-3 (1) to D-3 (4) (page 23).

Of the supplementary grants totalling Rs. 79,880 obtained in Septem-
ber 1938 in connection with the preparation of record of rights of unsettled
villages in Ganjam, only a small part was utilised as there was a deviation

from the original programme. The total saving on the final grant was
Rs. 85,786.

(2) Grant No. 2—Provincial Excise—Sub-heads B-1 and B-2 (page 25).
(3) Grant No. 13—Medical—Sub-heads B-1 (2) (page 100).

Supplementary grants were obtained in September 1938 for expenditure
in connection with the opium prohibition scheme. The ultimate savings
under these sub-heads and the savings in the grants as a whole suggest that
the obtaining of token grants would have been sufficient. Under Grant
No. 2 a supplementary grant of Rs. 18,809 was obtained for the purpose
under the sub-heads mentioned above, while the final saving on the grant
as a whole was Rs. 57,509. Under Grant No. 13, a supplementary grant of
Rs. 4,340 was obtained, while the saving on the final grant was Rs. 39,175.

(4) Grant No. 17—Co-operation—Sub-heads B-2, B-3, B4 and (-1
(pages 127 and 128).

Supplementary grants were obtained in September 1938 in connection
with the establishment of the Orissa Provincial Co-operative Land Mortgage
Bank. In view of the large withdrawals made from these sub-heads, it
appears that the requirements under these heads were not correctly fore-
cast.

(5) Grant No. 28—Loans and Advances by Provincial Governments—Sub-
heads B-1, C-2 and C-3 (page 187).

Supplementary grants obtained in September 1938 for the issue of loans
under the State-aid to Industries Act and also to the Central Co-operative
Banks and to the Orissa Provineial Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank re-
mained wholly unutilised.

2. Reappropriations obtained unnecessarily or in excess of requirements :—

(1) Grant No. €—Irrigation—Sub-heads BE-1 and H-1 (1) (pages 40
and 41). 1

Reappropriations to sub-head E-1 made in March 1939 and +o sub-head
H-1 (1) made in February and March 1939 respectively proved excessive
owing to the non-execution of certain repair works and saving on certain
works. It has been explained that the ultimate savings could not be fore-
scen at the time of reappropriations. The final savings under these sub-
heads were Rs. 5,181 and Rs. 11,395 respectively.

(2) Grant No. 9—Jails and Convict Settlements—Sub-head B-3 (page 73).

There was actually a saving of Rs. 6,671 under this sub-head and the
reappropriation of Rs. 2,600 sanctioned on the 18th March 1939 proved to
" be unnceessury.

L



10 '

3. Injudicious reappropriations causing excess over allotments :—

(I) Grant No. 20—Civil Works—Sub-head R-Repairs—Charged (page
142 ).

Reappropriations of Rs. 3,010 and Rs. 957 from this head were made
in February 1939 and March 1939 respectively, leading to an excess of
Rs. 2,045.

(2) Grant No. 22—Public Works Common Establishment and Tools and
Plant—Sub-head A-4 (2) (page 164).

The reappropriation of Rs. 10,475 from this head sanctioned on the
28th March 1939 resulted in an excess of Rs. 2,5670.

4. Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses :—
(1) Grant No.-4—Forest—Sub-head A-T (6) (page 34).

The excess of Rs. 17,891 is stated to have been due to unforecasted
adjustments of the value of free grants of forest produce in three Divisions.
The bulk of the provision for this item of expenditure was, however, made
by a supplementary grant in March 1939.

(2) Grant No. T—General Administration—Sub-heads 0-3—Voted and
0-4 (page 59).

The excesses under these sub-heads (Rs. 3,126 and Rs. 3,259 respectively)
could have been avoided if steps had been taken to provide funds by
reappropriation from savings under other sub-heads.

- (3) Grant No. 20—Civil Works—Sub-head M (page 141).

As there were large savings under other sub-heads of the grant, it should
have been possible to cover the excess of Rs. 1,277 by reappropriation.

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER EXPEN-
DITURE.

12. Except for the instances mentioned in the preceding paragraph, the
general standard of control over expenditure riay be regarded as satisfactory.
As notec in paragraph 10, savings occurred under several Lheads as compared
with the final grants and modified appropriations, but they do not serve ag
an index of the standard of control in the absence of a system of formal

surrender and resumption of savings.

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

13. (¢) Local Audit and Inspection.—During the year under report the
internal accounts of three civil offices were test-andited locally. In all the
cases, the accounts were found to have been kept in a satisfactury condition.






R

——= o SRR

11

No treasuries and Public Works and Irrigation Divisional Offices were
locally inspected during the year.

(1) dudit of Grants-in-aid.—In the case of grants-in-aid sanctioned to
local bodies which are subject to audit by the local audit staff, the conditions
attached to the grants were found to have been duly fulfilled in all cases in
which the grants had been spent. Some cases were, however, noticed of
unusual delays in the utilisation of Government grants made for specific
purposes. These included cases of grants made prior to the year 1930, when
no time limit for expenditure used to be prescribed. The cases have been
reported to Government.

In the case of other grants-in-aid, certificates of the administrative
authorities that the grants were spent on the objects for which they were

4 made and in accordance with the prescribed conditions were received except in
the case of grants-in-aid aggregating Rs. 41,495 paid to two private asso-
' cations for certain schemes of industrial development. These grants were

subject to the condition that the accounts and the progress of work would be
open to audit and inspection by an officer appointed by the Director of
Development, Orissa. The audited accowdts with the certificates of the
controlling officer are awaited.

Rawncmr ; P. M. JosErH,
-
The 9th December 1939. > Comptroller, Orissa.
Countersigned.
‘ New DELmI ; E. Burpon,
. The 23rd December 1939, , Auditor General of India.

. 1V-17-33 3 B




PART II. <

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in
the year ended 31st March 1939, compared with
the several sums specified in the Schedules of
authorised expenditure authenticated under -
Section 80 of the Government of India Act, 1935.

Nors 1.—(a) Charged items in the accounts are shown in italics.
‘ (b) In the Accounts—

“0 " stands for the original grant or appropriation.

87 stands for the supplementary grant or appropriation.

“R ™ stands for such residual modifications in the grant or appropriation as may
be sanctioned by a competent authority (i, e., reappropriations, withdrawal
or surrender).

(¢) The figures shown in the sccond column of the accounts against all sub-heads are
- v the figures as they stand after all modifications including = withdrawals or
surrenders, But the figures .shown in the same column against * Totals”
represent merely the totals of the original and supplementary grants or appro-
priations, unaffected by withdrawals or surrenders. In order to neutralise the
effect of reductions made in the charged or voted provision under different sub-
heads on account of withdrawals or surrenders a sub-head *Surrenders or with-
. drawals within grant or appropriation ” is opened where necessary as the last
] sub-head in the accounts. To distinguish the sub-head from ordinary sub-heads
no letter is prefixed to it.
-

Nore 2.—Expenditure in England and Exchange.—Expenditure in England consists of
disbursements made on behalf of the Government of Orissa by the Seeretary of State for India
and the High Commissioner for India mainly on account of sterling overseas pay, leave salaries,
deputation allowances, pensions and purchase of stores. The sterling transactions in England
arc converted into Indian curreney for incorporation in the Indian Accounts at the statutory
rato of Is. 64. to the rupee and the difference between this amount and the amount ecaleulated
at the monthly average rate of exchange derived from the daily Calcutta telegraphic transfer
rates on London is adjusted under the major head concerned as * Loss or gain by exchange .

All the expenditure in England is provided for under the same grants as the corresponding
Indian oxpenditure. All English transactions of the Province are passed on to India and
brought to account in the Indian Books under the relevant heads of classification.

Norx 3.—The main object of the note under a sub-head is to explain divergencies :— *
% (1) between the grant or appropriation for the sub-head as originally voted or
sanctioned and its final figure as modified by supplementary provisions, surrenders
and reappropriations, ¢, e., to explain additions or modifications shown in column 1; J

(2) hebwoen the final figure in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3, the
difference botween which appears in column 4.

In tho easo of (1)-—

No oxplunation iy genorally given (a) if the modification has been made by supplementary
gl‘a.]’ltr! or ”‘Il["'(l[lt‘illI-i“”H 3 T

or (b) if tho modification is logs than Rs. 1,000 ;

or (¢) if it is for Re. LOUO or more, but is less than 10 per cent. of the original provi
sion us moditiod by supplewentary grants or appropriations, if any. <
B2




14
In the case of (2)—

(@) No explanation is given where the saving is less than Rs. 100 ; and
(b) No explanation is ordinarily furnished

if the saving is less

and is also less than
than the final grant or
appropriation by
Rs.
500 20 per cent.
1,000 OIS
5,000 53 FII 1]
10,000 3 » »
Other cases 2 5, » i r
if the excess is and is also less than /
less than the final grant or
appropriation by
Rs.
500 5 per cent.
1,000 3 5w
Other cases 1

-
_Irrespective of the limits prescribed above the Orissa Government have desired that
variations in the nature of excesses in any case may be explained, if considered nccessary.



15

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS 4
AND APPROPRIATIONS.
Expenditure compared
with grant or appropria-
tion.
Page. Number and name of grantor  Grant or  Expenditure. Less than More than
appropriation. appropriation. granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

19. 1. Land Revenue—

‘1‘ Charged . . 3 180 § 175 o
Voted 5 . . 4,11,807 3,26,021 85,786 .
25, 2. Provincial Excise—
Voted 5 v . 6,87,687 6,30,178 57,509 .
28, 3. Stamps—
- Voted v . . 39,090 34,449 4,641 .
30. 4. Forest—
Charged . . . 1,45,074 1,28,326 16,748 . 7
Voted 5 . . 5,00,848 5,15,525 e 14,677

37. 5. Registration—
Voted . : ‘ 1,54,100 1,41,556 12,544 e -

38. 8. Irrigation—

Charged . . ‘ 10,77,360 10,78,032 Als 672
Voted - . . 6,88,390 6,46,004 42,386
47. Interest on debt and other obli-
gations—
Charged . i % 1,24,757 1,18,914 6,843 .
» 48. 7. General Administration— ' ‘
Charged . . : 7,14,564 6,65,413 49,151 . i 1,
Y Voted 5 - . 23,31,613 22,31,5649 1,00,064
66. 8. Administration of Justice—
Charged . 2,24,397 1,96,401 27,996 .
Voted . . % 4,91,747 4,89,093 2,654 . 3
70. 9. Jails and Convict Settlements—
. Charged . . ; 2,300 1,600 700 e
Voted 3 - 2,81,771 2,41,181 40,590 &




-

16

« GRAND SUNMARY OF APFROERIATION ACCOUNTS BY. GBANES

AND APPROPBIATIONS——contd.

Page.  Number and name of grant
- or appropriatiqp.
1 2
75. 10. Police—
Charged
Voted
82. 11. Scientific Departments—
Voted
83. 12. Education—
Charged .
Voted
' 98. 13. Medical—
Charged
Voted
106. 14. Public Health—
Charged
Voted
114. 15. Agriculture—
Voted
123% 16: Veterinary-—
i Voted . . .
° 127. 17. Co-operation—
Voted
130. 18. Industries—
Charged
Voted
F 137. 19. Miscellaneous Departments—

Charged

Voted : 5

Grant or
appropria-
tion.

2,45,182

21,15,796

2,060

1,86,775
24,765,299

88,742
7,901,436

5,440
2,68,206

2,43,328

1,16,505

1,79,861

31,700
2,51,447

40,200
. 18,009

Expendi-
ture.

1,86,368
21,00,779

1,480

1,665,088
24,46,648

72,665
7,652,261

2,694
2,15,045

2,24,210
1,01,264

1,74,020

80,218
2,20,166

89,684
15,081

Expenditure co!}ipa.:.‘ea. R
with grant or appropria-

tion.
= S =
Less than  More than
granted. granted.
5 6
Ra. & Rs
- 2;
58,814 . L
15,017
571
21,781 s
28,666 6
4
16,077
39,175 FA /s
2,746 we
53,2561 .
19,118 e

15,241 - I

5,841 - ¥

1,487 £
31,281 .e

* 616 .
1,068 e




GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—concld.

Expenditure compared
with grant or appro-

17

4

priation.
Page. Number and name of grant or Grant or Expenditure. Less than More than
appropriation, appropriation, granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6 s
\ Ras. Re. Rs. Ras.
140. 20. Civil Works—
+ Charged . " . 31,000 32,474 - 1,474 =
\ Voted 21,80,731 17,61,865 4,18,866 a
‘ 155. 21. Civil Works—Expenditure in
connection with Capital Con-
sbruction—
Voted 3,85,427 83,507 3,01,830 15
162. 22. Public Works Common Estab-
lishment and Tools and
- Plant—
Charged . 1,95,603 1,64,339 31,264 i
Voted . - . 6,606,027 6,47,916 8,111 -
169. 23. Famine Relief—
[ <]
Voted 5 . 42,000 40,709 1,201 i
170. 24. Pensions— ~&-
Charged 6,67,952 5,608,491 99,461 -
Voted 5,904,789 5,76,056 18,732 .
177. 25. Stationery and Printing—
Voted . . S 3,52,628 2,48,015 1,04,613 o
181. 26. Miscellaneous—
Voted . 3 1,05,0656 7,893 37,172 ..
185. Extraordinary Charges— ;
b Voted . . . 420648  4,20,648 i 4
186. 27. Advances Repayable—
i Voted 5 . X © 91,000 86,235 4,765
187. 28. Loans and Advances by
Provincial Governments—
Voted ; . 4,96,940 2,15,478 2,81,462 A
Charged 37.81,226 34,650,667 3,30,669 as %
ToraL .
. = LVoted . 1,73,81,435 1,56,63,876 17,17,559 &
GRAND TOTAL . 2,11,62,661 1,91,14,433 20,48,228 e




18

Amount of excesses to be covered by excess grants or appropriations :—
Rs.

Voted (see paragraph 7 of the Audit Report) 14,677

Charged (see paragraph 8 of the Audit Report) 2,146

Total . 16,823

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance
with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
1936. Likewise, as prescribed by Section 170 of the Government of India
Act, 1935, the accounts of transactions of the Government in the United
Kingdom have been audited by the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts undér
my general superintendence. I am assured that my officers have obtained
all the information and explanations that they have required and according
to the best of my information and on the basis of the certificate I have
obtained from the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts I certify that the
account above is correct subject to the observations in the report.

New Delhi : E. Burbon,
The 23rd December 1939. Auditor General of India.



f

GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUE.

19

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-
priation.
1 - g
Ra.
7.—LAND REVENUE.
A.—Charges of Administration—
A, 1.—Tauzi Establishment—
A. 1 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0. A 14,700
14,760
R. 60
A.1(2).—Allowances . . . 100

A. 1 (3).—Contingencies—
0. . - . .
R.

A, 2.—Taluk Establishment—
A. 2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0.
R.

130
170
40

2,000
1,830
—170

Actual
Expendi-
ture.

3
Rs,

14,796

7

168

1,456

Excess 4
Saving —

Rs.

-+36

-2

—374

Col. 4—The post of the Deputy Surveyor remained unfilled for three months and a
half ; also due to replacement of a draftsman reverted to Madras by one on lower rate of

pay.
A. 2 (2).—Allowances

. : 650

345

—305

Col. 4—Less expenditure on travelling allowance due to vacancy in the post of the

Deputy Surveyor for part of the year.
A. 3.—Certificate Establishment .
A. 4 —Kanungo Establishment—
A.# {1).—Pay of Establishment
A. 4 (2).—Allowances
A. 4 (3).—Contingencies .

A. 5.—Partition Establishment—

A. b (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . .
R. . .

; 7,900
e 32,500
; 2,100
600
2,300
2,320
20

6,760

31,233

1,897
570

1,884

—240

—1,267

—203
—30

—436




’ 20
. % : . GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUVE.
I Final Grant Actual
‘ . Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-
= sk = ‘ priation. ture,
| ‘ 1 2 ‘3 &
= Ras. C o *B:B. Ba. *
l " = '
’ : 7—LAND REVENUE—contd. ’
\ n L
=it A.—Charges of Administration—concld. = :
i A, 5.—Partition Establishment—coneld. 4 ’ s
A. 5 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 5 - - 2,500
- 2,450 1,838 —042
i R. . : 4 y —20
; Col. 4.—Due to (i) the abolition of an inferior post ; (ii) a vacancy remaining unfilled
i for part of the year; and (iii) the debit to thishead of 3/4th of the pay of the partition
: clerk in Balasore instead of the full pay as provided for.
-
A, 5 (3)—Allowances . : . : 800 315 —480
‘ Col. £—Due to a fall in the number of partition cases, - o
] \ -
i A. B (4).—Contingencies—
L : (o 6,500
: s S 6,400 3,443 —2,0587
‘ R. . . . . —100] s e
e Col. £.—See explangtion under the Sub-head A 5 (3) above.
! ' A. 6.—Management of Private Estates under
| Act X of 1892—
A. 6 (1).—Pay of Establishment . . 1,700 1,804 - +104
Col. £.—Due to the adjustment under this head after the close, qu the ﬁpa,;}cia.l year of
charges relating to the Court of Wards establishment in ths Ganjam district. i
A. 6 (2).—Allowances . . . . 100 69 —31
A. 6 (3).—Contingencies . o o 50 30 —20
| : ; 5 s £
A 7.—Collection of Rates and Cesses—Collee- '{t
tions— ;
. . ¥
, A. 7 (1)—Pay of Establishment . . 5,640 5,489 —151 &
1 A. 7 (2).—Allowances . . . : 400 269 —131
' Col. 4.—Remuneration paid to Kanungos was less than anticipated.
A. 7 (3).—Contingencies , o= s 2 1,520 1,225 —208 .
A. 8.—Deduct—Cost of collection and revaluation . =4
f payable by Local Funds . . = —7,56%m 6,083 +577
; 5 L] =
; Col. 4 —Due to less recoveries from Local Funds consequent on smaller expenditure od
! collection. = a :
i a
[
—~—

B,

~



21

GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUE. <
Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

7.—LAND REVENUE—contd.
B.—Management of Government Estates—

B. 1.—Collection of revenue—
B. 1 (1).—Pay of Cfficers—

Charged—
75 e 1200
be 130 5 —125
[ A 2 A : 10 ) J

Col. 4—No payment was made to the Forest Department on account of the pay of a
forest official for inspection of the Government forests in the Banki Estate as no such
inspection was made during the year.

Voted—
0. . 5 £ g 9,150
8,995 7,605 —1,390
B n i —155

Col. 4.—Dux to the posting of a Sub-Deputy Collector to the Banki Government Estate
instead of a Deputy Collector as provided for and also a junior Sub-Deputy Collector
having been placed in charge of the Puri Government Estate.

B. 1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

[0 S i ) 35,690
34,160 32,937 —1,223
R. . a . . —1,530 g
B. 1 (3).—Allowances—
Charged . - u . i 5 450 e —50
Voted—
G s g C 5 6,550
6,705 6,588 —117
R. . . « . 155 E *
B. 1 (4).—Contingencies—
05 . z . 55,600
- 57,030 57,054 +24
R. . . . . 1,530 ) i
B. 2.—Qutlay on improvements - % . 41,300 40,595 —705
G.—Survey, Settlement and Recerd Operations—
C. 1.—Survey Office and Traverse Establish-
ment—
C.1 (1).—Payment for special jobs to be ‘
done at Bihar Survey Office—
0. " W 5 : . 6,0000 -
S 24,460 15,989 —8,4T1
R. . : r . 18,460 )
Col. 4—Traverse work in Ganjam was taken up later than anticffted (Rs. 3,500) ; also |
payment in respect of other special jobs could not be adjusted as the partioulars thereof &

were received after the close of the financial year (Rs. 4,971).



22
GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUE

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- SE : oese
et ving-—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Rs.
7.—LAND REVENUE—contd.
C.—Survey, Settlement and Recerd Operations—conold.

C. 1.—Survey Office and Traverse Establishment—concld.

C.1 (2).—Contﬂbﬁ?ion to other Govern-

ments. 3,000 2,600 —b600 -
Col. £—Due to reduction in the amount of contribution paid to Madras for storage of i

survey records.
C. 2.—Revision Settlement Operations—

C. 2 (1).—Pay of Establishment . . 100 100 .

C. 2 (2).—Contingencies . . . 2,463 2,369 —04
C. 3.—Municipal Surveys—

-
Maintenance of Municipal and Union
Surveys—
C. 3 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . 5 900
1,070 1,065 —5 a
R. . . . 170

C. 8. (2)—Contingencies . . . 290 288 —2

C. 4.—Minor Settlement Operations . . 200 24 —176

Col. 4, —Provision made for unforeseen works remained unutilised.
C. 5,—Maintenance of boundary pillars . 400 155 —245
Col. 4.—Less expenditure on replacement of missing stones and on repairs to pillars.
D.—Land Records—
D. 1.—Maintenance of Land Records—

D. ]..(1).—-Pay of Establishment—

Q0 o @ . 250000
. e 24,700 23,010 —1,690
B. & . . . <=5800]

Col. 4.—The Patwaris of the ex-Central Provinces area were not brought on to the
higher Orissa scales of pay during the year.

D. 1 (2).—Allowances F . : 2,600 2,340 —260
D. 1 (3).—Contingencies . g . 1,500 1,327 —173
D. 2.—Land Registration— l
D. 2 (1).—Pay of Establishment— L4
0. 5 5 . . 6,200
6,500 6,621 +21
R. - 5 . . 300 )

mf g AL



23
GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUE.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

7.—LAND REVENUE—conid.
D.—Land Reeords—concld.
D. 2.—Land Registration—concld.

D. 2 (2).—Allowances . . 3 8 10 4 —6
D. 2 (3).—Contingencies 3 c . 200 150 —b0
D. 3.—Maintenance—Estate Surveys—
D. 3 (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 7,100
27,900 6,882 —21,018
8. . . § . 20,800

Col. 4.—Supplementary grant obtained in connection with the preparation of record
of rights of unsettled villages in the Ganjam district proved unnecessary owing to deviation

from the original programme, involving the late starting of work and employment of
smaller staff than anticipated.

D. 3 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 12,500

26,760 10,636 —16,124
S. A 4 5 . 14,260
Col. 4.—See explanation under the Sub-head D. 3 (1) above.

D. 3 (3).—Allowances—

0. A s : . 5190
8,790 4,125 —4,666
S. : v 5 : 3,600

Col. 4.—8ee explanation under the Sub-bead D. 3 (1) above.
D. 3 (4)—Contingencies—

ol o S S 4,390‘]>

5 45,610 22,103 —23,5607

5 . 41,220

Col. 4.—The supplementary grant proved excessive as explained under the sub-head
D. 3 (1) abowe.

E.—Assignments and Compensations—

E. 1.—Inamdars and other grantees 5 & 5,778 5,778

e
.

E. 3.—Pensionsi nlt eu of resumedi ands . 1,000 1,000 -

¥ -



24
GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUE.

Final Grant Actupl Excess|

Major Héad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

7.—LAND REVENUE—concld.
E.—Assignments and Compensations—concld.

E. 3.—Malikana or allowances to excluded g
proprietors . 9 . : . . 20 122 +96

Col. 4.—Due to the payment of arrears which had romainod unclaimed.
E. ¢.—Other land revenue compensations . 6,700 7,979 +1.279

Col. 4.—Expenditure is of a fluctuating nature ; nlso moro compensations to local boards
than provided for wero paid due to increased fishery rentals nud avroaes,

(Charged . 5 : : . 5 180 5 —I75
Total<
| Voted . 5 a N . . 4,11,807 3,26,021 —85,786

NOTE.

Administration of the Grant.—The savings under voted heads were 20-83
per cent. of the final grant and mainly occurred under the Sub-heads C. 1 (1)
and D. 3 (1) to D. 3 (4). Savings under the charged heads were under the
Sub-heads ““ B. 1 (1)—Charged ” and “ B. 1 (3)—Charged.”






25

GRANT No. 2—PROVINCIAL EXCISE.
See also the Audit Report.

Tinal Grant  Actual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

8.—PROVINGIAL EXCISE.
A.—Superintendence—

A, 1,—Pay of Officers—

0. . - . . 10,200
12,400 12,368 —32
R. . V . . 2,200

Col. 1.—To meet unantioipated expenditure on account of leave salary of an officer on
leave preparatory to retirement.

A. 2.—Pay of Establishment—

Bl ol ™ o 818 :
935 933 —2
Bl R R 117
A. 3.—Allowances S s . 3,000 1,608 —1,392

Ool. 4. —Restrioted expenditure ; also due to the introduction of the Orissa Travelling
Allowance Rules.

A, 4—Contingencies—

0. . - g . 4,100
1,783 516 —1,267
R. . . . . —2,317

Cols. 1 and 4.—No Excise Cadet was deputed for “training at the Bihar Police Training
College, with consequent saving in the contribution payable to Bihar (Rs. 3,300); also
there was no expenditure on Secret Service (Rs. 200).

B.—District Executive Establishment—
B. 1.—Pay of Officers—
(o 30,110

32,700 30,090 *—2,680
8. . . 3 . 2,660 ) '

J0l. 4.— Duo to (i) roplacement of officials on higher pay who reverted to Madras by
those on lowor rates of pay and (ii) the appointment on lower pay of a substitute in the
vacanoy caused by the promotion of a senior officer as Deputy Commissioner of Excise.

B. 2.—lay of Estoblishment—

O N I 1,74,452
Rl i e 16,149 1,80,735  1,71,043  —9,002
B I o —9,866

Col. 4—8ee cxplanation (i) under sub-head B. 1 above.



R

26

GRANT No. 2.—PROVINCIAL EXCISE.

Final Grant Actual FExoonu-|
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
/ —PROVINGIAL EXCISE—contd.
B.—-D.is!fﬂct Executive Establishment—concld.
°  B. 3.—Allowances—
0. : . . . 75,800
8. 3 5 . 5 7,714 86,310 85,507 —T713
R. g . . . 2,796 J
B. 4.—Contingencies—
0. ‘ . i 5 21,4000
S. : A 1 . 2,340 28,260 25,836 2 — 2,424
R. . . . . 4,620

Col. 1.—To meet increased expenditure on the prohlbmlon scheme introduced in the
Balasore district in the middle of the year.

Col. 4.—Uniforms for Excise Petty Officers and peons were not purchased to the extent
anticipated as the Cuttack Jail could not supply Khaddar uniforms in time.

B. 5.— Deduct—Amount transferred to —76,000 —176,000 i
« 5,—8Salt—(Central).”

C.—Distilleries—

C. 1.—Pay of Establishment 3 5 . 10,250 10,053 —197
Q. 2.—Other charges (allowances and contin-
gencies)—
0. . . ; . 1,600
2,650 2,227 —423
R. . v . . 1,050 J

Ool. 1.—To meet unanticipated increase in expenditure on account of honorarium of
Distillery Officers.

D.—Cost of opium supplied to Provincial Excise

Department—
(O St - 3,90,694)
> 3,90,391 3,51,120 —39,271
Ri: . : 2 —303 )

COol. 4.—Less opium indented for from the Gazipur factory due to reduaction in con-
sumption.

E.—Purchase of Ganja and other drugs—

0. . . . . 5,000
5,300 * 5,204 —30
R. . . . . 300

o



L

-year 1938-39 is shown below :—

21

GRANT No. 2—PROVINCIAL EXCISE.

5 Final Grant  Actual Fxcess|+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
8.—PROVINCIAL EXCISE—concld.
F.—Compensations—
: 0. & 17,0007
8,500 8,566 -+-66

R. . o e 1,500

Col. 1.—For the payment of arrear compensations to the Mayurbhanj State and of un-
anticipated compensations to the excise licensees for closure of shops.

6.—Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India—

G.1.—Stores . : 400 354 —46
H.—Loss or gain by exchang
R. v 5 ‘ 2 3 3 3 ié
Total—Voted 6,387,687 6,30 ,178 —57,609

NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant—The net saving under the final grant
was 836 per cent. The bulk of the savings occurred under the sub-heads
B. 2 and D.

9. Stock Account of Opium.—The stock account of opium held in the
Glovernment Treasuries and in the Excise Department in Orissa during the

Mds. Srs. Ch.
72 2 1llg(a)

456 0 0

0 0 1.

Opening balance on 1st April 1938 . . .
Receipts from the Gazipur Factory during the year
Confiscations during the year . .

Total 528 2 121%
Issues during the year—
Sales to the public 5 5 v
Closing balance on 31st March 1939

431 8 O
96 34 1213(h)
Total 528 2 1233
(a) The balance on 3ist March 1938 was shown as 72 Mds. 2 Srs. and 11% 'Ghutta.cks.-
The balance has been revised on receipt of revised plus and minus Memo:
from the Koraput Treasury during 1938-39. )
Mds.. Srs.

93 19 1233
3 15 0

(b) In treasuries . 0 : i . . :
With the Superinteident of Excise and Salt, Balasore

Total . 96 34 1235

Under the opium prohibition scheme in the district of Balasore, the
Superintendent of Excise and Salt is advanced the required quantity of
opium for sale to licensed addicts.

The balances of stock in hand in treasuries were verified by the Treasury
Officers and were found to agree with the closing balances. The Superin-
tendent of Excise and Salt, Balasore, has also certified to the correctness of
the balance outstanding with him on 31st March 1939.

TV.17.23 o
:

e




28

<

GRANT No. 3—STAMPS,

Final Grant  Actual Exéﬁl-}-

il o

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
‘priation. ture.” T SROTTR
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
9.—8STAMPS. . =
‘A.—Superintendénce— -

A. 1.—Pay of Establishment . . : . 740 716 —24
A. 2.—Contingencies . . g s 2 950 731 ‘=219 }" i

Col. 4.—Less freight was paid than anticipated as indents for stamps were “fewer” owinﬁ ,
to the existence of large stocks of Judicial and Non-Judicial stamps in the treasuries.. ' ¢

NoN-JUDIOIAL,
B.—Charges for sale of stamps—

B. 1.—Discount ¢n sale of adhésive stamps—

P el 700 : .
870 878 +8 o
RSl S e 170 !
B. 2—Discount on sale of impressed stamps—
OF F o83 ta oot STE00D ; vl
13,830 1 —Lllg
G 0, ST S =il i
Col. #—There was a falling-off in sales in South Orissa. 3 o
G.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp Stores 4,700 3,666  —1,084

Ool. 4.—Smaller quantities of stamps were indented for in view of adequate stock in hand.
JUDICIAL.
D.—Charges for sale”of Stamps— "

D. 1.—Diseount on sale of Court fee stamps—

0. . . . . 10,000 -
10,670 10,590 —80

lR 5 5 7 . 670 /{}
D. 2.—Discount on sale of stamps for copies—
0. Ban e D 1,000 -
1,180 1,196 16
Bl iy L o = 180 :

E.—Cost’ of stamps supplied from Central Stamp

0. 6 . 7,0007
6,150 3,961
R. . . . . —850
Col. 4.—See explanation under the swb-head “C'" above.

Total—Voted . . 39,000 34,449




29

GRANT No. 3—STAMPS.
NOTES.
1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was

11-87 per cent. and is chiefly attributable to the sub-heads B.-2, C and E.

2. The following table shows the transactions of the year 1938-39 relating

to stamps (excluding postage stamp) in the Government Treasuries in the
Province of Orissa.

RECEIPTS DURING ISSUES DURING
1938-39, 1938-34,
Receipts
from the
Opening  Master, Closing
Balance Security Receipts Total. balance Total.
Stamps. on the  Printing  from On other on the
1st April Press other Sales. accounts. 3lst
1933, and the sources, March
Press 1939.
Officer,
Origsa.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Ra.
Non-Judicial . . 6,602,979 38,23,134 3,018 10,09,331 4,290,668 1,087 5,78,576 10,00,331
Judicial . . . 18,48,037 11,15,183 22,711 29,386,831 14,083,083 09,511 14,83,337 20,86,831
Total . 25,531,216 14,38,317 26,629 39,96,162 18,33,651 1,00,593 20,61,913 39,906,162

The balances of stock in hand were verified by the Treasury Officers and
found to agree with the closing balances. The stock in hand at the close of
the year showed some reduction as compared with 1937-38, but is still heavy.
The Controlling Officer has stated that it has been arranged with the Con-
troller of Stamps, Nasik Road, to transfer to the latter all the stamps of higher

denominations which are not required by the treasuries in Orissa. Indents
during the year were also restricted.



30

GRANT No. 4—TFOREST.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—

Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
10.—FOREST.
A.—Conservancy and works—
A, 1.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by Government Agency—
A. 1 (1 -Timber—
0. . . + 3 2,8700
2,635 1,978 =657

R. : 3 5 . —235

Col £.—The full estimated quantity of timber was not extracted during the year,
A. 1 (2)—Firewood and charcoal—
R. . 5 5 3 1,600 1,600 1,585 —15
Col. 1.—Due to the departmental working of some coupes in the

Division ; also to the expenditure on thinnin
Divisions being accounted for under this head.

Chatrapur
gs in the Sambalpur and Barapahar

A, 1 (3)—Bamboos—

0. ‘ ¥ : 5 300 1
608 598 —10
R. G + . - 308
A. 1 (4)—Grass and other minor produce—
0- 5 . . . 607
30 23 —7
R. i . . : —30

A. 2.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by consumers and purchasers—

0. s : 2 . 9,200

g ' £ 8,103 7,969 —134
R. . . . . —1,097

Col. 1.—Due to curtailme

nt of expenditure and the abolition of gome temporary
establishments,

A. 3.—Communications and Buildings—Roads
and Bridges—
A. 3 (1)—Major and Minor works—
0. . . s . 5007

% 870 868 2
B ot me, TR L 370 .

®



31

GRANT No. 4—FOREST.

Major Head and Sub-head.

10.—FOREST—contd.

A.—Conservansy and works—contd.

\ 0.
‘ R.

A. 3 (2)—Repairs—

T 14,000
S —1,440

Final Grant
or Appro-
Ppriation.

2
Rs.

12,560

Actual
Expendi-
ture.

3

Ras.

12,624

Excess
Baving —

4
Rs.

-+64

Col. 1.—Repairs to certain roads in the Chatrapur Division were not carried out to
the extent provided for.

Buildings—
A. 3 (3)—Major and Minor works—
: 0. g ¥ . 2,5007)
R. - . . —200 f
A. 3 (4)—Repairs—
(Y 0. 17,000
R. 1,205
Other Works—

A. 3 (5)—Major and Minor works—

0.
R.

. . 600
s . 115

A, 3 (6)—Repairs—

0.
R.

...1,700}

A. 4—Livestock, Stores, Tools and Plant—

%y A. 4 (1)—Purchase of livestock, stores and
: tools and plant—

0. % . . 2,0001
R. . A i § —110)

A. 4 (2)—Renewals or replacement of stores,

tools and plant—

: o R R (" 1,000
Bt . 280 J

2,300

18,205

1,650

1,890

1,280

2,218

18,061

1,671

1,848

. +21



32

GRANT No. 4—FOREST.

) Final Cranb
Major Head and ‘Sab-head. or Appro-
priation.

\ 1 2

! Rs.

!

l 10.—FOREST—conid.

{ A.—Conservancy and works—conid.

! A. 4 (3)—Feed and up-keep of cattle—
0. . . . . 1,900

730

R. . . . 5 —1,170

w Fl

Col. 1.—Provision reduced due to the sale of two elaplunf,

A. h—Organisation, improvement and extension
of forests—

A. b (1)—Demarcation—
0. z . . F 2,4000)

A. 5 (4)—Working plans—
0. . . » . 5007

100
B w e wow o =400

A, 8%Regeneration—

. A. 6 (1)—Establishing natural forests—

0, v . e = 9H00)
6,088
B« . « o« —242)

Col. 1.—Due partly to expenditure on experimental “rabh’

2,500 2,040 7
R. . . . . 100 )
A. 5 (2)—Maintenance of boundaries—
0. . . . . 4,800
3,850 0,7 118
R. . . . . —950)
A. 5 (3)—Compensation for lands and
rights . 5 . . . . 1,920 - 1,020
Col. 4 —Provision was not utilised owing to the mon-recoipl within the yenr of
Government sanction to the acquisition of land for extension of tho Clwanariing 1'lantation
in the Puri Division.

0,003 —85

*wowlng holng accounted

for under A.-7 (5) below and partly to less watering charges in (ho Unaunring 'lantation as
a tesult of unexpected rains ; also plantings were carried out in fower plavo,

A. 6 (2)—Sowing and planting—
0. . . . . 4,8601

4,112
B o o o o —T48)

4,112 -



33
GRANT No. 4—FOREST.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Excess -+
priation. ture. Saving—

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Ras.

10.—FOREST—conid.
A.—Conservancy and works—conid.

A. B (3)—Protection from fire—
0. - . . . 6,760
5,046 4,535 —511
R. . : ‘ . =174

Col. 1.—Restricted expenditure ; and also the cost of clearance of certain lines wag
accounted for under A.-5 (2) above.

Col, 4.—Due to less expenditure than anticipated on the clearing of lines in the
Chatrapur Division and to early burning operations not being carried out in certain
localities in March 1939.

A. 6 (4)—Other Works—

0. ] . . . 6,300
5,950 5,887 —63

R. . - 5 . —350
A, 8 (5)—Deduct—Probable savings . —1,600 e --1,600

Col. 4.—Anticipated savings fully materialised.

A. 7T—Miscellaneous—

A. 7 (1)—Drift and waif wood and ocon-
fiscated forest produce—

000 e v AN

47 38 —9
R. o . . . 7
A. T (2)—Law Charges—
0. . . . . w}
TR AP g ' )
A. 7 (3)—Clothing—
0. 5 . . . 3,350
5,010 4,846 —164
R. - - . . 1,660

¢al. 1.—Provision augmented due to supply of uniforms made of Khadi.

A. 7 (1)—Contribution to the Bihar Survey

Oflico 5 . - 250 250
A. T (5)=0thor Churges— -
0. . . 5 . 4,100
4,500 4,269 —231
s L S 400



S

41

5.

-

i b s BN it ol

[GRANT No. 4—FOREST.

Final Grant Actual Exceas -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saying--

priation. ture.
1 ' | 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs,
10.—FOREST—contd.

A.—Conservancy and works—concld,

A. 7(6)—Revenua foregone by free
grants—

0. 3 5 3 . 500

8. . . . . 1,77,440 1,81,080 1,98,971 -+17,891
R, . . . . 3,140

Col. £.—Dus to unforecasted adjustments of the value of free grants made in the
Puri, Sambalpur and Barapahar Divisions,

A. 8—Buspense—

A. 8 (1)—Work advance |, . . . 1,600 o —1,000
Col. £—No advances were made to contractors owing to the want of large contract
-work during the year.

A. 8 (2)—Deduct—Recoveries of  Work
advance . 5 A

. .

—1,000 o +1,000

Col. 4.—Bee explanation under A.-8 1) above,
B.—Establishments—

B. 1—Pay of Officers—
Charged—

0. . s o 4 9 1,22,630

1 1,21,870 1,05,864 —16,008
R " . . ' . —760)

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the accounting of pension eontribufionﬂ payable to Bihar
{in respect of joint cadre officers under ‘¢55-Superannuation allowances and pensiong **
(Rs. 15,436) instead of under this head; also the enhanced special pay of the Forest

Research and Working Plans Officer was not sanctioned (Rs. 570).
Voted— .

O v s . . 22586
~ 21,662 21,662
et Ve re e e gey .

e

B. 2—Subordinate forest and depot establish-
ment—

0. . . . - 1,02,052
1,038,080 1,03,260 -
R. . . . - 1,028 3. st

£
k

e




GRANT

Major Head and Sub-head.

10.—FOREST—contd.
B.—Establishments—concld.
B, 3—Office Establishment—
0.
S. ,
R.
B. 4—Allowances—
Charged

0

Voted—
0.
S.
R.

Col. £—Due to the unantici
end of the year and also

B. 5—Contingencies—
0.
R.
B. 6—Committee of Enquiry—
S. p .
R.
C.—Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India—
C. 1—Sterling Overseas pay—
Charged—
0.
R.
q. 2—Miscellaneous—

Charged—
0.

R,

Col. 4.—Original grant was
surrender, no expenditure ha v

pated payment
to the adjustment of Rs.
account of travelling allowance of some officers wh

fixed by Government,
ing been authorised.

e
Mhige. .- . s i R 2 T

35

No. 4—FOREST.
Final Grant
or Appro-
priation.
2
Rs.
. 39,500
3,603 46,850
. 3,747
15,364
. 32,960
. 4,950 37,100
—810

18,500
17,520
—980 )
1,998
1,627
—371
6,920
7,720
800
1607
120

—40 f

Aotual Excess-+
Expendi-  Saving—
ture.

3 4

Ra. Rs.
46,048 —802
14,724 —640
37,993 +893

of some travelling allowance bills at the
589 in March 1939 (Final) accounts on
o reverted to Madras.

17,185 —335
1,412 —215
7,694 —26

oo —120

Balance of the saving offered fox




36
GRANT No. 4—FOREST.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Ixcess +
priation. ture. Saving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

10.—FOREST—concld.
C.—Charges in England—concld.
C. 2—Miscellaneous—
Voted—

R. 3 . . . 80 80 o —80

D.—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged 5 - c : . . e 44 +44
Charged sl lh . . - 1,45,074 1,28,326 —16,748
Total
Voted . : : . . . 5,00,843 5,15,525 +14,677
NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the charged heads
was 11'54 per cent. and it mainly accrued under the sub-head “B. 1—
Charged . The net excess over the voted grant was 2:93 per cent. The
excess was mainly under sub-head A. 7 (6).

9. After the budget estimates were prepared, it was decided by the Pro-
vincial Government that the estimated value of free grants, etc., of forest
praduce to non-right holders should be shown as expenditure of the Forest
Department with a corresponding entry on the receipt side, viz., under
X—Forest. A supplementary grant was voted by ‘the Assembly under

A. 7 (6).

f
-



37
GRANT No. 5—REGISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Excess4-
priation. ture. Saving—

1 2 3 4

Rs. Ras. Rs.

11.—REGISTRATION.
A.—Superintendence—

R. . . 5 5 170 170 165 —5

B.—District Charges—
B. 1—Pay of Officers . . < p : 13,800 13,354 —446
B. 2—Pay of Establishment . . . . 1,26,620 1,15,859 —10,761

Col. £ —Due to the appointment of officials on minimum pay in place of those on
higher pay who retired or reverted to Madras.

B. 3—Allowances—

0. 5 5 . . 2,800)
2,630 2,283 —347
R. . 5 . . =170
B. 4—Contingencies 5 . H 5 o 10,880 9,895 —985
Total—Voted . s . a a 1,54,100 1,41,556 —12,544
NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
8'1 per cent. and occurred mainly under sub-head B. 2.

2. The Provincial Government sanctioned with effect from the 1st
November 1938, in anticipation of the vote of the Assembly, the establish-
ment of a Sub-Registry Office at Patrapur in the district of Ganjam and the
creation of certain posts for that office on a temporary basis for one year in
the first instance. A supplementary demand for Rs. 671 in respect of
“ B.—District Charges *” was submitted and assented to by the Assembly, but
as the expenditure was to be provided for from savings within the grant
the net supplementary demand was nil.




38

GRANT No. 6—IRRIGATION.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Actual Excess4
priation. Expendi- Saving—
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Bs. Rs.

XVIL.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH .
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—

UXPRODUCTIVE—
Workine EXPENSES—
IrriGATION WORES—
A.—Orissa Canals—
A. 1—Extensions and Improvements . . 5,000 3,452 —1,548

Col. £.—The number of sanctioned projects ready for execution during the year was loss
than anticipated.

A, 2—Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . . . 2,50,000
2,567,400 2,68,641 +1,241
R. . 5 3 7,400
A. 3—Establishment—

Executive—
A.3 (1) -Water Regulation Establish-

ment—Orissa Canals . : ‘ . 5,985 5,536 —449

A, 3 (2)—Navigation Establishment (includ-
ing  Steamer Estabhshment)—Omssa
Canals Y 19,385 18,276 —1,109

Col. 4.—Certain posts remained unfilled during the year.

A. 8 (3)—Allowances—
Ghio Wl SRR ey (55

330 281 —49
R. . 3 . . . 40
A. 3 (4)—Contingencies—
0. . . " . . 8857
767 743 —24
B e M —118 J
Special Revenue—Orissa Canals—
A. 3 (5)—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 8,400"
8,527 8,528 +1
R. . 3 . ; . 127
A. 3 (6)—Pay of Estabhshmcnt under
Deputy Collector v . . 57,470 54,326 —3,144

Col, 4. —Some posts were vacant; also cervain staff was entertained on lower rates of Pay.

-~




30

| : GRANT No. 6—IRRIGATION.

Final Grant Actual Exceas-
Major ITead and Sub-hoad. or Appro- Expondi- Suving—
priation, turo.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
XVIL.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—conid.
A.—Orissa Cznals—concld.
Special Revenue—Orissa Canals—concld.
, A, 3(7)—Pay of Establishment under
Executive Engineer—
O 5 . n 15,936
16,000 16,073 +73
R: & . : . . 64
A. 3 (8)—Allowances—
i 0. . - . . 5,870
5,925 5,025
Tl B e o
E A. 3 (9)—Contingencies . . . . 12,050 11,546 —504
A. 3 (10)—Deduct—Establishment charges
recoverable from other departments, ete. - —1,244 —1,244
hd Cal. 4.—Represents the recoveries from other departments, etc., on account of work done
on their behalf.
A. 3 (11)—Pensionary charges—
Charged . . 2 4,448 5,032 +684
Col. 4.—Expenditure was more than anticipated and provided for.
Voted . . 5 . - . 28,509 31,826 +3,317
Col. 4.—See explanation under ‘“‘charged” above.
“A. 4—Tools and plant . s 2 i § 300 301 41
y v A. 5—Suspense . . . v L . ol —22 —99
Col. 4,—See paragraph 3 of the notes.
B.—Rushikulya System— ;
B. 1—Extensions and Improvements % 3 5,000 2,889 —2,111
Col. 4.—Certain contemplated works could not be taken up on account of water in t].ge
canal ; also due to low tender rates.
B. 2—Maintenance and Repairs . . . 69,200 67185  —2.015
Charged. . 7 4,448 5,032 584
Total—XVII—Trrigation

. eto.—Working Expenses— | Voted . § i 4,91,848 4,84,262 —7,586




40

GRANT No, 6—IRRIGATION.
Final Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria- Expendi- Saving—
tion. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

17.—INTEREST ON WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL
ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—

C.—Irrigation Works—
Charged . h . » . 10,72,912  10,73,000 +88

18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANG-
ED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—

Irrigation Works—
Works for which no €apital Accounts are Kept—

D.—Irrigation works (South Orissa) in charge of
Irrigation Department—

D. 1.—Extensions and Improvements . . 4,050 3,506 —454
D. 2.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . : 8,8447)
o 9,910 9,811 —09
R. . . 5 . 1,066 ) <

Col. 1.—Provision augmented for repairs to the Kokabandha Dam, Sherugada, and fo
certain other works under completion.

E.—Minor Irrigation works in charge of Givil
Officers—

E. l.—Maintenance and Repairs (including the
provision for flood repairs)—

0. . . . . 32,0007

i 40,300 35,119 —5,181
Ri=ae ) o Uit 8,300

Cols. 1 and 4. —Addition made for urgent works as a result of damage by eyclons proved
excessive due to the non-execution of certain contemplated repair works in the Berham-

pur Taluk,
E. 2.—Establishment—
E. 2. (1)—Pay of Establishment, . A 7,500 7,652 +152
E. 2. (2)—Allowances . ‘ . " 2,200 2,021 —179
-F.—Miscellaneous Expenditure—

F. 1.—Grants-in-aid—Subscription #owards the
up-keep of the Central Board of Irrigation—

G o« e o %00
B s« w s 1000]

Col. 1.—Adequate provision was not made in the original estimates pending final decision
regarding the share payable by Orissa. ‘

1,500 1,500 e

’-




41

GRANT NO. 6—IRRIGATION,

TFinal Grant Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria-  Expendi- Baving—
tion, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANC-

ED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—contd.
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage works—

Works for which no capital accounts are kept—
G.—Navigation—

G. 1.—Orissa Coast Canal—

G. 1. (1)—Extensions and Improvements—

R. . . . . 365 365 313 —52
G. 1. (2)—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . : 3 . 5,700
5,335 3,710 —1,625
R . . . . —365]

Col. 4.—Due to the abandonment of Ranges IV and V of the Orissa Cost Canal and
consequent removal therefrom of the woik-charged establishment.

G. 1. (3)—Establishment—

DI R e 1,645
1,668 1,579 —89
R. 5 . . & 23

H.—Embankment—
H. 1.—Works—
Major works.

H. 1. (1)—Government  Embankments in
the Orissa Circle—

0. . .
B . . .

. 19,012

: 9,000 52,647 41,252
B i . v = 24,685

—11;395

Col. 1.—Addition made by reappropriation to meet expenditure on constracting works for

consoryancy of the Brahmani river (Rs. 19,198) and on “raising and strengthening the
0. A. ombankment No. 37—Bon Birupa right (Rs. 5,437).
«~ (ol. 4.—Duc to saving on certain works.

Minor works.

1L. 1 (2).--Clovornment embankments in  the
Orisse Uirolo—

0. . . . . 5,5001

6,938 5,546 —1,392
R. . . . : 1,438
Cols. 1 ahd 4.—Addition made for an urgent work proved excessive owing to delay

in ncquisition of lund snd in starting of work, late acceptance of tenders and petty
Buvingy.

L s e e



42

GRAND No. 6—IRRIGATION.

Final Grant Actual | Excess

Major Head and Sub-head. ' or Appro- Expendi-  Saving -—
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.

18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANC-
ED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—concld.

Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works—concld.

Works for which nc Capital accounis are
kept—concld.

H.—Embankment—concld.

H. 1 (3).—Government embankments in South

Orissa—

DN L 3 . 5 3,159 .

721 s —721
R. . 5 3 . —2,438

Cols. 1 and £.—No works were ready for execution during the year.
H. 2.—Maintenance and Repairs—

H. 2 (1).—Government embankments in the
Orissa Circle—

0.« 5 w. 5 @ 88000) _
= 47,665 37,079 10,586
Ri = | a1 . . i—d0385

-

Cols. 1 and 4 —Due to the postponement of all extensive repairs pending decision on
policy in this respect and also to low tender rates.

H. 2 (2).—Government embankments in South
Orissa—

0. i e ATOG0T
SRR DO RS

15,743 12,564 —3,179

Col. £.—O0wing to delay in the ohservance of certain formalities, eto., certain works
could not be taken up during the year.

Total—18.—Other Revenue Expenditure,
etc.—Voted . . . P 1,96,542 1,61,742 —34,800

Charged . . . . 10,77,360  10,78,082 +672
Grand Total—
Vool c) DR ey 6,88,300 646,004 —42,386

'



43

GRANT No. 6.—IRRIGATION.
NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The voted savings were 6:16 per cent. of
the final grant, the bulk of which occurred under the sub-Leads E. 1, H.1(1)
and H. 2 (1). The charged expenditure approximated closely to the final
appropriation. )

2. Remussion of revenue and abandonments of claims to revenue granted
outside the provision of the law or rules having the force of law.—The remission
of revenue sanctioned by competent authorities during the year amounted

to Rs. 2,125, consisting of Rs. 384 granted on considerations of equity and
of Rs. 1,741 granted out of compassion.

3. Suspense transactions (sub-head A. 5).—The nature of transactions
recorded under the head “ Suspense ” is explained in paragraph 3 of the
Notes under Grant No. 20.—Civil Works. The transactions under this head
during 1938-39 are exhibited below :—

Opening Closing
balance Debits Credits balance on
Suspense hoad. on the 1st during during  Net actuals.  the 31st
April 1938-39. 1938-39. March
1938. 1939.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Workshop Suspense . 1,471 48,202 48,224 —22 1,449

4. Workshop accounts.—There is a workshop at Jobra attached to the
Mahanadi Irrigation Division. A pro fermd account of the transactions of
the workshop is kept and from the table given below it will be seen that
the workshop has been running at a loss.

Tuo  yoh! Dt Dt OO Tosl

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
\ Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1936-37 . 5 . . 28,703 5,193 10,172 44,088 34,729 -9,339
“937-38 . . . . 34,875 5,226 20,206 70,307 42,144 28,163
1938-39 . . 5 . 42,907 5,295 10,775 58,977 55,134 3,843

The loss was heavy in the year 1937-38 as arrcar depreciation charges
accumulated over a series of years were adjusted in that year. The decrease
in loss in 1938-39 was due to a credit of Rs. 3,356 being the sale proceeds of
old machinery and scrap iron and to an increase in the value of work done
during the year. = As the percentage charges to be levied on jobs have been
revised from the Ist April 1939, there may not be heavy losses in future
years if the volume of work done in the workshop is maintained.

1V-17-33 b



44
GRANT No. 6—IRRIGATION. “

5.—DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NeEw WORKS FOR
1938-39.
Outlay compared with
I

)

(_.Origina.l Modified

Original  Modified

Description of works, Appro-  Appro- EXtPendi- appro-  appro-
priation, priation. Ure. priation. priation.

More+, More-+-

Less— Less—

1 2 3 4 6 6
Ras. Ras. Bs. Rs. Es.
XVII.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGA-
TION, EMBANKMENT AND !

DRAINAGE WORKS FOR
WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS
ARE KEPT—

WORKING EXPENSES—
IV.—Minor works (Collectively)—

1. All works (collectively). . . 10,000 10,000 6,341 —3,669 —3,650
Col. 5.—See explanations under the sub-heads Al and Bl at pages 38 and 39.

18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPEN-
TURE FINANCED FROM
ORDINARY REVENUES—
WORKS FOR WHICH NO

CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE o
KEPT—
I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for B0 ae e e .. ik

which specific provision was made
in the Budget.

II.—Other Major Works for which

specific provision was made in the
» Budget (Collectively)—
B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage works—
2. All works (Collectively) . . 19,012 13,512 2,121 —16,801 —11,391
Cols. 5 and 6.—The sum of Rs. 8,012 provided for constructing the Inspection
Bungalow at Brahmagiri in the Puri District could not be paid as the case was subjudice ;
miso the expenditure un constructing a causeway at the 6lst mile of the Orissa Trunk Road
as a measure of protection from flood was less than anticipated consequent on the revision /
of the estimate during the year.
II1.—Major Works for which specific
provision was nol made in the
Budget— %

B.—Navigation, Embankment arnd
Drainage Works—
3. Making a channel cut from Sur i 9,000 8,998 48,998 —2
Lake to chainage 5,400 it.
during 1938-39 as flood relief
measure,
Col. 5.—The necessity for this work could not be forescen at the time of preparation
of the Budget estimate. It had to be taken up during the year as a measure of protection
from flood. Met by a supplementary grant.

Estimate Rs, 9,400 ; expenditure to end of 1038-39 Rs, 8,998 ; in progress.



45

GRANT No. 6—IRRIGATION.

5.—DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE OoN ImporTANT NEW WoORKS
FOR 1938-39—contd.

p Outlay compared with
A

Al
Original  Modified " Original Modified

Description of works. appro- appro- Extgigdl. appro- 4ppro-
priation.  priation. i priation. priation, .
More4-  More—+--
Less— Léss— .
1 2 3 4 5 6
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ea.
18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPEN-
DITURE FINANCED FROM
ORDINARY REVENUES—
WORKS FOR WHICH NO
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE
KEPT—contd.
4. Constructing works for conser- o 19,198 19,197 419,197 =il

vancy of River Brahmani
from Jenapur to end of Gopal-
pur Embankment (Janardan
Ghai Project).

Col. 5.—Funds provided by reappropriation. A supplementary demand in respect of
this was however submitted and assented to by the Assembly, but as the expcnchture: was
to be provided for from saving within the grant the net supplementary demand was nal.

Estimate Rs. 19,198 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs. 19,197 ; Completed.

5. Raising and strengthening of as 5,437 5,437  +5,437 v
O. A. Embankment No. 37
Bon-Birupa Right.

Col. 5.—The work was in progress from the year 1937-38, but expenditure was met in
1938-39 by reappropriation. A supplementary demand in respect of this was submitted and
assented to by the Assembly in 1937-38, but as the expenditure was to be met from savings

within the grant the net supplementary demand was nil. No provision was made in the
1938-39 estimates.

Estimate Rs. 6,160 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs. 5,437 ; in progress.

6. Packing rubbles on the slope of e 5,500 5,499  --5,499 —1
Embankment No. 83 B in the .
village =~ Khannagar and
extending revetment up to
300 ft. upstream at the same
place.

Col. 5.—The scheme originated during the year. Funds were provided by reappro-
priation. A supplementary demand in respect of this was submitted and assented to by
the Assembly, but as the expenditure was to be provided for from savings within the grant
the net supplementary demand was nil.

Estimate Rs. 6,555 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs. 5,499 ; in progress.
IV.—Minor Works (Collectively)—
A.—Trrigation Works—

7. All Works (Collectively) . . 4,050 4,050 3,596 ~—454 —454
D2




46

GRANT No. 6.—IRRIGATION.

5, —DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENLITURE ON ImporTANT NEW WORKS
: FoR 1938-39—concld. L

Outlay compared with

r____.)_—.-——-‘
Original ~ Modified L Original ~ Modified
Description of works. appro-  appropria- Expendi- appro- - 8DELO
jation. tion. ture. riation.  priation.
priation ion ur gﬂore%— Kroset-
Less—. Less—.
~ g 1 2 3 4 6 ¢
Rs. Rs. Re. Ras. Ra.
18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDI-
TERE FINANCED FROM ORDI-
NARY REVENUES—WORKS
FOR WHICH NO CAPITAL
ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—concld.
B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—
8. All Works (Collectively) . . 8659 8024 5859 —2800 —2,168

Cols. 5 and 6 —Dne to delay in acquisition of land, late H.t.'ll"f,il\{_‘,‘ of certain works
and acceptance of tenders and also to petty savings on certain estimates.

et et

"Total—18.— Other Revenue Ex- 31,721 64,721 50,707 18,986 —14,014
penditure, ete,

Grand ‘Tntal A 41,721 74,721 57,048 +15,327 —17,673

I'myportant Comwments.

The total figures of appropriation and expenditure in respect of the works
mentioned individually or collectively in the above statement were as
follows :—

. In thousands of rupees.

. -
Qriginal appropriation 5 i . o . . . 42
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . 75
Expenditure . - . : z : . . . 67

. Tt will be seen that the expenditure fell short of the modified appropria-
tion by T. Rs. 18 but exceeded the original appropriation by T. Rs.‘lo. _lherc
were no original appropriations under items 3, 4, 5 and 6. The savings in the
modified appropriation were chiefly under items 1, 2 and 8.




——

47
APPROPRIATION—INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS.

Final Grant

Major,Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Actual Excess+
priation. Expenditure. Saving—
-1 ' 2 3 1
Rs. REs. Ras.
22.—INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER .

OBLIGATIONS.
A.—Interest on Unfunded Debt—
A.1.—Btate Provident Funds—

‘1.
N A.1 (1). Interest on General Provident
L Fund— J
Charged—
0. . s . . 1,06,000
8 . ¥ . . 18,671 1,24,700 1,18,842 —45,868
R. . . o . 29
o
Col. 4.—The accumulated Provident Fund balances of ex-Madras Officers who elected
fo remain permanently in QOrissa were not transferred to Orissa to the extent anticipated,
with consequent saving in the interest payable.
A-1 (2).—Interest on Contributory Pro-
vident Fund— -
-
Charged—
0O.. . : . 860
57 72 +75
B a q . . —29
Total—Charged . 1,24,757 1,18,914 —5,843
NOTE.
Administration of the grant.—The entire expenditure is charged on the
revenues of the Province. The net saving on the final appropriation was
4-68 per cent,. : . .
4




48
GRANT No. 7.~GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. <
See also the Audit Report. »
Final Grant Actual ~ Excessd-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Suvings—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
Heads of Provinces (including Ministers)—
A.—Salary of the Governor— \(
Charged— b
0. . . . . 66,000
68,473 68,472 —1
R . : . . 2,473
A. 1.—Contribution for passage—
Charged . . . " 3 672 665 —7
B.—Sumptuary Allowance of the Governor— s
Charged . v . . . 6,000 6,000 s
C.—Staff and household of the Governor—
C. %.—Miiibaq Secretary or Aide-de-Camp— -
C. 1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
e
Charged—
0. . . . . 13,192
6,994 . 7,073 -+ 79
B ¥ ¥ . —6,198
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the fact that leave-salary and pension contributions of the
Aide-de-Camp as provided for were not required to be paid as the officer did not belong to
the joint-cadre with Bihar.
C. 1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
Charged— 1
oot = g, . 6066 «
6,072 6,071 —1
R. . . . . 6
>
C. 1 (3).—Allowances—
Charged—
0. . . . . 7,889 =
8,947 9,024 +77
AN R 1,058
Col. 1.—Additional amount was mainly required to moet the transfor travelling
allowance of the new European Aide-de-Ciump, nind the halting allowanceof the Honorary .
Indiun Aide-de-Camp from 1st April 1937 whicl was sanelioned during the year i also due *

to the appointment of an additional Lower Division Assistunt,




—y—

49

GRANT No. 7.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Excess-+
Z priation. ture. Saving—
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ra.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
Heads of Provinces (including Ministers) —contd.
C. 1.—Military Secretary or Aide-de-Camp—concld.

C. 1 (4).—Contingencies—

; Charged—
7. 0. . . . . 58600
+ 5,400 5,405 15
R . . i . —200)

C. 2.—Equipment Grants—

C. 2 (1).—Annual maintenance grant—

Charged—
0. . . 5 . 2,930
@ 2,500 2,487 —I3
8. s . . . —430
C. 2 (2).—Furniture (Capital) grant—
Charged—
R 8 . . 1,000 1,000 959 ~41
- )
Col. 1.—Funds provided by roappropriation to meet the expenditure incurred during
the year.
D.—Secretarial staff of the Governor—
D. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
O - - . 22,175
25,450 25,449 —1
B, . - . 3,875
Col. 1.—To meet the extra .expenditure caused by the grant of a special pay and
payment of transit pay of the new Secretary.
'S D. 2.—Pay of Establisament—
Charged— .
-
a, . 2 5 . 8,041
8,282 8,282 e
R. . ; - . 241

D. 3.—Allownncos—

Charged—

0 . <« . o 43407
- 3,954 3,953 —~1
s 5 s —386 f ‘




50

GRANT No. 7.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

|

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. or Actual Excoss -+
Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.

1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.

25.-—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION —contd,
Heads of Provinces (including Ministers)—contd.

D.—Secretarial 8aff of the Governor—coneld,
D. 4.—Contingencies—

Charged— T'

FE e R N ¢
2,600 2,600 .
JER S . . 1,500
Col. 1.—Expenditurs on telegram charges was heavier than anticipated.
D. 5.—Contributions—
Charged—
L J
0. . 3 . . 8,674)
> 3,783 3,782 —1

R . ! . . —4,791 ]

Col. 1.—The pension contribution payable to Bihar in respect of the Secretary to the
Governor was accounted for under * 55.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions » :
instead of under the departmental major head ; also less leave-salary contribution was -
paid to Bihar than provided for.

E.—Expenditure from contract allowances—
E. 1.—Household charges—
Charged—
a5 ’ . . 3,500
6,064 6,038 —26
R, . . : . 2,564

Col. 4.—To meet increased expenditure under this head.
E. 2.—Motor car chargss—

Charged—

D0 L el e ,
. . 6,650 5,627 —23 4
e = i

. Col. 1.—Due to less expenditure than anticipated. 3
F.—Tour Expenses—
F.1—Special train and railway fare and
freight—

Charged— 1

O ay s . . 20,000
27,750 26,479 —1,271
R . : = . 2,760 L - »

Col. 1.—To meot the additional expenditure under this head.




51

’ CGRANT No.7.— GENERAL ADMINIETFATION.
I Final Grant Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
Y 1 2 3 4
e
Ras, Ra. Rs.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—conid.

Heads of Provinces (including Ministers)—contd.
F.—Tour Expenses—concld.

F. 2.—Miscellaneous tour charges—

‘r: Charged—
\ 0. . . . . 2324
20,890 20,684 —206
B o . L. g

Col. 1.—(i) The expenditure on account of His Hxcellency's tour charges was less
than anticipated ; and (i7) debits from the Railway for the maintenance of His Excellency’s
saloon were less than what was provided for.

G.—Other charges—

-
Charged—
R, . . A A 1,412 1,412 1,412
Col. 1.—To meet the unforeseen travelling allowance from Madras to Cuttack of the
- Acting Governor to join his appointment.
H.—Ministers—
H. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . 3 5 . 5 18,000 15,000 :
Voted—
0. . - & . 7,200
6,054 6,053 -1
R. . . 3 .. —1,146
Col. I.—Due to the resignation of a Parliamentary Secretary.
L H. 2.—Pay of Establishment— )
‘ 0. . . “ . 6,802 =k
6,360 6,335 —15
- B. « « =« < —45

H. 3.—Allowances—

Charged—

A e
6,700 6,718 18
100 f ' ’ %

o e . .




52

GRANT No. 7.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gf::;r; i
Ppriation, ture.
1 . 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—conid.
Heads of Provinces (including Ministers)—concld.
H.—Ministers—concld.
H. 3.—Allowances—concld.
Voted—
0. . . - . 3,000
6,600 5,714 —T786
R. . ¢ . . 3,500

Col. 1.—Mainly for meeting the travelling allowance of two Parliamentary Secre-
taries for journeys beyond the province and compensatory allowances of Parliamentary
Secretaries.

Col. 4,—Some travelling allowance bills could not be cashed before the close of the
year.

H. 4.—Contingencies—
0. - . . . 3,178
13 e . . . 4,300 8,500 8,488 —12

R L = cails 1,022 ]

Col. 1.—Due to the purchase of certain articles for use in the offices of the Honour-
able Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries and to the payment of annual subscription
to certain News Agencies for supplying copies of the Indian News Agency telegrams.

& ———— —— - {Legislative Bodies.
§.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—
I. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged : . - . . 6,600 e —6,600

Col. 4.—The pay of the Speaker and the Deputy Speaker for whom provision was made
under this head was accounted for under * voted *’ below.

Voted—
: R. S o o ) 53,073 53,073 52,771 —302

Col. 1.—See explanation under “ Charged”™ above; also to meet the pay of the
members of the Legislative Assembly.

1. 2.—Pay of Establishment . . 5 17,251 15,859 —1,392

Col. 4—A sum of Rs. 1,334 representing Oriya Reporters’ allowances for which
provision was made under this head was adjusted under ““ 1. 3—Voted >’ below.

I. 3.—Allowances—
Charged . 3 & . . . 500 e —508
Col. £—Consequent on the reclassification of the pay of the Speaker and the

Deputy Speaker as voted their travelling allowances were also transferred to ¢he * Voted ™
head below.

<

>



53
GRANT No. 7.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—conid.

Legislative Bodies—concld.
I.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—concld.
I. 3.—Allowances—concld.

Voted—
LD Pt v ‘ . 60,950
16,688 16,614 —74
R. . o ] . —44,262

Col. 1.—Provision for pay of members of the Legislative Assembly was transferrred
to “I. 1.—Voted ” above.

1. 4.—Contingencies—

(& 4,430
5,719 5,728 +@
B. . e n 1fEe Y 1,289

Col. 1.—Due to unavoidable purchase of some furniture for the Assembly office

and more expenditure than anticipated in respect of tclephone charges and service
stamps.

J.—Elections for Legislatures—
J. 1.—Election charges—
J. 1 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 5 : s 1,500

1,197 906 —291
R. .

; —303

Col. 4.—Due to the entertainment of one assistant instead of two assistants and &
peon for whom provision was originally made.

J. 1 (2).—Allowances—

0. . . . . 740
374 67 —307
R. . i . . —366

Col. 4.—No house allowance was granted to the assistants owing to the shifting of
the office from Puri to Cuttack; also there was no election to the Indian Legislative

Assembly for which provision was made.
dJ. 1 (3).—Contingencies—

SNl R = 2,000)

> 1,233 1,102 —131
R. . : . . —767 J
K.—Civil Secretariats—
K. 1.—Translator’s Department— =
K. 1 (1).—Pay of Officers - 4,450 ° 4,200 —250
K. 1 (2)i—Pay of Establishment . . ; 2,436 2494 —12
K. 1 (3).—Contingencies . . . 200 196 —4




54

GRANT No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. “
Final Grant Actual Exooss 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
K.—Civil Secretariats—contd.

K. 2.—Home, Finance and Revenue Depart-

ments—
K. 2 (1).—Pay of Officers— Y '
Charged— [
0. . . . . 44,525
50,151 50,130 =7
R. . & F . 6,656

Col. 1.—Due to the appointment of one Deputy Secretary.

Voted—
Oi% e e e BESTO -
31,783 31,722 —61
R. . . . . 4,413
Col. 1.—The period of the temporary post of the Special Officer in the Finance §
Department was extended; also for the payment of arrear pay to an officiating
Registrar. r
K. 2 (2)—P f Establishment—
(2) ay of Establis -
0. . 3 . . 90,361
94,300 04,236 —b64
R. . . . ; 3,939
Col. 1.—Entertainment of additional staff.
K. 3.—Education, Health and Local Self
Government Departments—
K. 3 (1).—Pay of Officers—
o, Charged— : <
£
Q. & . " . 28,500
e 36,600 36,600 .
B e ; s . 8,100 >

Col. 1.—Due to the appointment of one more Secretary.

Voted . . . . . . 14,775 14,884 4109

K. 3 (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . e it s 29,277 !
31,883 31,846 ~H4
Biivghe oo 2,608 *
Col. 1,—Bame as under K. 2 (2) ahovo.




55

GRANT No. 7.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual

: E
Major Head and sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- 8 ::ie;;i
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
K.—Givil Secretariats—contd.
K. 4.—Law, Commerce and Labour Depart-
ments—
K. 4 (1)—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . ‘ 24,440
32,184 32,183 e |
R. . . . . 6,744 |
Col. 1.—Due to the appointment of a special officer.
Voted—
0. . . . 9,600
8,400 8,359 —41
R. . . . —1,200

Col. 1.—Provision reduced in consequence of the reversion of an officer to Bihar.
K. 4 (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . 18,3121
T v 2,861
Col. 1.—Same as under K. 2 (2) above.

K. 5.—Allowanges—

21,173 21,044 —129

Charged—
0. . . S 3,272
3,472 2,707 —765
R ¢ ‘ : 200

Col. 4.—Pyssage contributions in respect of certain officers were accounted for under

“0. 5—Ch J\d below.”

Voted— .
0. . 2 . 3,200 i
2,900 2,214 —686
R, . . - —300

Col. 4. —Fewer tours and transfers.
K. 6.—Contingoncics—
e RO 25,5001 ,
R. B o 3,769 |

29,269 29,664 -+295

Col. 1.—For the purchase of typewriters; also new telephone connections were

installed.




56
GRANT No. 7.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual Excess-}-

Major Head and sub-head. or Appro-  Exzpendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.

25.—GENERAL ADMIN!STRATION—contd.

K.—Civil Secretariats—concid.

K. 7.—Grants and subsidies . f

K. 8.—Election to Local Boards and Munici-

palities—

0. . . . 200

1,746 965 —781
R. 5 3 5 1,546

Col. 1.—For meeting the expenses involved in conducting the casual elections to
the Ganjam District Board for which no provision was made originally.

Col. 4.—Election proceedings could not be completed before the close of the year.

K. 9.—Amount payable by the local Govorn-
ment for work in connection with Charit-
able endowments—

Charged . - ! . . . +s 677 +677

Col. £.—No provision was made in the estimates.

Voted . . . . . . 800 1,058 4258

Col. 4.—The excess remained uncovered.

K. 10.—Deduct— Charges recoverable from
Governments, Departments, etc.—

O s S —200
—1,746 —161 +1,685
* R. . F o, . —1,546
% Col. 1.—See explanation under ** K. 8—Column 1 * above.

Col. 4.—The expenditure incurred by the District Panchayat Officer, Ganjam and the
Commissioner of Berhampur Municipality towards the printing charges of ihe clectoral

rolls and the establishment charges during 1938-39 could not be revovered [rom the local
bodies concerned within the financial year.

L.—Public Service Commission—(Share cost)—

Charged . . . . . . 1,000 080 —1,190

Col. 4 —Provision as made by Bihar, 15 por cent, of syhich is puynhle by tho Govern- =

ment of Orissa, was not known ab the timo 8f propurationsdl (Lo budgel estimutes,
1

R 2 v ; = ,___f., -

. . 1,610 1,600 —10 Y

-

<

4]



N o

57

T e —— ._._L:._\_‘

"

. GRANT No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Mnjor Head and sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—
A% priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
|
| Rs. Bs. Rs.
i 26.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
F M.—Local Fund Audit Estabiishments—
M. 1.—Share cost of Local Fund Audit Establish-
! ments—
s W'
! Charged—
; O L G 150
; 3,676 3,512 —64
Bo . . : 3,426 )

Col. 1.—Due to the inclusion of the share cost in respect of the pay and leave salary
and pension contributions of the Comptroller not taken into account in the original
estimates.

Voted—
- 0. . : s . 24,200
28,044 27,332 —T712
R. - . . 5 3,844

Col. 1.—For the payment of transfer travelling allowance and contributions of the local
audit staft reverting to Madras not provided for in the original estimates.

;_ P N.—Commissioners—
i
5 . Office of the Revenune Commissioner—
*T N. 1.—Main Office—
N. 1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
) 1 Charged—
0 - 5 . 896003 ,
~ ¥ 40,388 40,387 —1
- B L. 8 E 788 )
! Voted—
+ .
0. . . . . 13,704
! 14,296 14,298 +2
} R. . - o, * . 592 . 0
N. 1. (2).—Pay of Establishment—
. L]
i o. . . . . b4u2 :
& 52,614 50,040  —1,674
R. . . . . —1,814
N. 1. (3).—Allowances—
Charged—
{ - 0. . . . 5 3,372
4 4,415 4,429 +14
i ‘ R. . . . . 1,043
Col. 1.—Mainly due to unanticipated transfer travelling allowance of an officer
; transferred t0 Orissa as Revenue Commissioner.
:
d
) L]
el e




58

GRANT No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
/ 1 2 3 4
- Rs. Ra. Rs.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—concld.
N.—Commissioners—concld.
N. 1 (3)—Allowances—

Voted—
0. . . . 5 1,6007)
1,600 1,355 —245
R. . . . s 100
2 . 8,500
& =, 9,622 8,856 —766
i . . 1,122
ost of repairs to the house boat *Orissa’ not originaily
. tent—
ni . o 1,044 872 —172
i
6. . . 480 480 ..
y
, ‘ i L 2,85,729)
s e e : i 2,16,277 1,79,442  —36,835
LT e e A .. —39,452
8 ki e ; —8uperannuation Allowances and Pensions * of the
T Bihar for pensionary charyes of Joint Cadre Officers.
S S e O S 3,47,806 ~  3,32,603  —I15,203
T e Wit L e 2,08,708 ‘
Sl ' N = { 1,97,547 1,90,321 —7,226
E e ‘ : —9,159
e ‘ ; t servants who reverted to Madras by those on
L 8,000 '
g ] UES 16,169 13,513 —2,656
: 1,831 )
: ‘r this head on account of tho posting of



e -
#

59

GRANT No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual Excesa4-

-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras, Rs. Rs.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.—conid.
District Administration—conid.
0.—General Estanlishment—contd.

0. 3.—Allowances—contd.

il Voted—
o 0. i W 65,000 .
{ 67,461 70,687 43,126
R. o s i e 2,461
Col. 4.—Seo explanation under ** Charged ™ above; also duo to the payment of
{i) more remuneration to copyists than anticipated on account of increase in work;
(i1) compensatory allowanco to the Sub-Divisional Officer and the Second Officer of
Angul and (#i) an honorarium to the Special Officer attached to the Cuttacls
Collectorate.
0. 4—Contingencies—
= 0. . . . 87,0007
: 93,608 96,957 +3,259
R. . . . 6,698
Col. 4—Due to (i) unanticipated purchase of some articles and law books and (i)
inore expenditure than anticipated on law charges, eradication of water hyacinth and
repairs to motor launch and jolly boat.
- Q. 5—Contribution to other Governments for
passage—
Charged—
R. . . . 2,330 2,330 2,898 +-568
Cel. 1—Original provision was wrongly made under ¢Voted® instead of under
this head.
Col. 4.—Seo explanation under K. 6—Charged above.
Voted . < s . - . 1,344 . —1,344
‘ Col. 4.—See explanation under Charged-Column 1 above.
. 0.6—Crantsinaid < + o+ o 2,500 2,500 v
0. 7.~Treasury Establishment—
%
0.7 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . : . 62,629
‘ 60,934 55,214 —5,720
R. . . . —1,695

Col. 4—Replacement of Government servants who reverted to Madras by those on
lower rates of pay. -

0. 7 (2).—Allowances—
0. . 5 . 1,0007)
R. «w. . . 267

1,267 943 —322

Col. 4.—Fewer transfers thin anticipated.

i

1V.17-33



. GRANT No. 7—GENERAL. ADMINISTRATIQN.. _ ’

Final Grant Actual Exoess--

Major Head and Sub-head. or:Appro- . TExpeéndi-.  Saving—
il : Ppriation. ture,
5 7
I - 1 2 3 4
] Rs. Rs. Rs.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—consd.
District Administration—contd,
0.—General Establishment—concld.
0. 7—Treasury Establishment—concld.
0. 7 (3).—Contingencies—

0. g ol 2,800 ol
4,228 4,025 —208 \Y :

R. 5 ‘ 5 1,428 ?

4 Col. 1.—(i) Purchase of weighing machines not originally provided for and (i7) more |

} expenditure on postage charges. s

P.=—8ub-Divisional Establishments—

P, 1.—Pay of Establishment. A T S a7 1,11,448 —4,158

i P. 2.—Allowances . . 7 . . c 17,400 13,632 —3,768
_Col.4—Due to the a.ccounti‘r'lg of travelling allowance. of officers under “0.3 -
. Voted ” above instead of under this head; also less expenditure than anticipated was
incurred on trave lling allowance of Government servants who reverted to. Madras.
Q:-—Other Establishments—
Q. I—Taluk Establishments—
-
Q. 1 (1).—Pay of Establishment— 45
0. - - . . 1,67,498
b 1,64,5613 1,37,321 —27,192 .
L B o o  =enh|
is Col. 4.—Mainly due to the posting of certain Sub-Deputy Collectors as Tahsildars, etc.,
i their pay being classified under 0. 1—Voted" ; savings also occurred due to substitution
% of officers who reverted to Madras by those on lower pay.
| . Q. 1 (2).—Allowanceés 5 . o)l g e 36,800 32,924 —3,876 :
I Col. 4.—Fewer transférs { ialso 1éss’ honoraria: than anticipated were paid to copyists and J
examiners.
Q1 (3).—0’0ntingencie§;-
r' j o 0. . ¢y ow . 1,44,184 s :
¥ 1,44,887 1,37,077 —17,810
. d R. . . . 9 703 J
* 2 3
Col. 4.—Due to non-execution of petty construction works as well as restricted expendi- »
ture on service postage. . . R :

Q. 2.—Raiyatwari Village Servicer— *
QU 000 :
178,114  1,76,740
R. . y . . 1,114 o

1 Q. 8.—Proprictary Estates Village Service—

: (O SR ;
: 186,648~ 1,87,%3%
& - Y 7
5 M

LD R 18
A :

-




-

61

GRANT No. 7--GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

N | Final Grant Actual Excess--
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- ~ Expendi- = Saving—
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
25.——GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—conid.
District Administration—concld,
Q.—-Other Establishments—concld.
Q. 4.—Process-serving establishment—
Q. 4 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 49,000)
> 47,495 46,285 —1,210

R. - . 3 . —1,505 )
Q. 4 (2).—Allowances—
0. . V 5 v 9,300
10,742 10,352 —390
B o a0 e o 1adsy
Col. 1.—Remuneration paid to Daffadars was more than anticipated.

Q. 4 (3).—Contingencies—
[

3,345 3,344 —1
B o e 45
Q. 5.—Staging Bungalows —
Q. 5 (1).—Pay of Establishment L . 120 o —120

Col. 4. —Provision was not required as the pay of the sweeper of staging Bungalow at
Sambalpur was debited to Q. 5 (2) below.

Q. 5 (2).—Contingencies. . 3 L 1,130 1,130 .o
Q. 6.—Cemetery Establishment not attached to 170 144 —26
Churches.

Q. 7.—Cattle Pounds—

0. ’ - . - 7,100
8,268 8,281 +13
RO ] :
Col. 1.—Mainly for meeting the cost of unforescen ropairs to cattle pounds demaged by
cyclones,
Q. 8.—Charges on account of Land Acquisition 2,300 1,178 —1,122
Listablishment.
Col. 4.—Actual expenditure was less than anticipated.
Q. 9.—Deduct—Charges recoverable : = —2,300 —1,178 -H,l‘- 22
Col. 4—See explanation under Q. 8 above.
Miscelluneons—
R.—Discretionary Grants by Heads of Provinces,
etc.— r
R. 1.—At tho disposal of His Excellency the 5,000 5,000
Governor.

E2



62

GRANT No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual Excess 3
i Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

25.—GEKERAL ADM!NISTRATION—contd.

R.—Diseretionary Grants by Heads of
Provinces, ete,—concld.

R. 2.—A¢t the disposal of the Hon’ble Minis- 20,000 18,853 —1,147
ters,

Col. 4.—Amount actually required was less than anticipated.

R. 3.—At the disposal of the Revenue Com- 2,000 1,999 —1
missioner. L

R. 4.—At the disposal of the District Officers . 6,500 6,489 —11

R. 5.—At the disposal of the Sub-Divisional 1,800 1,660 —240
Officers.

§8.—Miscellaneous—

8. 1.—Contribution to the Government of Bihar
on account of the cost of training selected
candidates of the I. C. S.—

Charged—
T T e gsaay

11,239 11,238 —1
R. 1,346

Ct;Z. 1.—Due to u later agreement arrived at with the Clovornmont of Bihar to the effect
that the share payable by Orissa (pending further adjustmonts) would bo ono-lifth of the

second revised estimates of the Bihar Government for 1938-39 in respoct of tho cost of
such training.

T.—Expenditure from TRural TReconstruction
Grants—

O % 2o o = lBBios
! Bi (vl o el . .—36000

} 1,22,194 1,06,183 —16,011

@ols. 1 and 4.—Progress of Rural Reconstruction Works was slower than anticipated.
Chzrges in England—

Secretary of State for India—
U.—Other items—
U.l.—vreave BSalaries and Deputation Pay—
Charged—

B . . 9,480 9,480 9,471 -9

Col. 1.—No foreenst received.
V.—Loss or gain by anchangs— .

Charged . . = . o * e 63 +43




63

GRANT No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Fi xoesa+-
priation. ture. Saving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.

25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—concld.
Charges in England—concld.
High Commissioner for India—

W.—Salaries and Expenses of the High Commis-
sioner’s Department—

Charged—
oRr T 1,6807
R. . . —1,680) i s .

Col. 1.—Charge * Votable . Provision was made accordingly in the High Commis-
sioner’s estimates but was included under ** Charged ™ in the budget.

Voted—
R. . . : . 4,480 4,480 4,467 —13
Col. 1.—See explanation under  Charged . Txcess debit due to higher shave of cosb

of Education Department and adjustment of undercharge made in this respect in
1937-38.

Y.—OCther items—
Y. 1.—Leave Salaries and Deputation Pay—
Charged—
R = g 4 160 160 . —160

Ool. 4 —Leave salary due for a short period in February, 1939, not drawn within the
year, due to late arrival of the officer.

Y. 2.—Sterling Overseas Pay—

Charged—
Q.. i 5 - . 26,4000
24,960 24,996 +36
R, . . 5 . —1,440
Y. 3.—Stores for India—
Charged—
R. . . 5 . 440 440 - —440

Cols. 1 to 4.—Unforeseen expenditure on account of stores for Puri Government House.
Reappropriation of Rs. 440 (£ 33) sanctioned by the High Commissioner on this account
proved inadequate to cover demands. Intimation was received from the Comptroller,
Orissa, after the High Commissioner’s final accounts for the year had been closed that the
expenditure had been re-adjusted under certain sub-heads in the Indian section of the

accounts (Sub-heads C.2 (1) and C. 2 (2) above).
Z.—Loss or gain by eaghange— ’
Charged . . : . . . o 137 +137
Col. 4.—Due to a misapprehension no provision was made.

-

Voted . . . . . 5 i 19 -L19
J’C-‘hm‘gctl . ; . . . 7,14,564 6,656,413 —49,151
Total .
| Voted . g . . . . 23,31,613 22,31,549 —1,00,064
NOTES.
1. Administration of the Grant.—The net savings under the final charged
appropriations and the voted grant were 6'87 and 429 per cent. respectively.

Sub-heads 1.1, L., 0.1, and 0.3 were mainly respounsible for the savings under




64 -

GRANT No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

the charged heads while the bulk of the savings under the voted heads
occurred under Sub-heads 1.2, 0.1, 0.2, 0.5, 0.7(1), P.2, Q.1(1) to Q.1(3), R.2
and T, being partly offset by excesses under 0.3 and O.4.

2. Grants for Economic Development and improvement of Rural Areas.—A
sum of Rs. 2,74,388 was received from the Governments of Madras. and Bibar
up to the end of 1938-39 on account of Orissa’s prbportionate share in the
unspent balances of the grants made by the Central Government before the
lfgt April 1936 from the fund for the economic deve]opmeﬁt and improvement
of rural areas. The Central Government also made a grant of Rs. 2,800 from
the fund du;ing the year under report for a scheme of co-operative training
and education in Orissa. Expenditure from the grants can be incurred only
on schemes approved by the Central Government. The unspent balanco of

any year is, however, available for utilization on approved schemes in
subsequent years.

The grants received by the Orissa Government are credited to the deposit
head ** Deposit Account of grants for economic development and improvement
pf rural areas . The expenditure proposed to be incurred from the grants is
included in the demands under the relevant service heads of account (vide
sub-head T. under Grant No. 7—(eneral Administration, sub-heads B.2(3) and
G. 1 under Grant No. 15—Agriculture, and sub-head D. 2 under Grant No, 17
Co-operation). To counterbalance the expenditure incurred under the relovant
service heads an equivalent amount is debited to the above deposit head by
credit tothe corresponding revenue heads ¢ XLVI—Miscellanoous”,
“ XXIX "—Agriculture ” and ** XX XI—Co-operation .

A summarised account of the receipts and expenditure relating to the

economic development and improvement of rural areas up to the cnd of the
year 1938-39 is given below :—

To 5 To
Details. end of 1]%)1:;3%% ond of
1937-38. S 1038-39.
1 2 3 1
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Receipts.
Balance received from the Governments of Bikar 2,74,138 250 2,74, 388
and Madras.
Amount cgntributed by the Cer.mra.l Government . o5 2,800 2,800
Total Receipts . 2,74,138 3,050 2,77,188
Eaxpenditure.

1. Rural Water supply : ;5 5 . ~ 95,781 36,034 1,392,716
2. Village communications . 2 3 7 . 90,759 16,660 1,07,419
3. Discretionary grants by District Officers . 420 as 420
4. Village Welfare Scheme . . . . 2,619 2,181 4,800
5. Cattle Breeding Operations 7 " ) . 10,000 H; 10,000
6. Non-recurring expenditure in the Khond area ot 3,951 3,051
7. Co-operative training and education . a v S5 1,360 1,360
Total expenditure . 1,99,579 61,080 2,60,665

Balance on 1st April 1938 . 74,559 e ® o

Do. 31st March 1939 . 16,523 - .

T~

A



Y
4

”~

. . 65

GRANT No. —GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Out of the sum of Rs. 2,60,665 spent upto the end of 1938-39 detailed
accounts for Rs. 2,46,733 have been received. This amount was duly spent
on the objects for which the grants were made.

Detailed accounts for the balance of Rs. 13,932 are awaited from the Sub-
Divisional Officers.

Expenditure incurred on various schemes of rural development to the
extent of Rs. 52,589 against the provision under sub-head T. in Grant No.
7—General Administration will be adjusted against the Deposit Account of
the grant in 1939-40.




66 ]

GRANT No. 8—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTIOI,

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actunl 1w voam |-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Kxpondi- Huving
Ppriation. Lure,
1 2 3 4
Rs. RLTH Ita,
27.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.
A.—High Courts and Chief Gourts—
A.-1—Contribution payable to the Government
of Bihar for the High Court—
Charged—
0. . 5 ‘ . 1,50,000
148,730 140000 . 84,700
R. . . . —L270 .

Col. £ —The expenditure represen
regarding the exact amount payable.

ts the sum actually paid pending Oual duvislon
B.—Law Oifficers—

B.-1—Legal Remembrancer and High Court
Pleaders—

B.-1 (1)—Pay of Officers—

Charged . . . . 6,000 a0 %
Voted . . 5 2,400 2,400
B.-1 (2)—Pay of Establishment . 1,128 1,108 20
B.-1 (3)—Allowances—
Charged—
L] L]
0. . . . . 1,000
. 1,270 1,267 —d
R S L
Voted .

. o . 3,480 2,382 — 1,008

Col, 4—Mainly due to decrease in the mumber of casos.
B.,-1(4)—Contingencies s ~ 2,800 2,784 —16

B.-2—Mufassal Establishment—
B.-2 (1—Pay of Establishment . 6,084 5,876

-

'



-

1 0. . . . . 19,0001

67

GRANT No. 8—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-
priation.
1 2
Rs.

27.-ADM1N{STRATIOI" OF JUSTICE—contd.

B.—Law officers—concld.
B. 2.—Mufassal Establishment—concld.
B.2 (2).—Allowances—

17,660

-

B i = = ow—1340]

Actual
Expendi- -
ture.

3 -

Rs.

15,942

Col, 4.—Due to decrease in the number of Sessions cases.

B.2(3).—Contingencies 5 . 70

141

Excess 4
Saving—

4

Ra.

—1,718

+71

Clol. 4.—Due to an unforeseen adjustment after the close of the financial year.

©.—Civil and Sessions Courts—
C. 1.—Pay of officers—
Charged . " . . c 61,125

42,125

—19,000

Col. 4.—Ono of the posts of District and Sessions Judges was being held temporarily by

an officer whose pay was voted.
Voted . . " . . . 1,43,863
C. 2.—Pay of establishment—

0. . s . . 1,23,016
1,17,766
R. . . . . —b5250
€. 3.—Copyists’ Establishments—Pay of estab-
lishment—
0. . . . . 4,200
> 4,450
R. . 3 . . 250 )
C. 4.—Allowances—
Charged—
o. . . . . 1,472
2,472
R, . . . . 1,000 )
Voted—
0. . . . . 24,809
23,809
R. . . . . —1000
C. 5.—Contingencies—
L]
. 0. . . . c 23,370 >
21,870
R. . 5 . « —1i,b00

1,42,733

1,15,973

4,434

2,394

22,811

21,192

—1,135

—1,793

—16

—78

—998

—678




GRANT No:8—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

! ? g ray i Final Grant Actual
Z Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria- Expendi- g;:ifgsj'
tion, ture.
1 2 3 4
4 Ra. Rs. Rs,
27.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—contd.
-
C.—Civil and Sessions Courts—concld.
C. 6.—Process-serving establishment—
C. 6 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 69,646
66,046 64,498 —1,548
R. . 5 . : —3,600
C!6 (2)—Allowances . . . . 350 381 431

Col. #.—Due to an unforeseen adjustment after the close of the financial year.

C. 6(3)—Contingencies . . L : 50 10 —40

E

D.—Criminal Courts—
D. 1.—General Establishment—

‘ . M D. 1 (1).—Establishment—

= @, s 5 e . 30930 .

‘ 26,845 29,203 12,448
R. . . . . =—388

Clol. 1.—Certain posts remained unfilled ; also the original estimates were high.
Col. 4—There was an unforeseen payment of Rs, 1,888 to Madras in March 1939 on

account of leave salary and pension contributions of two stationary sub-magistrates and
transit pay of one of them who reverted to, Madras.

D.1 (2j.—A]lowances—

. o o o o 2,1007.
1,858 1,662 —196
Roox | & & —242
LS .
D. 1 (3).—Contingencies—
| = 0. = « « & 29040 _
‘ 30,800 31,691 +891
RB. . . .« 858

Col. 4.—Certain adjustments made in March 1939 were not anticipated.

D. 1 (4).—Compensation—

i () e R S 4,6007
4,869 4,863 —6
i SR R 269 j\ !
D. 2.—Revision of Chaukidari Panchayats . 104 73 —31

-:{

TR




»

69

GRANT No. 8—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.
Final Grant Actual B
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria-  Expendi- g =Gl
tion. ture. BXUG
1 2 3 4
Rs., Rs. Rs.

27.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTIGE—concld.
E.—Charges in Englzind—
E. 1.—Secretary of State—
E. 1 (1).—Law Charges—

R. . . . : 15,440 15,440 18,754 +3,314
Col. 4—Cost of a Privy Council Appea! unforeseen when Budget was framed.

. wulf

E. 2.— High Commissioner for India—

E. 2 (1).—Sterling Overseas Pay—

Charged, . : o S . 5 4,800 4,588 —212
F.— Loss or gain by exchange—
- Ohargedi .« .« o« & ” 27 427
Col. 4.—The controlling officer has stated that in the absence of any data no provision
was made.
Voted . . % . 4 5 Vi a2 +92
-
Ool. 4 —Same as under “* Charged ” above.
[ Charged 3 g 5 2,24,397 1,96,401 —27,996
Total .2
( Voted . . : 4,91,747 4,89,093 —2,664
NOTE.

Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the charged heads was
12:47 per cent., the bulk of which occurred under the sub-heads A. 1 and

. 0. 1. In the voted section the net saving was inappreciable.




5]

70 ~ 4
\ ™
{ GRANT No. 9—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.
See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual Excess-+-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Correction
to the A Y 12
overnment of Onijslsaao?;;a?ggs 3%ccounts of the
Report, 1939, -39 and the Audit
P L "
age 70—Grant No, 9—Jails and Convict Settlements— j
Head * A1 (1)—Pay of Officers<TVoted) 7 /472~ ¢
In the first senten S
I3 ce Of th :
Charged above ” for the i il?xal}:)}j?:tion for column 4, reqd &
RANCHI : P, M, JOSEPH, -
The 11th January 1940, Comgptroller =
Orissa,

drawing lower rates or pey , w--
rates of pay.

Dietary charges.—
A 3.—District and Special Jails—
A, 3 (1).—Rations—
0. 5 3 . 42,500
32,940 20,647 —12,293
R. . - . . —9,560

Cols. 1 and 4.—Provision was made for the purchase of dietary articles in bulk for twelve
mopths from January 1939. The system of bulk purchases was, however, not

introduced.
™ A, 3 (2)—Contingencies—
0. 5 s . . 1,000
1,080 1,015 —65
R. . - 5 . 80

A. 4.—Subsidiary Jails—
A. 4 (1).—Rations. 33,000 24,764  —8,236
Col. 4.—Same as under A. 3 (1) above.
A. 4 (2).—Contingencies—
O. . . . . 500 5
720 584 —131
Bt % w g w280



71

GRANT No. 9—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture,
1 2 - 4
— Rs. Rs. Rs.
28.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS—conid.
A.—dails—contd.
Hospital charges.
A. 5—District and Special Jails—
0. . 56,4000
6,216 5,939 —277
R. . . . . 816
A. 8.—Subsidiary Jails, . e 7 . 1,800 1,612 —288
Clothing and bedding of prisoners— :
A, 7.—District and Special Jails—
0. . . . 7,500
8,850 8,405 —445
R. . . - . 1,350

Col. 1.—Provision augmented for the purchase of Khaddar Durries, which are costlier,
and also for the supply to prisoners of kurtas, etc.

A, 8.—Subsidiary Jails—
0. 5 Y . . 3,0001

R. s s 3 5 200 J
Col. 4—XKhaddar Durries, etc., to the extent required, were not supplied.

3,200 2,562 —638

Allowances.

A. 9.—District and Speciai Jails.

A. 9 (1)—Travelling Allowance—

0. - N ’ . 1,600 '
2,170 2,196 +26
B s e s e BTOH
A. 9 (2)—Other Allowances. 270 298 +28

Col. 4.—Chiefly due to payment of lodging allowance to a Sub-Assistant Surgeon of the
jail cadre, deputed for post graduate training. No steps were taken to cover the excess
by reappropriation under the impression that certain expected savings in Angul
compensatory allowance would materialise.

A, 10.—Subsidiary Jails—
A, 10 (1)—Travelling Allowance—

0 F . 1,200
1,550 1,460 —90
R o e 350

A, 10 (2)-— Other Allowances . 1,100 1,021 —79



72

GRANT No. 9—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

Final Grant Actual Exc_ess-l—
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria-  Expendi- . BSaving—
tion. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
28.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS—contd.
A.—Jails—conid.
Sanitation charges.
A. 11.—District and Special Jails—
ol = . . . 1,700
1,733 1,678 —55
R. 33
A, 12,—Bubsidiary Jails—
0. . . . . 1,900
2,150 2,200 +50
L 1 S S 250
Charges for moving prisoners.
A, 13.—District and Special Jails . 4 5,000 3,517 —1,483
Col. 4.—Fewer prisoners were transferred.
A, 14.—Subsidiary Jails . . . 4,500 3,529 —971
Col. 4.—Same as under A. 13 above—
Contingencies.
A. 15.—Distri~t and Special Jails . 2 17,000 16,822 —178
A, 16.—Subsidiary Jails . . 9,000 9,004 +4
Live Stock, Tcols and Plant.
A, 17.—District and Special Jails—
0. . - . . 2,000
4,173 4,031 —142

R. . . . S

Col. 1.—Due to the purchase of brass a
and purcbase of bullocks, *“ Hariana ” b

A, 18.—Subsidiary Jails—
0. . . 3 .
R. , . . .

A, 19.—Charges for Police Custody—

0. . . . .
R. . . .

2,173

nd aluminium utensils and blankets for prisoners
reed of cows and _boilers for the jails.

1,000
500

3,115
150

1,500 1,624 +24

3,265 3,275 +10



-

73
GRANT No. 9—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

Final Grant Actual Excess-}-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria-  Expendi- Saving—
tion. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.

28.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS—concld.
A.—Jails—concld.

A. 20—Charges payable to other Govern-
ments—

G 7,0001
A .

6,668 5,808 —860

Col. £.—Owing to transfer of some Orissa prisoners from Madras and Bihar jails to Orissa
jails.

A. 21.—Charges on account of persons detained
under Special Acts—

0 . 5 . . 50
232 231 —I
R. . 5 . . 182

B.—Jail Manufactures—

B. 1.—Establishment—

(ES . . . 672
1,040 1,087 +47
R. . . 3 . 368

B. 2.—Allowances—

R. . . 5 . 50 50 16 —34

B. 3.—District and Special Joils—

Contingencics—
0. . . . . 13,600
16,200 9,520 . —6,671
R. . 5 = & 2,600
Col. 1. Provision augmented for the purchase of materials with a view to manufacture
uniforms for warders nnd for the Bxcise Deparbment.

Col. 4. Loss purchaso of matorials than provided for.
B. 4.—Subsidinry Jails—
Contingenoios . 3 . : o 3,050 40 —3,010
Col. 4.—~Manufucture of mustard oil was discontinued.
I(Ihrl-rgr:d ~ : a 0 : 2,300 1,600 —700
Total< *
liVated o o o . 2,81,771 2,41,181 —40,590




74
NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the voted heads

was 14'4 per cent. The bulk of the savings occurred under sub-heads A.1 (2),
A2 (2), A3 (1), A4 (1), A13, B3 and B.4.

9. Under A.1 (2) a supplementary demand for Rs. 30 for the conver-
sion of & Deputy Jailor’s post into that of a Jailor was submitted and assented
to by the Assembly. As the extra expenditure was expected to be met
from savings within the grant the net supplementary demand was nal,



75

GRANT No. 10—POLICE.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual ]
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g:‘?iif; _'t
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
29.—POLICE.
A.—Superintendence—
A, 1.—Pay of Officers—
Y
4 Charged—
G ey 15 29,8750 ,
be 30,275 30,238 —37
R 400 )
A. 2.—Pay of Establishment— .
0. 19,3100
b 18,610 17,860 —1750
- R. . . —700 J
A. 3.—Allowances—
Charged—
- 0. . . ¥ 3,000
. 2,600 2,152 —448
A R. —400 )
Voted . A 5 S i 1,725 1,316 —409
Col. 4.—Tewer tours (Rs.279); also less expenditure duo to introduction of Orissa
Travelling Allowance Rules (Rs. 130).
A. 4.—Contingencies 5,945 5,862, ! —83
B.—District Executive Force—
District Police.
B. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
Lo Al a 1,39.370) : i _
. ; 1,37,820 87,312 —50,508
B . . . —1,550)
* Col. 4.—(i) Certain voted officers officiated as Superintendents of Police (Rs. 11,200) ;

(i) change of incumbents (Rs. 14,738) and (iii) accounting of pension contributions payable
to Bihar in respect of joint cadre officers under ¢ 55—Superannuation Allowances and’
Ponsions *’ instead of under the departmental major heads (Rs. 24,570).

Voted—
0. . . . 20,5007 -
40,500 40,215 —285
JBE w w0 . S 20,000
S Cul. 1.—See explanation (i) under “ Charged ™ above.

Vo17-33

L]




“

. 76

GRANT No. 16—POLICE.

B
* Final Grant Actual Exces -+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
- - I
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

—POLICE—contd.

B.—District Executive Force—concld.
District Police—concld.

B. 2.—Police Force— . i
B. 2 (1).—Executive Subordinates—
(858 = 7 . 4,52,434

4,47,43¢  4,41,099 8,300
T S SR B N S

B. 2 (2).—Constahulary—
G s - . 8,00,000

I SR _
B. 3.—Clerical establishment . . 5 70,508 65,880 —4,616

Col. 4—(i) Replacement of Govérnment servants who revertéd to Madras by those on
lower rates of pay (Rs. 2,283) and (ii) non-adjustment during the year of leave and pnnlion
contributions payable to Madras (Rs. 2 ,303).

7,95000 788,439 8,561

B. 4. —Allowances—

Charged—
(258 : : . 22,792 «
; 22,392 - 18,664 ;—3;?‘23
. Beoobs Ll
1. 4.—Less expenditure due to (i) the changs of incumbents (Rs. 1,732) and (i) the in-
uetion’ 8 Orissa Travelling Allowance Rules (Rs. 1,996). >
- : % Voted—
e
0. . ‘ . . 2,49,880°
2,47,080 2,47,795 . —l85
P R, . . . « o —2,000 )
B. 5.—Contingencies—

0. . . . . 2,08,845

R. . . : . —700
Col. 4.—Certain anticipated book-debits were not adjusted:during the:year.:
B. 6.—Hospital Charges—
- B. 6 (1).—Pay of Establishment - o 8,630 7,772 —868

} 207,045  2,00,272 —7,693

B. 6 (2).—Allowances . . s . 900 52 —848
Col. 4 —No contribution for treatment of police patients was required to be paid.

. B. 6 (3).—Contingencies—

Qs = . . . 7:520r =
8,220 7,680 —540

B . . 3 a 700
B. 7.— Deduct—Recoveries on account of cost of
Police guards supplied to Railways and other
Governments and to the Irrigatian Depart.- :
ment g . . . —1,001 —2,840 —1,830
Col, 4. —Guards were ml}n)lle(l fDr tho residence of the Political Agent, Sambalpur, the
recovery on account of which was not anticipated. : o

=




» 4

77

GRANT No. 10—POLICE.
Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

29, —POLICE—-contd.
C.—Police Training Schools—

(1. 1.—Constables’ Training School at Angul—
C. 1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . - . i 3607

540 538 —2
BR. . i 5 . 130
C. 1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 5 . : 19,284
» 19,104 18,911 —193
R. . . : . —180)
C.1(3)—Allowances . . - - 3,152 2,980 —192
C. 1 (4).—Contingencies . : . - 2,850 2,555 —285
. 2.—Contribution to other Governments—
C. 2 (1)—TFor training of Assistant Superin-
tendents of Polico—
(6 b Rl 8,0007
6,478 6,478 .o
B. . 8 ¢ " —1,522

Col. 1.—Actual amount debited by Bihar was less than anticipated.

. 2 (2).—Tor training of other Police Offi-
cers—

0. . 5 . : 25,300
35,992 35,992 .
R . 10,652

Col. 1.—Provision augmented to meet the payment of arrear contributions to Bihar for
the years 1936-37 and 1937-33.
C. 2 (3).—For training of Police consta-
bles— 3
R. . . v . 3,416 3.416 3,416

e

Col. 1.—For payment to Biher of & poction of the ariear contribution for the years
1636-37 and 1987-38 pending final settlement.

D.—Viilage Police—
D. 1.—Village Police—
D. 1 (1).—Police Force . 5 . . 35,770 37,685 -+1,915
= Col. 4 —A i of Rs. 2,016 representing the pay of daffadars for the quarter ending
B R e et s 1L e RORG of R

F32




78

GRANT No. 10—POLICE. P
Final Grant Actual Bxcesst
Major Head and Sub-bead. or Appro- Appro- S.';viug—--
priation. priation.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

29.—POLICE—contd.

D.—Village Police—coneld.
D. 1.—Village Police—concld. §
D. 1 (2).—Allowances . . . ; 4 1,100 918 —I82

D. 1 (3).—Contingencles s B 3,340 2,817 —523

Lol. 4.—Uniforms could not be supplied by the Cuttack Jail for the Chaukidars inr '
the Cuttack District before the close of the financial year.

3
D. 2.—Contribution to Chaukidari Funds for pay-
ment of rewards to Chaukidars—
05 & : S 1,000
> 3,000 3,000
B oS o e 2,000
Col. 1.—Due to unanticipated extra grants to the Chaukidari Reward Funds of the
Districts of Cuttack and Puri, the original provision proving inadequate. o~
E.—Railway Pelice —
E. 1.—Bengal Nagpur Railway Police—
E. 1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
L
Charged . . . . 8 2 12,525 12,605 +8¢F
Voted— R
e e = 4,320 ,
S 2,320 1,833 —487
R - . . - —2,000)
Cols. 1 and 4.—The post of the Deputy Superintendent of Police remained unfilled
for some time while the officer who beld that appointment during the remainder of the year
drew less pay than anticipated.
E. 1 (2).—Police Force—
0. . - . . 97,811 _.
- 91,81} 91,506 —305
] R. ., . - « —6,000] 4
E. 1 (3).—Clerical establishment—
(05 e Syl o) 7,100 ' L
A 7,000 6,620 -—380
R. . . ; . —100 |
E. 1 (4)—Allowances—
Charged - r
¢ . . . 909 :
1,300 1,170 —13%
R . f s . 400 | ° 3




‘/

—

79

GRANT No. 10—POLICE.
Final Grant Actaal Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. bure. . *
1 2 B 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.

29.—PGLICE—conid.

E.—Railway Police—concld.
E. 1.—Bengal Nagpur Railway Police—concld.
E. 1 (4).—Allowances—concld.

- Voted—
oL = . .. 12,0707
A 12,170 11,842 —328
Rt R 100
E. 1 (5).—Contingencies . c . - 27,925 26,435 —1,490

Col. 4.—Provision for the payment of rent of a building to the Railway was not
utilised.

E. 2.—Deduct—Recoveries—

- E. 2 (1).—From the Government of Bengal . —33,434  —23,990 19,444
Col. 4.—Payment at a lower percentage than provided for.
E. 2 (2).—From the Government of Bihar 5 —45,614 —33,224 +-12 390
- C'ol. 4.—As explained under E. 2 (1) above.
E. 3.—Establishment, etc., charges payable—

E. 3 (1).—To Madras—
0. . 5 : : 14,000
R. . 5 - . —14,000

Col. 1.—Payment of contribution to Madras was not required as the policing of the

Raipur-Vizianagram line was taken over by Orissa.

E. 3 (2).—To Central Provinces and Berar—
0. . - . c 6,866

7,280 7,280
R. . . . s 414 . L
» &
F.—Criminai Investigation Department— .
i T. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . : : 2 12.800
14,250 14,248 —2

B . 1,450 ]

Col. 1.—Changes in personnel.

Voted, . . . . . . 4,980 4,882 —08
* F. 2.—Polico Forco 5 5 E ] . 38,330 38,056 —274
¥. 3.—Clerical establishment . 3 " - 9,260 9,245 —15



e
# -
R - 80
. GRANT No. 10—=POLICE.
Final Grant Actual
: Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Excess+
* . ; priation. te. Sawing—
; L | 2 . 3 4
; "
o Rs. Rs. Rs.
29.—POLICE—contd.
‘ F.—Criminal Investigation Department—concld. :f
t F. 4. —Allowances— 3
Charged— 73/ :
{ Gt ity e Sidn Kk i
{ 00 . 499 —1 f
i R, . . " . 100 3
Votedina b 0L A il S S a7 9,889 +17
F. 5.—Contingencies—
s
(0 A Sl Sy . 9,250 ,
: " 8,550 8,063 —487
T A ) .-
G.—Transfers to the General Pélice Fand—
G. I—General Police Fund—
B, . r g . 1,400 1,400 503 —897

Col. 1.—Due to there being no original provision.
€ol. 4. —Actual amount transferrred was less than anticipated.
H.—Works—
H. 1.—Original works—
) @ o . e D B
™ RS ~3,ooo}
{ol. 1.—Provision withdrawn as no project was undertalken during the year.

..
. F—miscellaneous—

. I. L—Allowances for Indian Police Medal . . 150 110* —40
I. 2.—Allowances for the King’s Police Medal 660 660 g i
*or Bar.
1. 3.—Miscellaneous— . . 3
i ' 0. . . .. 40000 1.

: (e 8,000 4,447 —1,553
R. . ; - . 2,000)

Ool. 1.—To meet the charges for a pilot engine as the original provision proved
inadequate. .

Col. 4.—Anticipated debits were not raised in full by the Railway.




81 ]

GRANT No. 10—~POLICE.

Tinal Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Excess-
priation. ture. Saving—
1 2 3 4
29— POLICE—concld. Rs. Rs. Rs.

J.—Charges in England—

High Commissioner for India—
-« J. 1—Sterling overseas pay—
‘ Charged . . . . . . 23,520 19,369 —4,151

8

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the notes. A saving of Rs. 3,760 (£282) was offered for
gurrender.
K.—Loss or gain by Exchange—

Charged 3 . . s . . s 111 4111
Col. 4,—Provision could not be made in the absence of any data.
®
> Charged 3 . - 3 . 2.45,182 1,86,368 —658,814
Total 5
Voted . . . . ; . 21,15,79% 21,00,779 —15,017
a NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the charged appro-
priation was 23'98 per cont. Sub-heads B.1, B. 4 and J. 1 mainly contri-
buted to the saving. The net saving on the voted grant was inappreciable.

9. Sub-head J.I1.—Budget provision was fixed_by Government. Modi-
fications of these allotments based on the progressiexpenditure and on the
revised forecast for the year furnished by Government in the October, 1938,
were made by the High Commissioner within his powers of reappropriation or
were suggested by him and accepted by Government. Details of the forecast

were, however, not furnished, and explanations of variations between original
and final allotments have therefore not been given.

L



82
GRANT No. 11.—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-
priation. ture.
1 < 3 3
Rs. Ra.

36.—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS.

A.—@ranls-in-aid and Donations to Scientific
Societies and Institutes—

Voted . - 5 5 . . A 600 o
Col. 4.—Provision mado for payment of a grant to the Orissa Academy was mok
utilised.. 7
B.—Museums—
B. 1.—Pay of Kstablishment . . . . 504 433
B. 2.—Contingencies . - . v . 1,056 1,060
Total—Votod % . . " £ 2,060 1,489

Excess}
Saving—

Ras. 5

—50 Y

—~071



\~

h"

A

83

GRANT No. 12—EDUCATION.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-
priation. ture.
1 2 3
Rs. Rs.

37.—EDUCATION.

University.

A.—Grants to University—

A. 1.—Contribution to the Patna University—

Recurring . = i . : . 2,000 2,000

B.—Government Aris Colleges—

B. 1.—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
0. o c 5 9 36,968
31,847 19,165
R. & . . & —4,121

Excess+
Saving—

4

Ra.

s

—12,682

Cols. 1 and 4.—Due to appointment of an officer whose pay was voted in place of one

whose pay was charged.

Voted—
0. & A . . 1,97,420
1,95,100 1,93,791
R - . % . . —2,320

B. 2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . e s - 21,800
22,078 22,078
R. o . o ' 278
B. 3.—Allowances—
Charged . . . . . . 1,600 965
Clol. 4.—See explanation under * B, 1,—Charged ** above.
Voted—
0. . . 3 6 4,180
4,840 4,386
R. RN 660 _
B. 4.—Contingencies—
0. S A T
B. . = . . . 2,600 31,192 31,232
R. e B 1,117 |

—1,309

—635

—454

40



84
- GRANT No. 12—EDUCATION.

Final Grant

or Appro-
priation.

Major Head and Sub-head.
1 2
Ras.
37.—EDUCATION—contd.
University—contd.
C.—Government Professional Colleges—

C. 1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . 6,816
7,742
R. . . . 926
C. 2.—Pay of Establishment 1,140
C. 3.—Allowances—
0. 3 . : 3 500
1,064
R. . . . ; 564
C. 4. —Contingencies— '
0. 5 @ 2 ; 3,165
: 3,004
R. . . s : 829
C. 5.—Stipends—
0. g 3 1,000
1,525
R. . . ¥ 525
C. 6.—Contribution to other Governments for
training Oriya students—
480

0. . . . Y 1,280
R. o NatE s B —800} ‘
Secondary. &
D.—Government Secondary Schools—
D.1.—Necondary schools Fot boys—
D. 1 (1)—Pay of Officers— i
b 0. . . 23,100}
; 22,450
R. B v T L aisegs0l) o e
D.1 (2}.—‘?‘?#51 of Establishment—
R R el 1
R. S
4D. 1 (32.—A110wances—-
0. .

1,26,168
1,24,046
—2,122

4,480
5]

. 4,565

-

Actual Excess}
Expendi-  Saving—
ture.
3 4
Rs. Rs.
7,742 5
1,007 —57
3,903 —1
1,506 —19
480 v
22,446 —4
198547 —499




=

' S

85

GRANT No. 12—EDUCATION.

Major Head and Sub-head.

37.—EDUCATION—contd.
D.—Government Secondary Schools—concld.

D. 1.—Secondary schools for boys—concld.

D. 1 (4).—Contingencies—
0. : . . A 21,000
R. = e ﬁ350}
D. Z.FSccondary schools for girls—
D. 2 (1).—Pay of Officers
D. 2 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. 5 3 3 . 41,680
R. . 0 Q . —490 J
D, 2 (3).—Allowances—
0. . . . . 1,180
RSN —820}
D. 2 (4).—Contingencies—
0. - : . 18,612

1 S 1,678 J

E.— Direct grants to non-Government Secondary
Schools—

E. 1.—European and Anglo-Indian Schools—
E.1 (1).2Recurring—

0. . . 19,4050

B. . . . —2135
E. 1 (2).—Non-recurring—

0. . . . 2,0007

R. . . . 528

E. 1 (3).—Provident Fund for teachers in
Buropean Schools—
y -

0. . . . 175
R. . . v ’ 10

Final Grant
or Appro-
priation.

2

Rs.

20,650

10,740

41,100

360

20,290

19,282

185

Actual
Expendi-
ture.

3

Rs.

20,300

10,592

40,735

319

20,182

19,282

Excesa+
Saving—

—350

—148

—108

.o



86

GRANT No. 12—=EDUCATION. -2
Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.
37.—EDUCATION—conid. :

E.—Direct Grants to non-Government Secondary
Schools—concld.

E, 2.—Indian Secondary Schools—
E. 2 (1).—Recurring—
0. . . . 1,03,250
1,10,036 1,10,128 +92
R. . : 3 6,786

E. 2 (2).—Non-recurring annual grant for
minor projects—

0. . : . 5,000
6,600 6,440 —60
R. s 5 : 1,500

Col. 1.—Additional grant made for the construction of some class-rooms in the
Baptist Mission Girls’ M. E. School.

E. 2 (3).—Non-recurring grants for specifi
major projects . s . 5 : 3,249 3,249

E. 2 (4).—Provident F'und for teachers in
aided schools—

ol T 2,600 '

7,834 7,028 —806
R. y . S 5,234

Col. 1.—Larger number of teachers retired than anticipated.

Col. 4.—The reappropriation based on the progress of actuals proved excessive.

I".—granis to Local Bodies for Secondary Educa-
on—

(] i .

0. . . . 99,304
97,889 97,624 —265
R. > . . —1,415

Primary.
G.—Government Primary Schools—
G. 1.—Primhary schools for hoys—
G. 1 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . - 1,16,910‘\,‘

R. oty —2,200 J
Col. 4.—Many teachers were granted leave without pay, their places being left unfilled.

1,14,620 1,09,366 *  —5,254

. b



87

GRANT No. 12—EDUCATION.

o ¢ Final Grant  Actual
5 Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-
7 priation. - ture.
1 2 3

Rs. Ras.
37.—EDUCATION—conid.

G.—Government Primary Schools—concid.

G. 1.—Primary schools for boys—coneld.
G. 1 (2).—Alowances—

'f Of B e 500
4 ' .

660 419
R. 5 . - 160

G. 1 (3).—Petty, construction and repairs
and contingencies—

(0]

I . 9,750
2 9,850 0,765
- R. g Sl Vi 100

G. 2.—Primary schools for girls—
G. 2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
0.
¢ 1,474 1,470
R. . . -

G. 2 (2).—Allowances—
0.

; s . 15
R. . . . —15

G. 2 (3).—Contingencies—

{@,
R. 5 15 75
H.—Direct grants to non-Government Primary
Schools —
L H.1.—European and Anglo-Indian Primary
Schools —
< . 1 (1).—Recurring—
0. 12,871
11,766 11,766
R. . : . . —L105
H. 1 (2).—Non-reeurring 250

Col. 4.—No applications for grants were received,

H. 1 ¢3).—Provident Fund for teachers . 25

Excess+
Saving—

4

Rs.

—241

.
Col. 4,—Certain bills requiring pre-audit could not be cashed during the year.
b ]

—85

.

—250

—25




88

GRANT No. 12—EDUCATION.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. . or Appro-
e priation.
1 2
Rs.

37.—EDUCATION—contd.
H.—Direct grants to non-Govarnment Primary Schools—concld.
H. 2.—Indian Primary Schools—

H. 2 (1).—School or teaching grants—

/
0. . : 2 5 87,940
88,090
R. . . : k 150 J
H. 2 (2).—Boarding grants . A i 2,500
H. 2 (3).—Non-recurring—
0. . . . . 100
R. . . . . —100
1.—Grants to Local Bodies for Primary Education—
1. 1.—Local Bodies—
North Orissa.
I. 1 (1).—Recurring—
0. . g ¥ . 617,138
6,15,238
B e et o4 = =000
I. 1 (2).—Non-recurring—
0. . : - . 6,5007)
e 5,000
T e L

C'ol. 1.—Provision made inadverﬁantly in the original estimates for South Orissa was

withdrawn.
" South Orissa.
1. 1 (3).—Non-recurring—
R. . . . : 3,200 3,200

Actual Excess+
Expendi-  Saving—
ture.

3 4
Rs. Rs.
87,671 —419
2,500 o
6,11,983 —3,255
5,000

3,120 —70

Col. 1.—To meet the cost of school buildings for the pupils belonging to the scheduled

castes.

I. 1 (4).—Grants under Section 37 of the Act
VILI of 1920—

Charged . K 3 : i 53,200

46,000 —7,200

Col., 4.—Education cess actually realised in Ganjam fell short of the estimste.




» 4

* 89

FRANT No. 12—EDUCATION.

¢ Final Grant Actual Excesz<-
Major Head and Sub-head. : or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
n priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

37.—EDUCATION—contd.
i.-~Grants to Local Bodies for Primary Education—concld.
I. 1.—Local Bodies—concld.

I. 1 (8).—Grants under Proviso to Section
37 of the Act VIII of 1920—

Charged . . e 5 ‘ 69,160 69,067 —33
I. 1 (6).—Teaching—

Q. . S i . 1,23,4807
1,23,631 1,23,631
R. . - . . 151

I. 1 (7).—Manual training 5 : - 200 200

I. 2.—Distriet Educational Councils—
I. 2 (1).—Teaching 5 e : ; 1,69,000 1,69,000

I. 2 (2).—Other grants—

e v s 2,207
2,343 2,183 —160

Al SRS N 46 J

I. 3.—Panchayats—

I. 3 (1).—Teaching . . 5 : 220 220
I. 4. —Grants for encouragement of education
among the Harijans—

R. . - : - o L,550 1,550 1,650

Col. 1.—For the purchase and distribution of books and slates to the pupils belonging
to the scheduled castes in all the local boards of the Prevince. This was net provided
for originally.
Special. .
J.—Government special schools—

J. 1.—Reformatory school—

J. 1 (1).—Contribution to the Government
of Bihar . d . 3 . o 3,767 3,735 —39

J. 1 (2).—Other expenditure—

(0 FRE . . . 230
' 82 o —83
. . . 3 s —148 L2




b Rt e - e o 1
; W SR
% - < S | AN
el o . 90 -
-
®
.t : #GRANT No. 12—EDUCATION.
: _ - Final Grant a&ct@;l
Major head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-
-y e 4 + ~priatien. ‘ture.
S - 1 " e e & ,,é | 3' o
- e : Ras. _ Rs,
: 37.—EDUCATION—con/d. 0
- J.—Government spegial schoals —contd. ]
- :
J. 2.—Training Schools for masters— i -
J. 2. (I)—Pay of Officers—
- & L b
(U i ¥ ' 3,840
) 3,240 3,387
g Ri: = q A 4 —600
- o ol v sy B 5 " 14
J. 2 (2).—Pay of Establishment — s, o |
- " £ V.
0. . S : 58,400 AT * .
: . 59,000 58,667  —1,38B :
i Y A g gl 1,590 . - Vi d
; * - - T . = b e
. J. 2 (3).—Al — L T p
‘ 2 (3) owances 3 i ﬂ
- Gl [ e 2,550 % v
.. , 1,751 = 1,480 » —28%
: g R. : . —T799 * . -, X
EEE. : i ear! !
1 J. 2 (4).ZContingeneies . . . . . 8,540 - 8,309 —331 ;
i - ' S ‘
& . ¥ * ¥
F = J. 2 (5y—Stipends— ; | o T
: i RIS (RPN - ) ' % e V0 SR
: 35,823 35,310 ~mgky A
o B S, 5 . . —3ITT “ i
g J. 2 (6).—€ontribution to Madss Government S Sl Ko el
~ " for training Oriys students . . . 240 “o  paopr® <
e
: Col. 4. —Due to an unforeseen adjustment, *# ‘ L
J. 3.—Training Schools for Mistresses— . e .
J. 3 (1).—Pay of Establishment— p I C e
i o
. O e e 1Tend) - ;
= 17,427 . 16,729 —B98 o
R. . . 3 f —236 . R
- ™ T B
J. 3 (2).—Allowances— - o ol
0L . : ‘ . 50070 S
100 B 3 —o7
15 s . q —400 . =3
J. 3 (3).—Contingencies— =
i, o - SRR et 4,980
§ i 6,008 5,988
- B. . T & &% jo93 »
Col. 1.—For providing an additional room and equipment in a sehool.:




|
] 3 & -
: - ) :
¢ . .
- GRANT No. 12.—EDUCATION.
s « B Fin.al Grant Actual - A
Major Head and Subshead. . “orAppro.  Expendi:  LxoesH
L T e o priation. ture, g
- & -
. - & bomils” * . 2 3 4
’ % . d " % Rs. "Re. Rs.
4 L $7,—EDUOATION—conid. :
- » L
d.—@overnment special schools—concid. .
ﬂ? 8.~Tralning Bohools for Mistresses—concld. .‘ *
# I8 #)—~Sfipends— "
; 4 0. 5w % 2,800 ¥
' 2,758 2,718 —40
3 b ® . . .. —42 1
" 3. 4—Other Schools— -
x . = e
J. 4 (1)—Pay of Establishment & 16,795 17,031 * 1236
¥ *  J. 4 (2).—Alléwances—
- O o w - @ 100 - . -
T & ; 1 134 120 g
o P sn@Bo . T, 34 : -
% J.4(3).—Contingencies . . . . 4,202 3,958 244
' K.—Direct Grants to - non-Government special # s
- schools— - . k-
k- s i : * - ® b
] K. 1.—Recurring=~
3 ¢ . - x
e . 0 T . T 24,882
o i : . 29,483 29,433 —49
i i T 4,600 ‘
R, A s -~ -
”: K. 2.—Non-recurring— &
it (s AT R 5007
& ,l: W N .
- “L—Direction—
\ * ©» L. 1.—Pay of Officers™
& T Chargeds . - .
T * ' -
! il L g ..« o« 2154173 "
: 24,912 25,143 +230

R. . & . 3 3,371

i £ Col. 1.—The original estimate did not providefor the payment of the contribution’
P e £6 the Government of Bihar on account of leave salaries of Joint cadre officers.
ol

+ Voted— -
0. . ‘ o @ 15,158 )
e : 15,264 15,264 o
Ri - . : . 106
L."®.—Pay of Establishment— o U
; . Ao P ‘ ; . 21,504 ‘ !
. . 17,878 17,725 —15%
‘ R. . " . . —3,626 ;
.

Ool. 1,—Th8 strength and the scales of pay of the office establishment of the
Direotor of Public Instruotion were not fixed at the time of framing the original estimates:
. 1?-17-38 (]

- "




92 . :

GRANT No. 12.—EDUCATION. |
Final Grant  -Actual Exceds |-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—
- priation. ture.
- s
15 % gk 3 B
i Rs. ~ Rs. Rs.
7 »
37.—EDUCATION———contd. ;
L.—Direction—concld. .
L-3.—Allowances— -
Charged—
0. . . . . 3,286 "
g g 5,036 4,699 —337
. e S R LR 1,750 . i

Col. 1.—Addition made for meeting the travelling allowance of the Director of Public
Instruction for attending meetings of the Syndicate of the Patna Univetsity, not prov%‘g_iegi
#0% in the original estimates.

LY

4 -
Voted— e
x 0. A 2,500 3 i
2,069 1,945  —124
R, . y . . —431
L-4,—Contingencies 3 s = 5 : 3,755 3,,'7 55 S
M.—Inspection— : ™
M.-1.—Eurepean and Anglo-Indian Education—
M.-1. (1)—Contribution to the Government of ) ) -
- Bihar in connection with the :
¥ Inter-Provincial Board of ;
= European Education . ¢ : 203 200 —3
M.-1. (2).—Allowances— i 3 , :
0. : : . . 275 N
* 148 133 —15 *
R. . . . . —127
M.-2.—Indian Education— : -
‘M.-2. (1).—Pay of Officers— .
0. o e e ooaen abgos "
31,750 31,631 : 119
i i . (e
M.-2. (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . : . 1,63,835)
. 1,45,904 1,44;217 —1,687
R. . s . . —1931 S
M.-2. (3).—Allowances—
ol o e . 38,080 i il - 3
38,160 37,817 —343
R. . . . ‘ 80
M.-2. (4).—Contingencies - e g 15,305 . 15,039 —266
¥1.-3.—District School Committee . . - 574 550 —2¢



p
|
73

B

E o

GRANT No. 12.—~EDUGATION.

Major Head and Sub-head.

- y

“
] ¥ ’
" 37.—EDUCATION—conid.  *
M.-~Inspection—concld.
M.-4.—Board of Basic Education—
M.-4. (1).—Pay of Establishment—
Bl w e oa s 200
M.-4. (2).—Allowances—
R.. v ‘ . . 20
‘M.-4, (3).—Contingencies—
S.. v ” % . 680

N.—«Scholarships—
N-1.—European and Anglo-Indian Education—
" N.4. (1).—In Aits Colleges—
0. , . . . 240
B 55 8w o —76}
N-1. (2).—In Professional Colleges—

By s ow 240
» o B & e oa s =200

N.-1. (3).—In Secondary Schools—
0. . : : .

2,400
R. . . . . —1,012

Col. 1.—Due to restriction of expenditure.

*g ', B-1. (4).—1In Primary Schools—
s 0. o

. X 312
R. . A 5 4 —166
N.-1. (5).};111 Special Schools—

-, 180

N.-3.—~Indian Education—
N.+2, (1).—In Arts Colleges . . . 9

Final Grant
or Appro-
priation.

2
Ras.

200

20

680

164

1,388

146

180

13,851

Actual
Expendi-
ture.

3
“Res.

196

20

610

163

1,388

146

Col. 4—Due to casualties amongst scholarship helders,
N.-2, (!):—In ?rofessional Colleges—
i . nu" : . .

480

480

480

Excess
Saving—

—4

—1

—2,302




94
' GRANT No. 12.—EDUCATION.

Final Grant -
Major Head and Sub-head. op Actual Exocem -+
: Appropriation. Expenditurs, . Baving— '
1 2 3 4
Re. Ra. Ra.

37.—EDUCATION—contd.

N.—Scholarships—concld.
N. 2.—Indian Education—econtd.
N. 2 (3).—In Secondary Schools—

B = : . . 21,521
19,081 18,774 —I,207

712 e TR Ml o L
Col. 4.—8ee explanation under N. 2 (1) above,

N. 2 (4).—In Primary Schools—

0. . . . 7,188
5,120 4,764 —362
R. . . . . —2,080)
. Col.*1.—Provision for the encouragement of Harijan education was subsequently trans-

ferred to other sub-heads.
N. 2 (5).—In Special Schools—

0. 5 5 : 3 848
234 214 —20
R. £ G . 5 —114
N. 2 (6).—Deduct—Probable savings A —3,500 o +3,500

Col. 4.—Anticipated savings fully materialised.
0.—Miscellaneous—

0. 1.—School Examination Board, etc.—
0. 1 (1).—Allowances—

. 0. . . . . 800 o o 10
. 9 ‘ :
B R e LEEEP
® 0. 1 (2).—Contingencies—
0. . . : 2 300
445 445 ve
; 5, RSN 145 :

0. 1 (3).—Fees to selected members of the
Text Book Committee—

0. A 5 . o 300,
T2 736 —36
AT e 472
0. 1 (4),~Fees "to Expert Reviewers of 800 798 —Z
Text Books, = i 3 |




4

b

|
E bt53
GRANT Nb. 12.—EDUCATION.
e A Final Grant Actual Excess+ -
hrajor Head and 8 ub-head. or Appro- - Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
»
i . _ 2 3 4
> Rs. Rs. Ra.
“ $7.—EDUOCATION-—contd.
0.—Miscellaneous—conid.
0. 2.—Sanskrit Association—
0. 2 (1).—Allowances—
0. . . . . 5500 _
- 900 899 —1
R. ¢ 5 . i 350
0. 3.—Miscellaneous—
0.3 (1).—Grants for encouragement of 11,200 6,989 4,911 .
literature .

Col. 4.—Fewer original and useful manuscripts collected than anticipated.

0. 3 (2).—Remuneration to  Exami-

ners—

6., & = w g 8080" y - i
6,150 8,084 =—56-

R. . . . . —800

0. 3 (3).—Other Examination chatges—
0. P . . s 2,600 e . !

: 3,685 3,684 —1

R. . § . . 1,085

Col. 1.—Increase in the niimber of question papers according to the revised syllabus ;
also the Sanskrit Examination was held for & second time during the year.

0. 3 (4)—Grant to the Kalinga Gymna- 1,500 1,500 )

sium. .
0. 3 (5).—Direct grants for Harijan educa:

tion—Recurring—

B, « & s+« Ll 1,100 900 —200
Qol. 1.—For payhient of grants-in-aid for the maintenance of the Harijan Hostels at
Cuttack and Sambalpur.
.
0. 8 (8).—Grants- to Harijan Sevak San- ' s J
gha—
- Recurring—R. . . 1,400 1,400 1,600 4200
Ool, 1.—For payment of stipends t0 the students belonging to the scheduled castes and 5
for purchasing and distributing books to them.
Non-reourring—R. . 2,000 2000 2,000 i

0. 3!":&.—'dmribuﬁqn to the Governmient 200 200 ot
of for the Madraga Examination

Col, L—;Gtznb made for the Harijan Hostel building at Cuttack not provided for in the




¥ i
4
_3-\' - d
. % ‘
| Bk o
& GRANT No. 12—EDUCATION. ’ R
i r £ 3 [
= < Final Grant Actuat Excesg+-
» Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Savings—
= oy priation. ture.
1 2;,:5 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ra.
e
37.—Education—contd.
0.—Miscellaneous—concld. : . il
0. 3 (8).—Miscellaneous Charges— ;
0. < G ‘ 500 1
1,698 1,606 -2
R. Ayt 1,108 : ;
1 Col. I.—For payment of a grant to the subscription fund in a Government Hifh
I School for the benefit of its hostel and payment fo lecturers in agrioulture appointed for
i 3 training teachers, : ' i l
1 y 0.3 (9).—Remuneration to reviewers of books \
. published in the Provinee . . 5 100 100 .
0. 3 (10).—Allowances to Medical Officers for 1 @
attending hostels and educational institu- = 5
} T L e e e 0 4,000 4,583 —317
f 0. 3 (11).—Grants for Zenana Education—
I 2 0. 5 . e e T bR
‘. 771 J69 —2
E R. . . - —501 = -
i 0. 3 (12).—Crants to Local Bodies for Publio
Libraries— ‘
. 650 650 650
i 0. 3 (13).—Other grants— =
i 0. t 5 : 3,000 by
2,645 " 2,440 —205
R. : . c —350
0. 4. —Committees and Conferences— i
0. 4 (1).—Allowances— \
2 R. O = 1,400 1,400 1,006 - —304

Col. 1.—To provide for the travelling allowance of non-official members “of Orissa
University and other Educational Committees.

| -C8l. 4.—Fewer meetidgs of the Primary Syllabus Committee and Board of Basio
i Education than anticipated. ;

0. 4 (2).—Contingencies— i PO e
o 1 s 116 118 111 —5 & &
i P.—Works— :
{ 0. 2 . Z 9,000
S. . 5 . 3,800 » 11,508 . 8,883 —2,625
E B . . . o :

Col. I.—The recoveries made from the Publio Works Department, foreleotric current
auEpliad ta the Legislative Assembly were adjusted as reduction of axper.uilf:uro under this
sub-head, e i)

Col. 4—No o.,oqumfie‘ estimate of the vecoveriss could be made.




”

T

A W P
N *., . u: ‘. - -
GRANT N6 19 BDUCATION.
. ct : Final Grant Actual Exe_essrl—
Major Head and Sub-head. = or Appro- Expendi- Baving— _
& Pt oy .7 -pristion. ture.
S 2 3 4
- ‘!‘; Rs. Rs. Rs.
37.—Education—concld.
Q.—Charges in England—
# Q. 1.—High Commissioner for India—
Q. 1 (1).—Leave-salaries—
0. . 4,320
7,840 7,822 —18
R. >z e 3,520

Col. 1.—Budget provision was fixed by Glovernm ént. Modifications of these allotments
hased on the progress of expenditure and on the revised forecast for the year furnished by
Government in October, 1938, were made by the High Commissioner within his powers of
reappropriation or were suggested by him and accepted by Government. Details of the fore-
cast were, however, not furnished, and explanations of variations between original and final
allotments have, therefore, not been given.

Q. 1 (2).—Sterling Overseas pay—

Charged . . . . . B 1,080 —1,080
Col. 4.—No officer in payment. Full provision offexed for surrender. )
R.—Loss or gain by Exchange : . . - 44 +44
Col. 4.—No provision was made in the absence of data.
Charged . . " 1,86,775 1,65,038 —21,737
ToTAL .
- | Voted § 5 24,75,299 24,46,643 —28,656
NOTES. e

1. Administration of the Grant :—The net savings under charged and voted
heads were 1163 and 1-15 per cent. respectively. The bulk of the savings in
the charged section occurred under the sub-heads B.1 and I.1 (4) and that in
the voted section under the sub-heads G.1 (1), .1 (1), N.2 (1), 0.3 (1) and P.

2. Supplementary demands in respect of expenditure on new schemes
under sub-heads C1, C4, G1 (3), H2 (1), I4, 03 (5), 03 (6)and O4 were sub-
mitted and assented to by the Assembly. But as the necessary funds were
expected fo be available from savings under other heads in the Education
Budget the net supplementary demand actually voted in each of the above

gases was il




9 R i
GRANT No. 18.—MEDICAL. *  *

See also the Audit Reﬁort.
Major Head and Sub-head. F;?;;?EF ¢ E;A;:Eg;. g:m +
priatioh, ture. ving
1 2 3 4
R, Rs. Rs.
38.—MEDICAL.
A.—Medical Establishment—
A, —S8iperintendence—
A.-1. (1)—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . 5 5 . 86,113 32,995 —2,118

Col. £—Due to the accounting of the pension oontribution payable to Bihar for the
Director of Health and Inspector-General of Prisona Orisss, under  55.—Superannuatior
Allowances and Pensions ** instead of under this head,

Voted— N ’
0. . . . . 8480 .
8,420 5,167 —253
R. . . . «  ==]1,080

Col. 1.—Late appointment of the Provinojal 8y Officer; also due to payment
of compensatory allowances to him instead of special pay as provided for.

A. 1. (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. W g s a 24,340

} 25,200 24,607 —503
R. . ’ . ' © " 860

A, 1. (3)—Allowances—

Charged . . . . . . 8,000 2,879 —121
Voted— ) - ’
0. v ¢ g . L400
1,085 1,841 c—=]14
R. i i 5 - 555
A. 1. (4)—Contingencies, . W . S 5,000 4,611 —389

A, 2—District Medical Officers—
A. 2. (1)—Pay of Officers—
" Charged—

0. B . . . 30,061
28,781 18,957 —5,824
B, . . e . =1,280 "

Cols. 1 and 4.—The pension contributions payable to Bihar in respect of the joins
cadre officers were debited to * 55.—Superannuation sallowances and pensions *’ instead of
wnder this head ; also due to the posting of an I. M, 8. Officer as Civil Surgton, Ganjam, -

" Jate in the year,. . )

&

y—r



99
. f: B
. . GRANT No. 13.—MEDICAL.
s I
‘ Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or, Appro-  Expendi- %ﬁcqﬂs *
( iation ‘ M
s priation. ture,
i 2 s 3 . 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.
38.—MEDICAL—contd.
A.—Medical Establishment—conid. ; b
It
A, 2—District Medical Officers—coneld. ”
* A 2. (1)—Pay of Officers—
ﬁ' Voted—
0. F . i . 63,350 ]
61,720 57,188 —4,632
R. 8 . - . —1830) :
Cols. 1 and 4.—Due to (i) replacement of Government servants who reverted fo )
Madras by those on lower rates of pay (Rs. 950), (it) less expenditure than anticipated on
- account of leave salaries of Civil Surgeons belonging to the Provincial Service (Rs. 3,940),
‘ and (iii) transfer of certain officers on higher pay to mufassal hospitals and dispensaries
[ (Rs. 1,272). F )

A. 2. (2)—Pay of Establishment—

' B ot e e EBTEEY
13,198 12,647 —551

} : y R. v 5 . —590 + ; -

¢ A. 2. (3)—Allowances—

s s Charged—
| [
| 0. : : . 2 3,288
| 3,768 3,762 —8
‘ R. i i . . 480
H Voted— -
{ & e 5. e ES00)
o ¢ 6,850 8,803 —417
7, M =N TSR 250 )
¥
| *. A. 2. (4)—Contingencies— 9
f 0. . . . . 450 i
: 5,090 5,112 422
Lo e i TR P 590 :

A. 3.—Reserve Medical Subordinates—
A, 3. (1)—Pay of Officers—
0. LS A . 10,000

o : - 8,820 8,492 —328
L e WSOy 1] [T =

Clol. 1.—Cegtain vacancies fn the cadre of Assistant Surgeons remained unfilled for
. part of the year. Fs




L ]
i 180
‘ ' # .
g GRANT Xo. 13.—MEDICAL.
. ; Final Grant  Actual
; Major Head and: Sub-kead. or Appro-  Expendi-  gacoe t
‘ p : 2~ : Aves aving
priation. ture. i
1 2 3 4
J Bs. Rs. Rs.
{
!‘ 38.—MEDICAL—con(d.
-A,—Medical Establishment—concld. : i i .
A. 3.—Reserve Medical Subordinates—concld. L
A. 3. (2)—Pay of Establishment— " 4 ‘
- 0. . . . . 18000 £ ,
{ 16,300 16,138 —162 !
! R. . , . ‘ —1,700 - ‘
| 3. (3)—Allowances » " . . 4,000 3,811 —180
i
| {
{ A. 3. (4)—Training of Officers—
Bl G Pe wml i 2,480 :
1,925 1,87¢ —55 ~
R. . . i - —566
B.—Hospitals and Dispensarijes—
B. 1.—Mufassal Hospitals and Dispensaries— ’ . & i
B. 1. (1)—Pay of Officers—
0, . 3 . : 24,810
S. . 5 . P 2,450 » 29,560 27,773 —1,787
1 A 2,300
Col. 4.—Leave salary and pension contributions in respect of officers reverting to
Madras were not paid during the year. l
B. 1. (2).—-Pay of Establishment— : |

0. P . . . 1,42, 4351

146,775 131,075  —15,700
S. it e 4,340

Col. 4.—A part of the saving was due to the replacement of Government seryl
who reverted®to Madras by those on lower rates of pay. ;

B. 1. (3).— Allowances—

16,610
PP R ST
P R G B 1

ot tramelling a.}lomnue- of Govemmbsewm
&ntimpated

20,206 7,606




-

g e

101 t
% : ! »
CRANT No. 13.-MEDICAL.
Maﬁpr Head and Subhea.d Fina] Grapt . Actual Excess+
_ T o Appra-  ‘Bxpendi-  Saving—
= S e priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
‘ Rs Rs. Rs
38.—MEDICAL—conid.
B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries—conid. .
B. 1.—Mufassal Hospitals and Dispensaries—concld.
B.1 (4).—Contingencies—
0. . % . . 119,039
8. e A . s 1,046 1,27,085 1,25,931 -—1,154
R . .« « 7,000
B.1 (5).—Deduct—Establishment charges re-
coverable from the Central Government -]1,432 —1,432 W
B. 2.—Crants to Hospitals and Dispensaries—
B.2 (1).—Recurring grants to District Boards
for medical relief including maintenance
grants in South Orissa . : . . 95,050 95,223 +173
B.2 (2).—Grants for squipment—
0. 7 . ~ i 800
1,125 1,125 ..
R. . . . . 325
B.2 (3).—Grants to ordinary hospitals—
0. . . » . 1,965
B & = . 9+ » S8 5,381 5,026 =365
R. v . . . 600 )
B.2 (4).—Grants to hospitals in Government
Estates . . 5 5 . . . 120 120 ..
B.2 (5). —Grants to leper asylums— )

0. . . s . 14,000
R. . . ; 1,705

-

15,705 15,699 -6

Col. 1.—For payment of certain additional grants to the Cuttack Leper Asylum.

B.2 (6).—Grants to private institutions—
0. . . 5, T 3,250
R. 5 . . . 3,700 f

Gol. 1.5-For payment of unanticipated grants to a private
themedical work of & Government dispensary.

6,950 6,950 -

hospital which took over

S R T i s




; 2 . L ‘ i
[
r i
f |
; = _1
: 102 e
L 3 4 * g
GRANT Neo. 13.—MEDICAL.
5 Final Grant  Actual - a1
%5 Major Head and"Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- %i?:st
| priation. ture.
L 1 2 3 4 I
i !
Res. Ras. Rs.
S 38.—MEDICAL—contd.
1 B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries—conid. »
|
»
! B. 2.—Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries—concld.
‘ B.2. (7).—Grants for the treatment of vencreal ?
j diseases . , . A v . 1,200 1,190 —10
I B.2. (8).—Grants to Local Bodies for cons-
| truction of dispensaries . 5 X s 1,028 1,027 —1
B.2. (9).—Grants to Local Bodies for treat- ¢
ment of lepers # . + s 2 2,700 2,700 o
B.2. (10).—Subsidies to medical practitioners L
and midwives for the maintenance of rural
dispensaries— ,
0. 3 . - 9,900
7,695 5,121 —2,574
R. s ; . —2,205

Cols. I and 4.—The opening of 10 new subsidised rural dispensaries which was
contemplated did not take place. :

B. 3.—Other Charges—

Vs Government Medical Officers employed in

institutions under the control of Local
Bodies—

Taluk Headquarters institutions—

B.3. (1).—Pay of Establishment—
] . 0. . o . 19,0587

' 18,448 15,076 —3,372 4 ‘
! . R. . . . . —610 |
Col. 4.—Replacement of sub-assistant surgeons who reverted to Madras by new &
recruits on lower rates of pay.
+* i,
B.3. (2).— Allowances—
0. . . 5 . 1,200 . |
1,190 840 - 550 |
R. 3 . s 3 —10 . ) i

" Ool. 4.—Fewer transfers; also non-payment durin

g the year qf- _tmuf& teavelling:

allowanoe of the Government servants who reverted to Madras, .

b



'\ /

P

< 103 s
GRANT No. 13.—MEDICAL
Final Grant = Actual

Major Head and Bub-head. or Appropria- Expendi.
y whion. - ture.
1 2 3
Rs. Rs.
38.— MEDIGAL—contd.
B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries—concld.
Other Institutions—
B. 3. (3)—Pay of Establishment—
0. ¥ % ; % 1,560
2,170 2,085
R. . . " . 610
B. 3. (4).—Allowances—
G ;2" « 2 owom B
60 57
. R. ) . 5 i * 10 -
Itki Sanatorium—
B. 3. (5)—Contribution payable to the .
Government of Bihar . ' . % . 1.000 o5

Col. 4.—No payment was made on this accuﬁnt during the year as the
of Bihar had not supplied the details of their claims.
C.—Grants for medical purposes—
0. : . 5 3 7,425
8. . . . . 8880 14,180 13,329
B w0 s =3 -—1,825}

Excess-f
Saving—

4
R

—3

—1,000

Government

—851

-
-

Col. 1.—Due to less expenditure on travelling allowance of Orissa Members of the Indian
Medical Council than anticipated ; also the provision for the grant to the Nurses’ Registra-

tion Council was not required as the Council was not started during the year.

D.—Medical Golleges and Schools—
D, 1.—Medical College—

D. 1. (1).—8cholarships . & : . 2,660 2,197

D. 1. (2) —Contribution payable to the Bihar
Governmeny for the Prince of Wales Medi-
cal College, Patna—

TN 7 R R 5 16
} 53,701 53,791
[ e S ERE RO 2,530
D. 2.—Medical Bchools—
D. 2. (3).—Pay of Officers—
CBaRed, T e s L e 2,400 2,400

—463




£
- G -
£, 104 ; ;
GRANT No. 13.—MEDIOAL,
- = *
- na P s Final Grant ~ Actual Beosiide
= ajor Head and Sub-head. or Appropria- Expendi- AL
: tion. ture. Bealig
1 2 3 4
- - ) " Rs, Rs. Rs.
38.—MEDICAL—contd. :
D.—Medical Colleges and Schools—concld. |
D.—2.—Medical Schools—concld. "
D. 2. (1)—Pay of Officers—
Voted—
0. -« . . 31808 _ i
E } 27,406 27,476 +70
R. . . ‘ . —4,200 b 4
Col. 4.—Provision rediiced due to the posting of junior officers on lower rates of pay. Y
D. 2. (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. F g . . 12,107
; 11,427 10,988 —439
R. i . R . —680 _
D. 2. (3).—Allowances—
0. . 4 . i 1,400
} 1,550 1,338 —212
R. ‘ . " 150 . o
D, 2. (4).—Contingencies . £ . . 11,545 11,1568 . —387
D. 2. (5).—Schoclarships—
0. . . . § 2,560
: . g 2,840 2,825 - )
R. 3 . i 3 280 : &
D. 2. (6).—Charges on account of professional . J
control of Institution of Indian Medicine s
of this province by the Principal of the < o i
Indian Medical School, Madras . 700 v —700
Col. 4.—Due to inadequate informafion in respect of the claim made by the Government
of Madras no payment was made during the year.
E.—Mental Hospital —
2 :
E. 1.—Charges payable to the Board of 2
Trustees, Ranchi Buropean Mental Hospi-
tal— R -
Charged . . . . . . 6,000 4,049  —1,951
Col. 4.—Some patients were discharged earlier than expected. ‘
E. 2.—Contribution  payable to  other . A
Governments for sharing the Indian Men- ¢
tal Hospital—_
0. . : . i 23,063
J } 23,243 23,057 —186 i
R. . . . . 180

F.—Chemical Examiner—
F. 1.—Fees payable to other Governments for *

chemical examination— .
0. . SPEATS § 6,400
“ B o« . 5 ¥ —6,400

Col. 1.—Provision withdrawn due to a later arrangement to pay fees. for chemxca!

examinations one year in arrears,




L et
* - - i
R '- 105 :
; GRANT No. 18.—MEDICAL;,
AP . ' Fipal'Gramt * Rotual Excess+
- Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—»
’ i A priation. ture. #
' { - i { 2.0 '
. 1 ] 2 '3 4
e
- & B
Ra. Rs. Rs.
38, —MEDIOAL—concld. &
@.—Oharges In England—
G+ 1.—Becretary of State for India— .
@. 1. (1)—Leave salary and deputation pay— .. .
Charged . 3 . i " ‘ v T 1,947 41,947

Col. 4.—Excess due to an officer being placed on study leave. Provision for this. expen-
diture appears in the High Commissioner’s Accounts [vide sub-head G. 2. (1) below].

G. 2.—High Commissioner for India—

G. 2. (1)—Leave salary and deputation pay—

Charged—
22t e e 1,200 : :
2,000 i —2,000
P B . : . 800

L
* Col. 4.—Payments to the offlcer for whom the provision was made were issued by the
India Office and the dehit is exhibited in the Seeretary of State’s appropriation “account

- _ [vide sub-head G. 1. (1)].
j G. 2. (2y—Sterling Overseas pay—Charged : 7,680 5,648 —2,032
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the notes. A saving of Rs. 2,000 (£150) was offered for
" surrendef.
@G. 2. (3)—Stores for India : 5 . 0 4,600 4,708 108
fl.—l.ois or gain by exchange —Charged . ; e 28 1og
Col. 4, —Provision was not made for want of definite data. g
Voted . y . . i . . . %5 +25
Ool.#.—Same as under “ Charged '’ above.
a Charged. . ‘ . . 88,742 72,065 —16,077
%  Total 1. -
b leh o Voted, . . . . 70143  7,5Z261  —39,173
., NOTES. : - -

o Y Administration of the Grant.—The net savings under the charged appro--
ﬁ priation and voted grant were 1817 and 495 per-cent. respectively. Bulk of
~""  the savings under charged appropriation occurred under the sub-heads A. 1.

s (),A2(1)E 1, G 2 (1)end G 2. (2) while in the voted section the savings

mainly ,acorned under” sub-heads ‘A, 2. (1);-B. L. (1) to B. 1./(3), B. 2. (10),

B9, %) gud B. 3, (5). . X
2. Bub-head G. 2. )—iBu'?ft" tovision was fixed by Government.

w  Modificati { thase allotments based on the progress of expenditure and on

"aﬁﬁud:ﬁom fossttic year furnished by Governrient in October, 1938,

~ were made by the High Commissioner Within HiS powers of reappropriation

+ " or were suggested by him and accepted By Government.. Details of the fore-

. ‘odst Wewey howsver; mot furished, ‘s explumations of variations between
* “original.and final allobments have therefore-nof been given:

» .




S

ok

(1)mF. 1. (3) b&owI i

: > 3
* . - 4 o
T R v X
i 106 o s
e z * : - ; » Sy -
ey GRANT NQ. 14.=<PUBLIC HEALTH.
& 2 i See also the Audit Report. :
¥ . ¥ Final Grant ; Actual < Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
: % - priation. ture. =
J ¢ w. =g -2 3 4
; Rs. .- Ba. ‘Re.
- 39.—PUBLIC HEALTH. ‘N
A.—Public Health Establishment—
A. 1.—Superintendence— X
A. 1. (1)—Pay of Officers—
R. . . . . 944 944 . 944 . ¥,
AL (2)—Allowances— .
- S S 364 364 366 +2
A, 1. (3)—Contingencies—
> R | e . 200 200 14 . 6=
Al (4)—Lump provision for the Assistant )
Director of Public Health and his staff— S
LT s e SR T -
, 4 8,492 ‘e —8,492.
B w4 fiw e o —L50B . -
Col. 1.—Transferred to the sub-heads A. 1. (1), A. 1. (2) and A. 1. (3) ahgve.
“Col. 4.7‘The Assistant Director of Public Health was appointed Iate in the yézr..;_
3 A 2. —Engmeermg Branch— - '
A2 (l)t-—Pa.;r of Establishment— i
MRk M TR T 10,954 . &, G
# - . & - aoir 11,146 11,092 —b4
S SRR 192 :
._ A. 2. (2)—Allowances— A i i %
0051 TE g o T T R i 7 :
5 - x 700 616 —84
R. . . & . - lm g : » »
A. 2. (3)—Contingencies . “. " . * . 600 593 B
A. 2. (4)—Add—Fstablisktnent. charges pay-  * 6,390 4,751 —1,639
ble to Public Works Department for execu- -
s tion of Pubhc He&lth Works. e
Col. 4.—Due to smaﬁer expenditure on: ongmal’ a.nd repair worka (vide “sub-heads F.-E.-

L e N e e

e ==




; =
| : g 4 '
i :". . i " 3 >l q'* e ¥ % - . : 2y ; i ‘
: i ; g i = 2 - e 1
ey o 107, ; ] e ;
GRANT"No. 14 —PUBLIC HEATTH® , . s
r o i - wa 5 ¥ [
’ . o™ 1 *
i . Final Grant Actual & '
Maj ogHead an®Sub-head, - or Appro-  Expendi- E L Ssi 3
i RN s iods Saving ; :
AR ; priation.- . +ure.
- r i i » X
R 1 . . 2 -~ 3 . *
_' . : 2 Pors e “Rs. ~ Rs. = Rs._ o, ;‘ ¥
39.—PUBLIC HEALTH —contd. : :
» ™ .
A.—Public Heaith Establishment—concld, e
A. 2.—FEngineering Brinch—coneld. N
A. 2. (5)—Contribution to the Government of
Bihar for the services of the Superintend- x
ing Engineer, Public Health Circle and his 5.
office . . s : . 3 . 16,557 16,556 —1
. 4. 3.—Muffasal Health Establishment— 5 .
; A. 3. (1)—Pay 5 Officers . . . . 6,350 6,340 —10 .
A7 3. (2)=Pay of Establishment—
b e O
- - 27,713 21,009 —6,704 « o8
| = . B ; g : . —1,342 ] ; E . : as
| - - : . - - - v ‘
T Col 4. —Mainly due to replacement of Government servants who revefted to Madras - sy
by those drawing lower rates of pay. . = % g s
r © mg®—Alowances. . . ., . 8000 % 7,532  —1,368 )
- 3 - . - . a3 ¥ - B ” e
T -, a0l 4.2 Tess expenditure on travelling allowance of Government servants who ra-
l Yerted to Madras (Rs. 800) and fewer transfors of Health Inspectors (Rs. 568). g "
- a s
l A. 3. (9)—Contingencies . . . . 2,900 2,008 —892 . >
| * &k 128 . Z5 - L]
-)’ e i o 1 ,,,
{ Col..4.—Some magic-lanterns (with slides and accessories) sou}a not %'Eurchaﬁed R i
durigf® the year. i ] : »
| A. 4.—'Sanit¥y Inspectors’ Schqel——- T ol *
ST (I3—Pay of Officers— L e w¥es -
- 3 : - 9
. A R L 430Y . o =2 I
¥ ol . 3 880 359 . ~21 =
e R. . . . ot —1()(}_;_ = Sk & -
* ! -
> A. 4. (2)—Allowences— & _ - & iy
» . 3 = £ - - = -
- R. A s et o 100 100 100 e i
E !A 4, &3)——Contmgencm— s & s
2 i - . 45} .
s ! - . [ . . e al W,
g | Ead = L e 145 144 —1
okt Bt TG g S _'70} . :
T - b= ) .. ) - »
LA b.’s&:ﬁ&ncinaﬁion Establishment—# I 13
":‘-' : '_,-..—‘ s i - e ot . &
o lgw R P S i phamhiy ¢ : =
i .-.“ M. g,}—-—Pu.yi'of E_Et_ﬂ.bllshmen# - _ 2 14,970 % 13,636 : 2,334
- W% Col. ¢-+Due to reverslon of vaccinators whogwere in receipt “of higher pay“to” Madras -
and employment of aubabiﬁutesreg lower rates. ¥ g ®
1V-17-83 . ] - R ; .




, 168
-GRANT No. 14— PUBLIC HuAL T

Final Grant Actual

*Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro.  Expendi-
priation, tures
1 2 3
; N Rs. Rs.

39.—PUBLIC HEALTH—contd.
A.—Public Health Estarlishment—concld.
A, 5.—Vaccination Establishment—concld,

A. 5. (2)—Allowances . . ' ‘ . 7,000 5,88

Col. 4. —Due to less expenditure on travelling allowance of Government servants

who reverted to Madras and fewer transfers of vacrinators.

A. 5. (3)—Contingencies—

0. . 5 > 5 1,200

Excess-}-
Saving—

1

1,130 779

R. o . 3 s —70 |
Col. 4.—Due to economy in expenditure.
.B.u{;rants for Pubtic Health purposes—

B. 1.—Contribution on account  of Health ”,

e

Officers and Sanitary Inspcntors . " . 9343 7,222 &

4

Rs.

—1,119

—35

1

Col. 4—No contribution was paid during the vear to the Cuttack Municipulify pend-

ing final deeision regarding the amount payable,

B. 2—Medical examination of scholars and
teaching of hygiene in high sehools—

B. 2. (1)~Pay of Officers—-

0. . S : . 3,9007

2 & 2,110 2,108 .

! R. S e Ee Lt = aan -
© « Ool. 1.—Due to an officiating appointment on Iower rate of pay.
B. 2. @)—Pay of Establishment— -
y 0. - : ‘ . 1,500"

. < 1,290 515

R. 4 ~ . ‘ —210 s

Colt 4—Due to the Assistant School Medical Officer’s post having rem

for some time and to the subsequent appointment of an outsider to officiat
; Ry =

on lower rate of pay. - -
9 (ay_ o & g
B. 2. (3)—Allowances- : . S
0. s owmieh 2,080
& -

Gol. 4.—The School
also the post of the,d
Beavings aahmbn’eur;ed-

"B ()-Ooduingonsior i w T o oghy

775

—'310

ained vacant

e in the post

-

e M 2,760 "1 360
SRS ‘—-900}4' & o> ‘.l"

: i » 3 ‘ ‘
edical Offlcer drew oonf:éam sllowsnos sk & lower rate ;
nt « i cal O cel remained vacant for some tim

b0 in WL of Orisss Trevelling Allowanat Ryles.

y{-\

*=1,400 -

e.

a5

—ol

e o P PR PR

g




- | 109 y

- £

GRANT No, 14—PUBLIO HEALTH.
Fingl Grapt _Agtual Exoeas

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro--  Bxpemdi- g o
# priation. ture. g
3 1 2 v 8 4
Ra, B§i‘ Rs.

30.—PUBLIC HEALTH—contd.
B.—Grants for Public Health Purposes—eoncld.
B. 3.—Contributions to District Boards and -
Municipalities  for water supply, sewerade
and drainage—

R. Ce 2,000 _ 2,000 2,000

Col. 1.—For payment of an unanticipated grant to the District Council of Sambal-
pur for sanitation work in the Jharsuguda area.

b B. 4.—CGrants to District Boards for Public 30,000 29,086 —I4
Health Schemes.

I B. 5.—Grants for minor Puhlic Health Works—
- R . . « . 6200 6,200 6,200 o

Col. I—I‘or payment of grants to the Kendrapara and Cuttack Mummpahtles for
anti-malaria schemes.

c.—Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases— :
y . b C. 1.—Malaria— 5
i C. 1. (1)—Pay of Officers . # > 3 2,100 - —2,100
| Col. 4.—Non-appeintment of the Malaria Officer.
‘ C. 1. (2)—Pay of Establishment . . . 2,418 898 —1,5620
% Col, w4.T_Noneappointma_nt of certain staff. See explanation under C. 1. (1) above.
] C. 1. (3)—Allowances L. 2,790 21 —2,763
] ’ Col. 4.—See explanation under C, 1, (1) ahove,
0.- 1. (4)—Contingencies .  » . 5,940 3,420 "—2,520
Fa Col. 4.—See explanation under C. 1. (1) above. 5
5,000 3,761 8 —1,239

C, 1. (5—Purchase of quinine for sale . §

Col. 4.—Less sale of quinine in Sonth Orissa, as the systeﬁl of sales thre?égh posb
offices has not yet gained popularity there.

.1 (GJ—Commlssmn on sale of quinine . 300 147 —153

Col. 4.—See expla.natmn under G 1. Q:) ) above.

-

2.—-0ther 'Ei)'ldemlc Diseages— C -
{ : . .
| . 0. 2. (1)—Pay of Officers % « .+ 4,496 3,786 —710
P O‘al 4--Aplpmntment a3 Health Officer of the Cuttack Mwmmpalwy of an efficer
i drawmg the new Orissa scale of pay. . . .
5 * n




110

GRANT No. 14—PUBLIC HEALTH,

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- - Slif?ggﬂg‘j
priation. ture.
1 2 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

39.—PUBLIC HEALTH—contd.

C.—Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases—coned,

- €. 2.—Other Epidemic Diseases—concld.

C. 2. (2)—Pay of Establishment—

0.
R. . ‘ = 3 —1,260
Col. 1.—Cholera epidemics were less prevalent during the year.
_C. 2. (3)—Allowances : i 3 3 2,200 1,630 —670
Col. 4.—See explanation under C. 2, (2)—Col. 1 above.

e
C. 2. (4)—Contingencies—
0. . . . . 5,100
3,406 . 3,317 —88
R. . . . . —1,805 ’

COol. 1.—8ame as for Col. 1—C, 2. (?) above.

C. 2. (5)—Purchase of bacteriophage from the

Government of Bihar—

0. . . ¢ . 5,600
6,870 6,861 -9
R. . . . . 1,370

Col. 1.—For payment during the year of the oost of the bacteriophage supplied by
the Government of Bihar in 1937-38,

C. 2. (6)—Purchase of vaccine lymph from
the Government of Bihar—

O 5,300
6,876 8,875 i
. B 4 ws . 1,675 ~

Col. 1.—Larger purchases were made ag small-pox was prevalent in an epidemie form ‘{

during the year.

C. 3.—Publicity Campaign—

C. 3. (1)—Pay of Establishment~ . |
; " ;
o. . . . = 600 , -
1,461 610 —851
- Be ' o ne ey -0

| ol. 4. —The Public Healt ureau for which the original provision was made was
Col. 4. —Thé Public Health B f hich  th ginal p ic d
ot established during the year. The su piementary grant was in colinection with the
ntablisk P g L
Oﬁﬂa tion Propaganda Health unit in the Balasore district.

& % m 2,800 . ) 3
} 1,550

&1+006 —d4s {,\.

-~

4




/ ' 111
. GRANT No. 14—PUBLIC HEALTH.
V Final Grant 1 E
Mejor Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expigfiui:ure. S:w?ij:;i
. priation.
1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs
39.—PUBLIC HEALTH——con!d.

C.—Expenses in connection with epidemic diseasas—concld.

C. 3.—Publicity Campaign—concld.
C. 3. (2)—Allowances—

0. : ) . . 100
590 342 —248
- B . . s 490 ,
| @
| Col. 4.—See explanation under C. 3. (1) above.
| C. 3. (3)—Contingencies—
| 0. . . . . 1,000
| 3,649 2,375 —1,274
| 8. . : . H 2,649
: -« Col. 4—See explanation under C. 3. (1) above. -
D.—Bacteriological Laboratories—
D. 1.—Pay of Officers ; 5,400 5,400 -
2 D. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
§ .
@ 0. . « ¢ o 8180
- 4,333 4,322 —11
Rft—m =l 1,213 )
Col, 1.—Addition made to meet the pay of the Chemical Analyst for whom no provision
was made in the original estimates.
{ D. 3.—Allowances . . , . 500 387 —113
. Col. 4.—Less touring by sample-taker and officer-in-charge of the Laboratory.
D. 4.—Contingencies—
‘ 0. 3 . . : 12,5007
{ L 5,247 5,154 —93
> Ro ot S wl aoe 20080
Ool. 1,—Certain articles required for the Laboratory were mot purchased duriffy the
year.
e o D. 5.—Contribution to the Government of
drag—
L -
R. . . . . 40 40 40

E.—Pastour Institutes—

E. 1,—Contribution to the Government of Bihar

for supply of vaccine— =

-

B oag e 1,393)}
R.. e : . 1,342 )

2,740 2,739 -1

Col. 1.—Payment was made to the Government of Bihar for va
during 1937-38 for which no debit was received in that year.

coines supplied by them




S AR AR 8 Aok £ s o L

112

GRANT No, 14=PUBLIC HEALTH =

Final Grant

Actual

; Excess-
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi: Sm_mgi
priation: ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
39.—PUBLIC H!TH'&'@MCM.
F.—Works—
F. 1.—Original Works— f
8N -~
F. 1. (1)—Major Works—
0- - . . . Gsm‘ ”
5,008 2,606 = 3,402
R. b . . . —292

Col. 4—Due to (i) late starting of work and (ii) low tender rates.

< ®
F. 1. (2)—Minor Works—
Charged & . . . 5 9 3,000 869 0 181
€ol. 4.—Mainly due to certain projects not being sanctioned during the y¥ar :
Voted . . - . . . 5,000 2,450 . —2,850 .

Col. 4.;(i) The Public Health portion of certain works could not be completed owing to

certain alterations in buildings ; (ii) no water connection wa.eéarovidcd in the rosldence
of the Civil Surgeon at Puti, occupied by the Secretary to His Exqellenoy the Gevestor,
pending a decision regarding the classification of the expenditure,

-

F. 1. (3)—Repairs—
Charged 2 . .

2,440

1,824

iy

=818

Col. 4—Due to non-payment of charges for the consumption of electric ourrent in

March 1939,

« Voted e o 20,000 14,699  —5,301
Col. £ —Low tender rates: ki
¥

F. 2.—Percentage charges on account of Tools
and Plant payable to the Public Works De-

partment v . . 5 . .8 600 453 —1a7

= -
Col. 4.—See Explanation under the Sub-head A. 2, (4) above,
: . { Chargeda . 5,440 2,694 —2,746
Total 4 - i . ) :
{ Voud o 268206 215045 —53,95L

el




113
' GRANT No. 14—PUBLIC HEALTII

NOTES.

1. Adwministration of the Grant.—The net savings under the final charged
appropriations and the voted grants were 5047 and 19'84 per cent. res-
pectively, Savings ocourred under most of the sub-heads.

9. There was no original provision under the sub-head “ B. 5.—Grants
for minor Public Health Works . The Assembly assented to a supple-
mentary demand for Rs. 6,000 for a grant-in-aid to the Cuttack Municipa-
lity for an anti-mosquito scheme, to be met, however, from savings within the
grant. An additional sum of Rs. 200 was also reappropriated to this head

’ for a non-recurring grant to the Kendrapara Municipality for anti-malarial
work.

3.-—DETAILED STATEMENE 0F ExPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NEW
KSs For 1538-39.

* Outlay compared with

ey
Original ~Modified Original ~ Modified
Description of works. appro- appro- Expendi-  appro- appro-
. priation. priation. ture. priation, priation,
More-- More+
Less— Less—
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. * Rs. JBs. Rs.
X L]
39.—PUBLIC HEALTH— 3
WORKS,
1I.—Other Major Works for whirh
. specific provision was made
in the Budget (collectively ) 6,200 5,008 2,506 —3,604 —3,402

Cols. 5 & 6.—See explanation under sub-head I, 1. (1) on_ page 112.

1V.—Minor Works (collectively)—

b‘ " Charged . y . ; 3,000 3,000 869  —2,131. —2,131
Cols. & & 6.—See explanation under sub-head . 1. (2)—Charged on page 112.

Voted S5t o a4 . 5000 5,000 2,450 - —2,550 —2,550

Cols. & & 6.—See explanatiop under sub-head F. 1. (2)—Veted oft pags 112.

( Charged 2 3,000 ~ 8,000 889  —2,131 —2,131

‘

Total{ : )
Voted : 1,200 10908 4,956 —6,244  —5952

-~




oy

114

GRANT No. 15—AGRICULTURE.

Major Head and Sub-head.

40.—AGRICULTURE.
A.—Agricultural Department—
A. 1.—Expert stafi—

A. 1. (1)—Pay of Off’_ E o
0. a . .

R. .
A.'1, (2)—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . .
) S. . . .
R. g
A, 1. {3)—Allowances—
0.
S.
R.

A, 1. (4)—Contingencies—
0.
R. . . .

Final Grant  Actual
or Appro-  Expendi-
priation. ture. -
2 3
Ras. Rs.
15,554
; 16,651 16,593
1,097
22,055
2,428 26,666 26,038
2,183
8,090
2,580 11,284 11,306
614
"
1,400 '
4,700 4,807
3,300

‘Excess +
Saving —

4,

Ra.

—628

+-22%

—3.

Col. 1.—Unanticipated purchase of some library books and a duplicator ; also larger
contingent expenditure on acoount of incroase of work in the offlce of the Deputy Director

of Agriculture.

A, 2.—Public Service—Well Boring Staff—

A. 2. (1)—Pay of Establishmen e
0. . . . .

R. 5 . . .

A, 27 (2)—Allowances— *
T T b w s

N R. . . . .

*

A. 2, (3)—Contingencies .

B.—Experimental Farms—
B. 1.—Cattack Farm— -

B. 1. (1)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . .

R, . w . .

1,380
1,595 1,505
265
600
900 901
300
. . 2,000 1,999
-
2,220
2,321 2,3204
101 ) 1

&
—+1
—1
—1

.,

hn

-~




. o i L1 _
y | ‘. GRANT No. 15—AGRICULTURE. .
{ ' . = .
| . Final Grant Actual -
| Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- EX‘E?SS +
.‘ priation. ture. Aye =
| 3 e 2 3 4 ‘
Ra. Res. Rs. _
40.—AGRICULTURE —contd.
B.—Experimental Farms—contd.
B. 1.—Cuttack Farms—coneld. ._:‘

B. 1. (2)—Allowances—

f A e R 125
4 200 200 % =

R. . . . . 75

B. 1. (3)—Contingencies—

(o b A O S SOOI 7
L 26,520 26,438 —82
e e T T e 650 )

B. 2.—Small Farms—

L ]
B. 2. (1)—Pay of other establishment—
T 0. - 3 d i 4,001 ;
: 2,881 2,848 —33
Rt o van s 221201
{ . Col. 1.—Reduction made as the pay of the overseer in charge of the Udayagiri farm : 4
was transferred to A. 1. (2) above. :
- B. 2. (2)—Allowances— e
Bl LA U 465
350 341 —9
T R e g B R % -
B. 2. (3)—Contingencies— @ =
0. ‘i £ s .. 45,430
38,804 38,950 --56
\ R. g . . . —6,5636)
i- Col. 1.—The construction of buildings for the Udayagiri farm was not undertaken
: during the year pending final decision of Government on subject. i =
N o 2O A .
i o B. 3.—Subsidised Farms—
i " B. 3. (1)—Pay of Establishment— e
: ol o e 2R a
4 869 869 &
‘ Ro e e SR 4 3l . .
{ Col. 1.—The pay of overseers wags accounted for under the sub-head A. 1. (2)'above.
i g B. 3. (2)—Allowances— ; iy
: ek v gleies Uy 720) . x
. * » 150 ¥ 149 !
R- . . . . : ""'570 -
< \ Sy

R




116

k GRANT No. 15—AGRICULTURE.
{ Final Grant ACt-;lal Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
g priation: ture.
: 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

40.—AGRICULTURE —contd.
B.— Experimental Farms—concld.
B. 3.—Subsidised Farms—concid,

B. 3. (3)—Contingencies—

0. . . .o 5,182
S. z . ‘ 4,715 8,880 8,866 —Il14
R. E i . . —1,017

Col. 1.—Due to the appointment of Kamdars late in the year.
B. 4. —Fruit Farms—
B. 4. (1)—Contingencies—
0. . ; ; ; 8,807
£,200 5,144 —56
R. . . . . —3,697

Col. 1.—The canning apparatus for which provision was made was not purchased
during the year ; also construction of certain buildings was not proceeded with.

C.—Agricultiral Expofiments—
C. 1.—TImprovement of sugar-cane cultivation—

C. 1. (1)—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . 2,878
2,884 2,771 —113
R. . § B . . ) . =
C. 1. (2)—Allowances . . . . . . 1,500 1,421 —79
C. 1. (3)—-Contingencies— . -
0. ) . . . 6,622) |
5,616 5,606 —10
R. i . . . =8
. -
C. 2.=Miscellaneous Experiments— Es
* _ 0. . i . . 1,8007

1,300 1,300 ' Ve

}
s R —500 | ‘
+ + C.3.%Bcheme of Lift Irrigation by Power y ‘ i
Pumps=«

-
= &

&

it 5] (1}—Pay of Establishment——

i 8. : ; : . 420
* 204 148 —146
R. L —126

e # . R .
o " Col. 4.—Provision for the pay of certain inferior staff was not reqified as they were
paid for from contingencies, vide sub‘head (.3, (2) below. .

|

| = *
1

\

v~




$ 1¥7
GRANTNo, 15:~AGRICULTURE, 8
Fina‘i Grant Astise] .
4 y or Appro: G 11
Major Heed and Sub-head. Selsiion. E::E’::di ;ﬁsﬁi‘
1 2 3 4 )

H

Rs. Rs. Ra. L4

40.—AGRICULTURE—conid.

C.—Agricultural Experiments—concld. 3
(. 3.—Scheme of Lift Irrigation by Power Pumps==concld.

C. 3. (2)—Contingencies—

i S. . % . ‘ 3,080 |
* 2,300 2,044 —256 il
E 2 R. A B —780)
C. 4.—Scheme for Research on Sugarcane Insect
pests—

C. 4. (1)—Contingencies—

R. 3 . . . 500 500 495 —b
." D.—Agricultural Education and Research—
: D.1.—Rice Research Station—Ricé Research
Scheme— |
D. 1. (1)—Pay of Officers— | ' !‘.
» ‘ B o e o 2,88 2,880 2,880 w5 i

accounted for under this head instead of ander D. 1. (2) below where the rélevent provision
was made originally.

Col. 1.—The post of the Paddy Specialist being declared to be gazetted, his pay was F B
{
D. 1. (2)—Pay of Establishment— :

B . i oz @ 15,7907 !
14,915 10,173 —4,742
R. . i ‘ . —875) 3 -

Col. 4.—Due to (i) the post of First Research Assistant remaining uafilled ; '(ii) the
debit of pay of Paddy Specialist to the head D. 1. (1) above ; and (iii) latesppointment of a
Fieldman Overseer.

D. 1. (3)—Allowances . " . . . «2,000 2,027 +27 -

D. 1. (4)—Contingencies—

0. . : . . 9,375 ) ; {
9,545 9,496 —49 !
& R. . . 3 . 170 ; !
&
D. 1. (5)—Payment of receipts of 1937-38 to & W <l
Imperial Council of Agricultural Research. | R | SR, o —1,750

Col. 4—Due to the decision that the Council should receits crodif bf the reteipis, by &
correspondififf short paynithit bf the yedrly instalments of the grants to be paid to Orissa.y, |

D. 2.—Fruit Research Scheme— 5 . ' |
D. 2.,(1)—Pay of Establishment . % o ow, 4015 o e gﬁ{()'rﬁ
o .- Col. 4.—Provision was nob uitilised as the sanction of Government was received after the

close of the year.

\




118
GRANT No. 15—~AGRICULTURE.

Final

Major Head and Sub-head. A%;T;;Ig;-
tion.

1 2

Rs.

40.—AG RICGULTURE—conid.

D.—Agricultural Education and research—concld.
D. 2.—Fruit Research Schemo—concld.
D. 2. (2)—Allowances . 3 & . . 1,200

Actual
Expendi-
ture.

3
Ra,

'

Col. 4.—See explanation under D, 2, (1) above,

D. 2. (3)—Contingencies . . . . 6,750

Col, 4.—See explanation under D. 2. (1) above.

D. 3.—Sand Flora Experiment—

D. 3. (1)—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 1,260
} 885
R. . 4 ¥ . —376
D. 3. (2)—Allowances—
R. . . W . 300 300
D. 3. (3)—Contingencies—
0. ¥ 3 . - 280
. ; } -
R. . " 5 . —250
D. 4—Agricultural Education—
D. 4. (1)—Passage to England—
0. . , . . 534
635
R. " . . ‘ 101

D. 5.—Stipends and Scholarships—

* 8. . - . 1,280
2,233
R. ‘ P . . 953

D. 6.—Contributions  to other  Governments

“for training of Orissa students—
-
e

, B« « & & &l 3,840
E:—Puyblic-Exhibitions and Fairs . . PR 1,500
“ "F.—Scheme for the improvement of Agricultural ‘

o

"Marketing in India—
“F::1=Pay of Officers .

»

B

-

884

298

29

635

2,082

3,750

1,500

Excess4-
Saving—

4
Ra.

—1,200

—b,760

—1

-1

e

—151

--90

g

el




119

! GRANT No. 15—AGRICULTURE. : . R
‘l ' Final Grant Actual
| Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g::ie;si =
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4 .
Rs. Re. Rs. '_

40,—AGRICULTURE—contd.

F.—Scheme for the improvement of Agricultural
Marketing in India—concld. )

F. 2.—Pay of Establishment—

: 0. . . . . 638)
' 485 480 —b |-

B. & & & 3 —153 )

F. 3.—Allowanoces—

0. : i i 5 1,440
1,300 - 1,306 +6
R. . . ‘ . —140
F. 4 —Contingencies . . . . . . 200 109 —1

F. 5.—Contribution to the Government of Bihar )
for the Marketing Officer . . i i 2,800 2,790 —10

J G.—Special Rural Uplift Schemes—

| . G. 1.—Village Welfare Centre . . . . 2,200 2,181 —19
» H.—Other charges— b T
H. 1.—Seeds, implements and manures— -
B. & = = = 7,850)) '
8. . . . . 1,000 12,550 12,397 —153
B ¢ & e @ 3,700 J ' )
Col. 1.—Due to (i) the opening of a new demonstration centre, ofii) experiments in
respect of cinchona cultivation and (iii) purchase of fruit grafts and seeds of certaim
} special varieties for sale and distribution.
! H. 2.—Charges in  connection with the survey
*‘ of Jute Crop— i
H, 2. (1)—Pay of Establishment—
* Be TaiAm: rx  gm 1,763 Y 1,763 1,762 -1
4 Col. 1 —Provision made by reappropriation as the scheme was sanctioned Jate in the
ear. Al
H, 2, (2)-—Al1_o;anoal—- - i # Py <
A 78 78 B oY l
H. 2. (3)—Contingencies— i < R
: B oo v e 359 359 359 - |
<& v : : i'k
: ;




*
|
|

i e i

120
GRANT No, 15—~AGRICULTURE.

Fina] Grant _Actual Excess+

8- “Major Head and Sub-head, " . or Appro-  Expendi- !
priation, ture. Saving—
x 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.
40,—AGRICULTURE-—concld.
I.—GCharges in England—
High Commissioner for India—
1. 1.—Scholarships—
0. . s . h 2,080
3,240 3,446 4206
R . . 1,160

Clol. 1.—Budget provision was fixed by Government. Modifications of these allotments
based on the progress of expenditure and on the revised forecast for the year furnished by
Government in Oectober, 1938, were made by the High Commissioner within his powers of
reappropriation or were suggested by him and accepted by Government. Details of the
forecast were, however, not furnished, and explanations of variations between original and
final allotmen®% have therefore nof bzen given.

Col. 4.—Insufficient provision for tuition fees paid late in the year.

J.—Loss or gain by exchange —
R. > 4 . . 20 20 19 —1

Total—Voted 5 % . 2,43,328 2,24,210 —19,118

NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The vet saving under the final grant was
7:85 per cent. Sub-heads D.1.(2), D. 1.(5) and D. 2.(1) to D. 2. (3) mainly
contributed to the saving. ) :

9. Supplementary demands in respect of ‘“C.4.—Scheme for Regearch on
Sugarcane Insect Pests” and ‘ H.2—Charges in connection with the Survey
of Jute - Crop > were submitted and assented to by the Assembly, but as the
expenditure was to be provided for from sayings within the grant, the
net supplementary demand in each of the above cases was nid.  Anether
supplementary demand for Rs. 275 under “D. 5.—Stipends and Scholarships™
for the draining of a student from Orissa in the diploma course of poultry-
farming at Lucknow was also similarly assented to by the Assembly, the net
supplementry demand being nil.

3. Grants made by the Imperial Council of Agriculiural Research.—Grants
were made by the Council to the Provincial G ment for a scheme of
Rice Research and a scheme for the improvement b ricultural Marketing.
These grants sere gredited in the first instance to the deposit head * Deposit
_Account of the grant made by the Imperial (Council of Agricultural Research”.

“The actual expenditure on the schemes was recorded understhe service head
«40.—Agriculture” (vide heads D.1 and F) and at the %nd of the year, an
amount equivalent to the shave of the expenditure to be met fropn the grants
pade by the Council was transferred from the deposit head to the revenue
head < XXIX.—Agriculture .

P




121
GRANT No. 15—AGRICULTURE.

An account of the transactions of the grants during 1938-39 is given
below ;—

Closing

Opening Recei ;
pts  Expenditnre
Name of the Scheme. belsrecon. - agring during  Pl.ancoon
the 1st April 1938-39 1638-30 the 31st
1938, : *  March 1939.
i 2 3 4 5‘
Rs. Ras. Rs, Rs.
1. Rice Research Scheme . . ‘ 719 39,200 36,389% 3,530
2. Scheme for the improvement of Agri- )
cultural Marketing . . . 1,320 4,500 4,186 1,634
Total . 2,039 43,700 46:575 5,164

The amounts were duly spent on the objects for which the grants were
made.

4. Grantp from Sugar Excise Duty.—In order to assist the eultivators of
sugarcane in securing reasonable prices for their cane, the Central Govern-
ment have created a fund out of the revenue realised from the execise duty
on sugar. Allotments from the fund are made to Provincial Governments
for expenditure on schemes approved by the Central Government. The
grant was credited to the head  Deposit account of grants from Sugar Excise
Duty ”. The accounting procedure in respect of this grant is similar to that
followed in the case of grants from the Imperial Council of, Agricultural
Research. The grant was utilised on a scheme for improvement of sugar-"
cane cultivation (vide Sub-head C. 1).

An account of the transactiong, of the granty during 1938-39 is given
below :— ;

8 >
Opening : . Closing -
e S Receipts Expenditure 8
Name of the Scheme. h_'_l'l‘“_wp on during during t.’a‘]ﬂ“f’e O,
the 1st April 1938-39 1933_35 the 31st
1938. N * March 1939.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. . Rs. Rs. Rs.
Scheme for the improverffent,of sugarcare -
cultivation SR . s . 11,488 &5 9,708 1,690

.

- »The atmount Was duly spent on the object for which the grant was made.

L . - . .
* A part of the expenditure met out of the provincial revenues #n 1937-38 was debite
in 1938-39 to the De;posit Account of the Grant. .




i, TR AR R I HERSR

k] |

122 -

| GRANT No. 15—AGRICULTURE, ' |

} 5. Grant made by the Indian Central Jute Committee.—A grant was made ‘
' by the Comumittee to the Provincial Government for carrying out a survey
of the standing jute crop in Orissa during 1938-39 and it was credited to the
deposit head ‘Deposit Account of the grant made by the Indian Central
Jute Committee . -

.

Here also, the accounting procedure in respect of the expenditure from
the grant is similar to that adopted in the case of grants made by the
Imperial Council of Agricultural Research. The expenditure on the scheme
is recorded under Sub-head “H., 2 ”’,

An account of the transactions of the grant during 1938-39 is given |

below :— .1
N »
Opening . ; Closin ‘
balance on Reo elpte Exp em_‘htura balance %n |
Name of the Scheme. : during during
: the Ist April 1938-39 1938-39 the 31st
. 1938. s+ "% March 1939.
y 1 2 3 4 5 i
Ra. Rs. . Rs. Rs. B
Scheme for the survey of standing jute
gop i Odiey. & © B 5 ® i 2,200 219 1 ;
i PR L . : : ' B R
| The-amount was duly spent on the object for which the grant was.made, Poth

6. Scheme for the opening of an agricultural farm in the Khond area in
Ganjam District.—Out of an expenditure of Rs. 38,950 shown under the Sub-
head B. 2. (3), an expenditute of Rs 3,951 was incurred on the scheme. It
was met out of the grant for *“ Economic Development and Improvemeft of

« Rural Aedid"™ €vide paragraph 2 of the notes below Grant No. 7—General *
Administratien at page 64). . .
7. Village Welfare Scheme.—(Sub-head &.1.)—The expenditure of Rs. 2,181
" 3ncurred on the scheme was met out of the grant for “ Economic Developmeng
and Improvement of Rural Areas” (vide paragraph 2 of the notes below
€rant No. 7—CGeneral Administration at page 64).

™




-

’ - 123
-
o
, GRANT No. 16—VETERINARY, ,
3 - : Final Grant  Actual 2
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gf::essi
. priation. ture, ng =
= L 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
41—VETERINARY.
A.—8uperintendence—
A, 1.—Pay of Officers— 9,236 8,136 —1,100°
Col. 4—Provision made for leave salary was not required ; also the pay for March 1938 =
| of a District Veterinary Officer who reverted to Madras was paid in March 1938 itself.
B~ . 1
A. 2.—Pay of Establishment . p P 5,414 5,109 —305
3 d i A, 3.—Allowances— '
0. ‘ P ‘ . 2,900 ;
3,400 3,401 +1.
R. . 7 : : 500
p o A, 4,~+Contingencies— -
“ 0. . . . « 16,8567
-
8. . ‘ ‘ . 500 11,317 9,889 —1,428"
. R. .. . . —8,039
Cols. 1 and 4.—(i) There was less demand from the Orissa states for sera #nd “gaccines,
B (ii) a cheaper method of preventive inoculation was introduced ' and (iii) use of serum was .
¥ ‘ less than anticipated as certain newly sanctioned posts of Veterinary Assistant Surgeons b

wgre not filled during the year.
B.—Veterinary Education and Research—

B. 1.—Veterinary College—

& f
—_ - o
- . Contributien to other Governments for » 2
Veterinary College . " i 4 1,500 1,500 e
» B. 2.—Stipends and Scholarships— N ;‘
= . L
S 7407 §
. 630 560 —70 |
B « & e w0 |
B. 3.—Allowances— a :
},_ ¢ & b oty 1807 . .
» . 60 256 —35 28
R. . . . . —120 .
= B. 4.—Other,charges (Contingencies)— . )
R. ars Sk e 230~ 230 227 —3
B. 5.—Trainihg of Stoekmen— = T ’
B. 5 (1).—Btipends— . ' Sl : ‘
. :' R . 1,631 © 1,631+ 1,631 i
Coly'1,—To meet expenditure on the scheme for the-training of stookmen to supplement
.. the work of veterinary assistant surgeons. 1
1v.17.33 . i e I )
¥ - ‘
. 2 k 1
L
& i iz S
SRR SRS SSREE) e T TURE ¥ SR 2 G ” ‘ﬂ“wq




" ¥ ey 3
i \._’ » +* . s ® -
oy .‘,. Rt T e 5 -
'ul"“'v ".-' S e M % l
R Ry b '.Vr." s A . 2 ki e J
: " et o s A wis '194}‘ q‘
‘ X d e i = ’ - e ) g
L wwe . 0. & CGRANT No. 16—VETERINARY.
& 3 " s, e Final Grant Actual o
A i ¥ Major Head and Sub-head. _ orAppro- ~Expendi- aﬂ?ﬁfﬁ
T SRR ’ : priation. ture. 6
ik B PR ) o2 3 4
. T ki Rs. Rs. %s.
M.—VETERINARY—conid. K
B.=Veterinary Education and Research—concld. "
: ~ B. ;.T;:Iu‘rain{ng of Stockmen—concld. .
’ B. 5 (2).—Allewances—
- I T N PR R 234 234 94 e
B. 5'(3).—Contingencies—
) R. . . i g 100 100 88 —12
‘. . &.fSubordiqa,f,g_.gstablishmqt.a
k- % < C. 1.—Pay of Establishment—
0. G . . 7 54750 .
v b 7,949 7,949
R. ‘ . . . 2474) ™
- Clol. I.—Aholition of the gazetted post of the District Veterinary Officer in charge of
“the Ganjam and the Koraput districts and its replacement by the non-gazetted post of a
veterinary inspector ; also another temperary. veterinary inspector was appointed for the
* s siggkmens training clags, :
C. 2.—Allowances—
. v 0. . i . . 1,400 ’
4 2,500 2,464 —36
: R. . . . b 1,100-J .
. Col. 1.—Same as under C-1 above. =
& 2 (73 ~@ontingencies— 300 209 —1-
b *D.—Hospitals and Dispensaries—
E D. 1.—Pay of Establishment—
s 0. F 5 ‘ . 33,296
34,059 30,537 —3,622
- s, s . . . 763
Cpl. 4.—(i) Revised Qrissa scales of pay were introduced from the 1st September 1938
and (ii) a number of posts of veterinary assistant surgeons remained unfilled for want of
suitable candidates. - ' s
L]

D. 2.—Allowances—

B i - o« n 9,590 “ur
9,8 9,062 —828
S. 300 . 2

i & & .3 Wl
D. 3.—Coptingencies— . P
W 2. & 53 7,952 <
~-8,062 7,729 =1,233
8. . . . ; Lol - okt -

P L]
Col. £—Due partly to the factor (ii) under D. L aboye and partly to less expenditures
on petty constructions and repairs. ; &

)"\i:

P ol




-

! GRANT No:. 16—VETERINARY, 2 o BT
t ' : Final Grant - Actual  Excess+- sl i .
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendis =~ Saving— * . 2
e . oo priation, ture. v =5
Rs. Ri. _ . . Rs ’ y -
- v e - i -
41.—VETERINARY—concld.
D.—Hospifals and Dispensaries—concid.
D. 4.—Grants and subsidies - . . . . 2,093 03 —2:000- ] ¢
- Col. 4—No grants to local bodies for sera and vaccmes were necessa?ry aﬂ there wask
‘ no serious outhreak of cattle disease. v -
E.—Breeding Operations— '
E. 1.—Cattle breeding operations— -
E. 1 (1).—Contribution for Live Stock - 5,000 5,000: =~ ..
E. 1 (2).—Contribution for cattle shows ‘ 1,500 - 1,500 A' we
E. 2.—Dairy farm—
- E. 2 (1).—Pay of Establishment— !
B Ta s 350 350 205 - —I46
Col. 4.—Late appointment of the Dairy Farm Manager.
: E. 2 (2).—Allowances—
L] : '
S. 2 3 : v 200 200 48 —152 - Ny
Col. 4—As explained under E. 2. (1) above.
* E. 2 (3).—Contingencies  (Furniture and
Miscellaneous contingencies)—
S. - r 7 & 150 150 140 ~10 e
F.—Other Charges— T
F. 1.—Vet.erinary Research and Investigation— € ¢
| 1 (1).—Pay of Officers . . . . 5,750 4,067 —1,683
Col. 4, —Chiefly due to late appointment of the Veterinary Investigation Officer and
‘ no expenditure on leave salary.
F.1(2)—Pay of Establishment . . . 650 164 —486 *
" Col. 4. —T%c%y:k and peon for the Veterinary Investightion Officer were appointed
only s.fter his P8turn from training for six months at Mukteswar. ‘
F, I (3)e—~AMowances " . A ‘ : 3,000 9 —2,091

Col, 4.—8ee explanations under F. 1 (1) and F. 1 (2) abové.
1 (4)—Contingenocies . . A . 400 298 —102
- : 4

Cgl. 4.—Bae explanations under F. 1 (1) and F. 1 (2) aboves

= Total—Veted % i 1,16,505 1,01,264 —15,241 .
’ 12 '

e




126 .

GRANT No. 16—VETERINARY.
_~ NOTES.

L. Administration of the Grant.—The net ssiving under the final grant was
» 1308 per cent. Savings occurred under several sub-heads,

2. Supplementary demands for Rs. 500 under ““A. 4* for collection of
literature on the indigenous system of treatment of cattle diseases, for
Rs. 4,045 under % C.—Subordinate establishment ” for creation of posts of
Veterinary Inspectors and for Rs, 2,372 under ¢ B. 5’ for training of Stock-
men were submitted and assented to by the Assembly. But as the expendi-
ture was to be provided for from savings within the grant the net supple-
mentary demand in respect of each of the ahove cases was nil.

3. Grant made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research towards the
appointment of a Velerinary Investigation Officer for Orissa.—The grant re-
ceived from the Council was credited to the deposit head Deposit Account
of the grant made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research . The
actual expenditure during the year incurred against this grant stands re-
corded under the sub-head ““F. L.—Veterinary Research and Investigation
undet ** Grant No. 16.—Veterinary”’ ; the revenue head XXX.—Veterinary ™
was given a corresponding credit by transfer to it of an equivalent amount
from the deposit account at the end of the year.

An account of the transactions of the grant during the year 1938-39 is
given below :— :

Opening balance on Receipts during Expenditure during Balance on 31st
lst April 1938. 1938-39. 1938-39. March 1939.
1 2 3 _ 4
Rs, Rs. Rs. ‘Rs.

5,000 5,000

The total expenditure during the year on the Scheme [sub-heads F. 1 (1)
to F. 1 (4)] was, however, Rs. 5,488, The balance of Rs. 438 was met from
the provincial revenues,

The grant was duly spent on the object for which it was made.

i

PP N




| 34

i 0. 3 i . . 24,810
i 24,978
L e T 168 J

197
GRANT No. 17—C0-OPERATION.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi.
Priation. ture,
= 1 2 - 3
Ra. Rs,
42.—C0-OPERATION.
A.—Direction—
A. L.—Contribution for sharing the services of
= the Registrar, Co-operative Societies of other
‘ Governmentg—
s, . 2 " . 3,528 : ]
v 23,671 23,571
R. . . . s 20,043 | -

Excess 4
Saving—

4
Re.

Col. 1.—No provision was made originally for payment of contribution to Bihar

pending decision regarding the bifurcation of the assets and liabilities
Orissa Provincial Co-operative Bank,

B.—Superintendence—

B. 1.—Pay of Officers—
b

24,980
R.

&

B. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
' 0. . . i . 72,000
{ B X 3,000 &
| & R. . * . 4

70,000 65,590

-~ —5,000

(Rs. 876) and (4i7) deputation of certain officials elsewhere and appointment of substitutes

on less pay (Rs. 661).

&A B. 3.—Allowances—

0. . . . . 2515
; B T . o . 53008 20,800 19,567
| Bo¥ ey —7,150 J o ’

Col. 1.—Chiefly due to the reasons given under B. 2 abpve. =

~

. B, 4. —Contingencies—

0. ' - 9,124
B aidiy ” : 730J\ 9,000 8,517
- o -
Rl . - . " —_854
i
1
’ -
s ils oo “ R —

of the Bihar and

42 ) A

—4,410

—738 .

—483




128
GRANT No, 17-CO-OPERATION.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. ' or Appro-  Expendi- SE;:ggssi
iati ture. g
priation.
1 e 3 4
‘ ' ) Rs Rs. Rs
42.—C0-OPERATION-~concld.
C.—Q@rants-in-aid— ~
C. 1.—Grants and Subsidies— ’ , ’,J ?
’ N
L 8,640 . . . ‘
S. . . . 5,570 r 4,167 4,026 —141

R . . . . —i0052)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the payment of only a part of the grant provided for the
Orissa Provincial Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank; (i) non-payment of grant to the
Orissa Provincial Co-operative Bank, as it did not start work during the year; and

(iii) the transfer of provision for co-operative training and education to the sub-head
D. 2 below.

-~

D.—Other Charges—

D. 1.—Committee on Co-operation—
. Co-operative Committes—

R. . . . . 1,414 1,414 1,409 —5

Col. 1.—To meet exp

enditure on the Co.operative Enquiry Committee not originally b
provided for. ;

D. 2.—Co-operative Training and Education—

R. . . ‘ - 1,431 1,431 1,360 71

7 Col. 1.—To meet the cost of the scheme for Co-operative training end education for
" which prevision was originally made under the sub-head C.+1 above.

>~ ~ .
- .

D. 3.—Purchage- of sliares of Land Mortgage
Bank™ : :

=

8. . .

. . 25,000 25,000 25,000

Total—Voted . . 1,79,861 1,74,020 —5,841
-




w

S S

A

- 2R9
GRANT No. 17—C0O-OPERATION.

* NOTES.
“ 1. Adinistration of the Gvant.—The net saving under the final grant was
3-25 per cent. and occurred mainly under the head “ B.—Superintendence .

2. A supplementary demand for Rs. 20,043 under A.1 and anothet for
Rs. 1,855 under D.2 were submitted and assented to by the Assembly to
be met, however, from the savings within the grant. The net supplementary
demand in each of the above cases was, therefore, nil, necessary funds having
been provided by re-appropiation. :

3. Grant for co-operative training and education.—During ‘the year under
report the Central Government approved the scheme for co-operative training
and education in Orissa at an estimated cost of Rs. 51,196 out of which
Rs. 44,041 was to be borne by the Central Government. Oub of the latter
amount a sum of Rs. 2,800 was placed at the disposal of the Provincial
Government during the year.

The grant received from the Central Government is credited to the deposit
head «“ Deposit Account of Grants for Economic Development and Improve-
ment of Rural Areas”. The actual expenditure incurred on the approved
scheme is recorded under the service head ¢ 42.—Uo-operation ™ (vide, sub-

~head D.2) and at the end of the year an equivalént amount is transferred

from the deposit head to the corresponding revenue head © XXXI.—Co-
operation ”.

. An account of the transactions relating to the grant is given below :—

Opening balance on Receipts Expenditure Closing balance on
the Ist April during ©  during’ ’ the 31st March
© o+ 1938, 1938-39. 1938-39. o 1939..
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. - - Rs. - - " Ras.

28000 - . 186 - - 1,440

The amount was spent on the object for which the grant wus made.

- 2
* * wm g P ]
e * = F-. 3 -
- - - %
& W e .
’A- =
- -
"ts
R
T »-fie,
- -~ -




130

GRANT No. 18-—INDUSTRIES.
See also the Audit Report.

i Final Grant  Actual
; Major Head and Sub.head, or Appro-  Expendi.
4 Priation, ture
1 2 3
Ra. Ras,
43.—-INDUBTRII3.
A—Industrigg—

A. 1.—Direction—
gz 1 (1).—Pay of Offivers—

Charged ., 27,200 26,200
Voted—
0. 4,080
L 2,000 2,088
R. ot .. —1900)

-

Col. 1.—The Textile Expert joined his appointment late in the Year.
Al (2).—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . “ . 15,126
15,525 15,474
R. & " . . 399
Al (3).—Allowances—
Charged . . . s : 4,500 4,013
Voted—
0. . i . : 2,200
1,801 1,811
R. . . . B —399
Al (4).—Contingenoies-—
0. g “ P . 4,450
7,360 7,423
R. . 3 ) . 2,910 }

€ol. 1.—To meet Inereased expenditurg on advertisement charpes,
and money order commissiong,

Industria] Education—
L]

A, 2.~—Engineering and Survey Schools (Orissa
School of Engineering)—

A: 2 (1)—Pay of Officers

. . . 27,080 27,038
A. 2 (2).—Pay of Establishmet;t—;-
e g e E 19,523}
18,788 18,669
R. . . i . —735 f
A 2 (8)—Allowanceg—
0. . . . 1,250
1,000 1,833 «
'Rl . “a . L 550

Excess -
Saving—

[

—1,008

-2

—487

+10

+63

furniture, Postage

—119

—68




‘v-/

r'k . i RS

131
GRANT No. 18—INDUSTRIES.

T Final Grant  Actual

| . MajorHedd and Sub-head. or Appro- - Expendi®® g:&e“i
# priation. dure, ne
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Rs.
43.—INDUSTRIES—contd. T
A.—Industries—contd.
A. 2.—Engineering and Survey Schools (Orissa &
School of Engineering)—concld.
| & A. 2 (4).—Contingencies—
- 7 o . . . . 18454
| 20,264 20,168 —96
R. . . " < 1,810
I A. 2 (5).—Scholarships and stipends—
| o . . . . 7,9757
X 6,900 6,887 —13
R. ¥ % B p —1,075
o
‘ Col. 1.—Some of the stipendiaries in the Industrial Diploma classes gave up their studies
in the middle of the year and a few others were absent for long periods.
A. 3.—Indust ial and Technical Schools—
B Phulbani Industrial School—
A, 3 (1).—Pay of Establishment . . . 3,372 3,372 9
| A. 3 (2).—Allowances : . ‘ . 60 60

A, 3 (3).—Contingencies—

0. . . . . 2,600
1,800 1,780
‘- Be .o s o 3 =400
|
? A. 3 (4)—Scholarships and stipends . . 1,440 - 1,411
I A. 4. —Grants-in-Aid to Technical Institutions
! (including grants to weaving school under the
i Angul Co-operative Union)—
1. \P- 0. . - . . 10,440
; 11,280 11,284
e Bi & = & - 840
A. 5.—Grants to Salvation Army for reclamation of -
Pans . . . . . . . . -1,008 1,008
A, 6.—Other scholarships and stipends— : .
0. . F . ‘ 6,020
TR 590 7,151 6,987

BT e e 541 )

% ]

—29

+4

—l164

e




182-

GRANT No. 18—INDUSTRIES: -

Major Head and Sub-head.

-

1

43.—INDUSTRIES—contd.

A.—Industries—contd.

4. 7.—Contribution to other Provinces

Col. 4.—Smaller contribution was paid to Bihar owing to (1) fewer Orissa students
in the Bihar College of Engincering and in the Cottage Industries Institute, Gulzarbagh
(Rs. 5,587) and (2) adjustment of excess contribution paid in respect of students in the
Gulzarbagh Cottage Industries Institute in 1937-38 (Rs. 624). :

A. 8.—Industrial Adviser—
A. 8 (1).—Pay of Officers . .
A. 8 (2).—Pay of Establishment .

A. 8 (3).—Allowances—
0. "I S
R. . 3 . .

A. 8 (4).—Contingencies—
0. .
R. . . . .

A, 9.—Sericulture—
A. 9 (1),—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . 8 .
R.

Cc;l. 4.—The staff was appointed later than anticipated as the. Textile Expert joined ‘{

; ronly in September 1938.

A. 9 (2).—Allowances—
0. PTG . o
R. . . . .

A. 9 (8).—Contingencies—
0. . . s
R. ] .

i

Final Grant  Actual
or Appro-  Expendi- - SE;?E]BSi‘
priation. ture. g
2 3 4 !
Rs. Ras. Rs. 1
. 12,425 6,141 —6,284

/\“\_J-
b

. . 6500 6,499 SO TR

|
. . ) 130 115 —15
-
800
830 830 o
30

150)
} 468 452 —I6
318
. .‘ -
1,200 . TS
550 150 “M400 W
—650 :

- B0 . -
272 257 —15 .
—318 J
66
36 ? w -—36
—30 ) ; s e

»




% .
[ |
133 ™
> GRANT No. 18—INDUSTRIES, - A - ]
Major Head and Sul-head. ey Hsp. et .
puiation. . ture, |
1 . 2 3 4 :
: Rs. . Rs. Rs.
43.—INDUSTRIES—contd. o Y 5 :
1_ « A.—Industries—contd. E S
; A. 10.—Weaving Demonstration— %
;\ A. 10 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
i i 0 . ) e 14,9600 = .
’ } 11,898 11,249 —649
" R. . . v . —3,062
Col. 1.—See explanation under A. 9(1) above. v
A. 10 ‘(é).—.&l'lowances— ;
T ST 3'800} 3,259 2,930 —329
R. . i . ¥ —541 !
A. 10 (3).—Contingencies . . . . 794 646 —148 4
Demonstration and Experimental Factories— -, .
' . Development of Handloom Industries— i ;
e A. 11.—Marketing organjsation scheme— ]
A, 11 (1). -~Pa.y of Establishment ¥ . " 10,860 - 4,009 —6,851 |
Col. —The scheme was not in fall operation as the .agency terms of the selling
agents were not settled durmg the year. - -
A. 11 (2).—Allowances . . . . 960 254  —1706 |
' Col. 4.—See explanation under the sub-head A. 11 (1) above. ‘ . 3 { .
" - A. 11 (3).—Contingencies . . . . 5,320 1,354 —3,966 'il .
Col. 4.—See explanation under the sub-head A. 11 (1) above. 41'
. A.11 (4).—Grants and Subsidies . # 7,760 3,069 . _—.4,691, : ; 1[
Col. 4.—See explanation under the sub-head A, 11(1) above. i
A, 12.—Mat and Basket Marketing— i . ‘
PECHI m A e R 160 160 160 s |
A‘. 13.—Dyeing Demonstration— i J

A.13 (1).~—=Pay of Establishment— ; . .
0. . . “ e 1,440 o
1,220 941 —=279
BB e s e [ i _
Col. 4.—~See explanatich under the sub-head A. 9(1) above.

.




] 134
y r GRANT No. 18—INDUSTRIES.
-y ; _Final Grant Actual
Major Head .and‘Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g;‘?eas-l_—.
priation. ture. mng
1 2 3 4
’ Rs. Rs. Ra.
43.—INDUSTRIES—contd.
A.—Industries—contd.
1 A. 13.—Dyeing Demonstration—concld.
- A. 13 (2).—Allowances . ‘ ’ . 300 15% 143
Col. £.—See explanation under the sub-head A. 9(1) above.
A. 13 (3).—Contingencies . . g . 80 .e —80
A. 14.—8alt Demonstration—
A. 14 (1).—Pay of Establishment— *
8. . i ; . 88 88 s —88
A. 14 (2).—Contingencies —
p . 8. y ‘ . . 1,814 1,814 —1,814

Col. 4.—The scheme for the establishment of an experimental Salt Factory in Mouza
Timoor for which the supplementary grant was obtained, was not sanctioned during the

year.

: A. 15.—Wool Weaving Demonstration—

A. 15 (1).—Pay of Establishment—

0. . " . . 600 .

’ 440 300 —140

R. g ¢ . —160 '

Col. 4.—The scheme was sanctioned only in July 1938 and there was delay in the
appointment of the staff. e

120 & - 60 —60
—300

A. 15 (2).—Allowances . . . .

A. 15 (3). -Contingencies : . . 300
Col. 4.—The mistries were mostly engaged on demonstration work in the Madhusu-

dan Village Industries Institute (of the All India Village Industries Association) and their )

contingent expenses were met by that Institute.
-
A. 16.—Tanning Demonstration—

< A. 16 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
8. B . . . 990 990 565 —425

Ool. £.—Pending revision of the scheme only & few posts were filled during the year. .

A. 16 (2).—Allowances—
8. . . . . 222 222 136 —86

A. 16 (3).—Contin gencies—
8. . . . . 740 740 208 —5632
Col. 4.—Seo explanation under A. 16 (I) above.

-




1385

GRANT. No. 18—INDUSTRIES.

originally provided for.

Col. 1.—To meet additional expeﬂ

B. 2 (2).—Allowances—
0. . . . . 400 . . =
N 529 304 —135
R. . . . . 129
Col. 4.—The travelling allowance olaims of the party at Sambalpur were not passed
during the year pending oxamination of the claims.
B. 2 (3). —Contingencies— »
- h 0. " 1,050
: ) 921 908 —13 1
R. . . —129 ; ¥
; bz oot
Charged 31,700 30,213 —1,487 s
. Total . &
- Voted . . . 2,51,447 2,20,166 —31,281 5

’ »
> )
‘i
| « Final Grant Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- S]i;xvci(;ssi—
priation. o ture. - g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
» .
43.—INDUSTRIES—concld. =
! A.— Industries—concld. -
S& A. 17.—Grants to Private Associations— g
) 0. . . . . 21150
4 46,350 43,978 —2.372
8. E . . ; 19,200 L.
i Col. 4.—Owing to the inability of the assoziations to utilise in full the grants paid,te
2 them in the preceding year, grants payable during the year were reduced. : N
i B.—Fisheries—
‘ B. 1.—Fish Curing yards— @
b B. 1(1).—Pay of Establishment o e 1,590 1,476 &4,
B. 1 (2).—Allowances. . . . . 80 15 —65
. B. 1 (3).—Contingencies—
0. . ‘ . . 1,5307
1,831 1,831 .
= R. ; . = 301
B. 2.—Other Establishments— ‘
B. 2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
>
0. * . . 1,870
kg 3,791 3,790 —1
B : 1,921 ) '
ses for piscicultural demonstration parties not 2




136

|

#

|
o GRANT Ng. I8—INDUSTRIES.
). , - NOTES.

" 1. Administration of the Grant.—The net savings under ¢“Charged” and
“ Voted ”” heads were 469 and 12'44 per cent. respectively. The savings under
the charged heads appertained to “A. 1 (1).—Charged ” and “ A. 1 (3)—
Charged ”. The bulk of the voted savings occurred under the heads A. 7,
A. 1%, A, 14(2) and A. 17.

2. A supplementary demand for Rs. 260 in respect of sub-head A. 12 was
submitted and assented to by the Assembly, but as the expenditure was to be .
provided for from savings within the grant, the net supplementagy demand A
was nil. o J

3. Grants from the Central Government for the Development of -Hardloom

. dndustries.—The Central Government brought into operation with effect from
18t November 1934 a five years’ scheme of allotting grants to the different
FProvincial Governments for the development of handloom industries. The
grants received from the Central Government are credited to the deposit head

. ““ Deposit Account of Grants from the Central Government for the Develop-
ment of Handloom Industries”. The actual expenditure incurred on ap-
proved schemes is recorded under the service head “ 43.—Industries ” (vide
sub-head A. 11) and at the end of the year an equivalent amount is trans-

~ ferred from the deposit head to the corresponding revenue head «XXXIL.—
Industries . Any unspent balance of the grant remaining with Provincial
Government at the end of a financial year does not lapse to, the Cgntral
Government but remains available for utilization in a subsequent vear.

An account of the transactions of the grant is given below :— - i _

L. Opening Balance Receipts Expenditure Closing Balance T
- on 1st April during duriag on 31st March
1938, 1938-39. 1938 39. 1939. g
1 2 3 . 4 . i
Rs. Rs. ' Rs. ’ Rs,
|5
17,349 13,400 5 8,686 22,063 :

The amount was duly spent on the objects for which the grants were ;
made. !




Mejor Head and Sub-head.

1

: e
CRANT Fo, 10 ATISCETLANBOUS DEPARTMENTS.

12.—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR

VEHICLES ACTS.

A.—Charges of collection—

A. 1.—Pay. of Establishment

A, 2.—Allowances

A. 3.—Centingencies—

0.
R.

B.—Inspection of Motor Vehicles—
B. 1.—Pay of Establishment—

R.

B. 2.—Travelling allowance—

R.

1,045

F

inal Grant

or Appre-

=786, )

521

priation.
2
Rs.

1,361
94

250

312

521

Col. 4.—A certain bill was adjusted under this bead afer the:close of tiie yoor. .-

B. 3.—Other Compensatory allowances—

Charged

1,200

Actual Excess4-
o, Bxpendi-  Saving—
ture.
3 - 4
Rs. Rs.
L
1,308 g —53
38 ) —56
i -
166 —84
256 =
341 —130
-
584 —616

Col. £:—{i) Fewer vehicles were examined: in the Koraput: district than a.n' ~ated ; and

(ii) provision for allowances of a Motor Expert in the Ganjam district was!
the charge was “ Voted ™.

Voted—
0.

R.

Col. 1.—See factor (ii) under * Charged * above ; also due to the increase.in the ‘numbe;

.

2,140

of vehicles plying for hire in the Cuttack district.

B. 4.—Uniform allowance—

R.

B. 5.—Contingencies—

. R.

.

L

36

B. 6.—Pay of Establishment and " travelling

allowances—

.

-

680
—680

)

»

4,600,
% 6,740

1k

36

6,428

10

35

necessary ase

—312

=1

ik



GRANT No. 19—MISCELLANEQUS DEPARTMENTS,

" Final Grant  Actual Excess

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- - Saving—
priation. ture. # s
b 1 2 3 & ¢
' Rs. Rs. Rs. ¥ ’
Bt 12.—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR N "
VEHICLES ACTS—concld.
0.—Compensation to local bodies for loss of income . .
from tolls and taxation of motor vehicles— .
Charged % i i H . . 39,000 39,000 ; N
Total—12—Charges on account of Motor Vehmles . f )
Charged . . . . 40,200 39,584 —616 X
" Acts |
Voted & - . i . . 9,325 . 8,612 —T713
| 47.—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.
i“ “Labour and Emigration—
: D.—Inspector of Factories—
-
J * 1.—Contribution to the Government of ) :
! ? Bihar for the odbt of the Factories Inspec— - .
j tion Department . . = 4,150 4,150 ==
l Statistice—
., E.—Qazetteor and Statistical Memoirs— ) ® .
0. . i ‘ . 1,000 .
" sié PR, - Fo
R. . 5 . . —1000 .
¥ Col. 1.—The Koraput District Gazetteer was not compiled during the year. . -
! " F.—Provincial Statistics—
{ F. 1.—Vital Statistics “ ,® -w @ 564 480 —8dh
F. 2.—Cost of living statistieg, . . . °~ 240" 120 —120,
Col. 4.—No reporter was engaged at Berhampur.
®  Miscellaneous— 4 -
. G.—Examinations—
- G. I.—Government examinations by the
* Commissioner—
: G- 2 e 1207, ' _
: ' & ; 913 818 97 b
R. P " i —207 s
i -
@, 2.—Departmental examinations— _ =
&
Bl s e s 670 \ " .o
402 373 —29 ‘
R, . . . . —268 w: 2 )

Py




#39
5 y e ___‘,..v X . =) e S
5 (‘ GRANT *Noi#19.—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS. _ B :
‘rﬂ 1.’ g % Final -Grant Actual Excess+ ‘
’ * Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving— s
* o priation. ture. - :
- 1 -u_ 2 3 4 -
L % ]
% Rs Ras. Rs . -
- ap =
47.— MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—concld.
Miscellaneous—coneld.
.
‘ G.—Examinations—concld. é
6 3.—Language Examinations— *
G a4 w58 ’
200 200 - -
B & 3 & o« =0
G. 4.—Village Officers’ special tests—
0. . ‘ . . 2100
290 280 —10
! R. . . . . 80 S
- H‘ministraﬁun of Indian Partnership Act,
: H. 1. Other charges R 15 g 5 —15
»
P i Total—47.—Miscellaneous Departments—Voted . 6,774 6,419 —355
i ‘;t‘ . <{c'hargsm! CL 402000 39,584 © —616 s
& - GeaNDp ToTaL< - .
: 2z [ Voted . 16,099 15,031 —1,068
o
- & i - "
g NOTE. .

Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the ¢ Charged ” appros = i

#riations was 1'53 per cent. and under the « Voted ”” heads 663 per cent. i

L 4 g |

. L]




i

140 ,

GRANT No: 20~—=CIVIL WORKS,, s ik
See also the Audit Report.
Figal Giant  Astual

Major Head and Sub-héad. or Appro- Expendi- E::f:ft
Sk S g
priation, ture,

1 2 3 4

) s, Rs. Rs.
50—CIVIL WORKS.
Original Works—

Buildings—
A.—Land Revenue— ’ -
R. W @ & 1,117 1,117 1,242 © +125

Col. 1.—To meet expenditure on the improvements to the Deputy Collector's office at
Banki and also on the construetion of Police Malkhana for the Banki Court and of urinals
in the compound’of Tahsildar’s office at Banpur.

Col. 448 Due to misclassification of expenditure in the Divisional Office.
B‘&ovincial Brgio ' . v L 1,500 o —1,500

Col. 4.—The construction of a building for a Ganja Gola at Nawapara was held in
abeyance ; also no other scheme matured during the year.

C.—Registration 5 . 4 3 N 1,000 1,003 +3
D.— General Admin{stration—

Charged— ;
0. ' . f . 6,0001

‘ 9,967 9,396 —s71
B T S 3,967 )

-

Col. 1.—For expenditure on certain minor works relating to the Government House at
Puri.

Voted s« ma e, w0 am goe s 25,210 16,814 —8,396
Col. 4.—The scheme of providing & corrugated iron roof over the existing terraced roof
of thé Revenué Commidsioner’s office building was given up in favour of treatmient of the
roof with Colas Dammer ; also there was a saving of Rs. 5,309 on minor works owing 8
late allotment of funds.
E.—Administration of Justice—
: 0. & i 600

. o N 2,350 2,208 —52
R . rEeR Y

Col, 1.—To meet the cost of electrification in the District Judge's residence at Berhampur. ‘

F.—Jails and Convict Settlements—

(0] . i v . 11,700

B i s 3.000‘1 15,800 1%36 - —o6s

R, o« o« o Tieclisaiiong J '
G.—Poljce PRI S Ry S 39@‘8 —9,644

Col. 4.—Due to (i) the revised estimate for the construotion of Palice buildings for tha

Armed Rescrve at Puri not having been sanctioned during the year, (i) the fall in the price
L

of cement and (iii) petty savings on minor works, -




141 ¢
4 ) -
‘\ +GRANT No. 20.—CIVIL WORKS. A ; v -
g ; Tlinal Grant Actual ; .
Major Head and Sub-head. o Appro.  Expendse g;:f‘f;j
, . - : priation. ture. > 2oy .
Ll
1 2 3 4 §
- : : i -
Rs. Rs. Rs. S
50—CIVIL WORKS—contd.
Original Works—contd.
Buildings—contd.
H.—Education other than European and i
Anglo-Indian educatlon— N
0. . 5 . . 32,100)
= 3L122 10,962 —20,160
R. 3 2 . . —978)
Col. 4.—Delay in sanctioning the detailed estimates prevented the commencement,
during the year of; building works for Elementary Training Schools in North Orissa ; also
the pro]e"té relating to va“]bltIOn of land for a herbal garden, eonstruction of a well and
a shed for t urvedic dispensary at the Puri Sanskrit College did not mature during the
Yyear.
I.—Medical— - = ~
& 0. . P . . 7,3511 -
S. e 5 5 . 13,287 23,929 22,245 —1,684
| ’
R Lyl byl g 3,281 |
COol. 1.—To meet expenditure on two new electrical works.. |
L Col. 4.—The work of wiring in the old Matemity Ward in the Government Head- i
| . quarters’ Hospital at Berhampur, was postponed on account of extensive structural addi- i &
tions to and alterations in the building ; alse due to low tender rates.
J,—Public Health—
: 0. . . . . 3,120
3,760 3,121 —639
R. . . : . 640
Col. 4.—Saving due to classification by the Electrical Engineer under I—Medical
.- above of expenditure incurred on certain additions to, and alterations in, the electrical
* installation ih the Bacteriological, Pathological and Public Health Laborateryy, -
K—Agrculture. . . . . . 1,300 320 —980 \ O
Col. 4.—Provision for the construction of a kutcha-pucca house at the Cuttack Farm for &
students on training was not utilised, as it was not found possible to get the esmmates f =
prepared and allotment OWmds SanCtIO?Bd in time, a
i L—Veterinary . ® . .~ . . 1,600 1,220 —380 l,
Col. 4.—Smaller expenditure on Minor Works than anticipated.
M.—Industries—
0. . . . - 1,089 ‘
} 2,634 $o11 +1,277 & ,4
R. . . . . 1,545 ' '
Col. 1.—To mee§ the cost of providing a separate electric workshop for the b‘ammg of
students of the Orissa School of Engmeenng =
Ool, 4. —Repgesents the cost of providing over-head fans and lights in the build- - : il
. ing leased for the accommodation of the office of the Handloom Marketing Organisation for
which no provision was made. .
< i~
K2 " ]
- ’ o] L

2

Ll

e




1427 ,;

y .
QRANT No. 20.—CIVIL-WORKS.". i .
Final Grant Aetual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- b]?.xcpl-}- 2
PR aving—
priation. ture. : ;‘ .
1 2 3 4 o i
Rs. Ras. Rs. {
50.—CIVIL WORKS —contd. {
original Werks—concld. X
Buildings—corcld. :
N.—Civil Yorks— |
0, . . & @ 42,195 ) v ! -
’ 34,832 20,163 —14,669 |
8 . . . —1363) ]
= - Eols. 1 4.—Aholition of the system of providing for minor electrical works under P‘ |
this head to a saving of Rs, 16,000 also provision of Rs. 1,605 made for the Vernon (‘ “
and Jail #ullahs at Koraput was not required as the works were actually completed in !
1037-38. The balance of the savings was due to smaller expenditure on the Anti-malarial
Drainage Scheme at Koraput owing to delay in sanctioning the estimates.
0O.—Stationery and Printing 16 416
; P.— Communications—
P. 1.—Projects finarced from the reserve at
. the disposal of the Central Government in : &
. the Central Road Fund i ] 6,066,066 4,45,227 —2,20,83%
Col.pd —See explanations under Ttems 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the detailed statement of -
expegditure on important new works below this grant account.
i P. 2.—~Projects financed from the ordinary ‘
i . ghare of subventions from Central Road .
Fund - . 5 r . . - v 95,000 39,993 —b5,007 ol I
W
i  Col. 4.—See explanations under Items 12 and 13 of the detailed statement of expenditure
. on important new works below this grant account. - - i _. :
{ P. 3.—Other Projects— St
i 0. A ; . . V85,494 -
§ 34,074 10,928 —23,146
. R. . ' . . —1,420 -
Col. 4.—Seo explanations under Items 14, 18 and 19 of the detailed statement of ex-
{ penditure on important new works below this grant account.
| Q.—Miscellaneous—
. = . . . 5002
2,360 1,529 —831
e B . « et @ 1,860) e
W Col. 1.—Regrant of lapses during 1937-38. [
Col. 4—Due to low temgler rates and also to there being no sanctioned minor projects P
for execution during the yeir.
i R.—HRepairs— Y | . . ;
- Charged— , i ‘
, . 0. . . . . 25000) ; —“ |
21,033 . 23,078 +2,045
R, . « . . —3,967
Col. 1.—Due to low rates of tender and actual requirements for the special repairs hav-
ing been found to be less than anticipated. -
Col. 4.—FExcess is due to the expenditure on the maintenance of certain new electrical
works in the Government House at Puri and on the painfing of fans and change of certain
electrical partsy ‘The controlling officer has stated that no exira {funds to cover the excess *
could be provided as it was too late to augment the provision by reappropriation.
Vabed. o ¢ T4 @ s 74 9,53,338 985,881  —47,457
LCol. 4.—Due to (i) low rates of tenders, (ii) the actual requirements for quadrennial and
special repT being less than anticipated and (iii) the transfer of a road in the Ganjam -
% . Agency to the control of the Revenuc Department for maintenance from®the Agency Civit -
p Works grant. : .
i ™
2
# al,

&




143

[

! _~GRANT No. 20.—CIVIL. WORKS.

Final Grant Actual Fxvoes s o

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria- Expendi- By mpms
tion. ture. 1
i 1 2 3 4
= L &
k Rs. Rs. Ras.
50,—-CIVIL WORKS—concld.
8.—Grants-in-aid—
0. . . . . 2,27,691
. > L1 2,28,869 2,10,426 —18,443
y ¥ B & 05 s 1,178
& Col. 4.—Mainly due to the fact that certain local bodies could not do sufficient
work to earn the maximum grant.

-

TR

¢
T.—Suspense ' AT = & 13,180 9,874 —3,306
Coge 4.—The bills of the Indian Stores Department were not adjusted during the
Fear, See also paragraph 3 of the notes. !

U.—Lump addition for regrant of lapses—

‘

0. . . . . 7,000 )
4,180 Ve —4,190
-9
- R. & ; . . 2,810 J |

Col. 1.—Reappropriated to the sub-heads P. 3 and Q above for completion of vertain

major works. e
| Col. 4.—Regrants of Japses were less than anticipated due to smaller number of major

works for which regrents were necessary.
1 L V.—Lump deduction for probable savings . —12,000 g 412,000
' y Charged s w @ g SEDOD 32,474 1,474
Total 2 i '
(Voted . . . . 21,80,731 17,61,865 —4,18,866
NOTES.

1. Administration cf the Grant.—The net excess over charged appropria-
tions and the net saving under the voted heads were 475 and 19'2 per cent.
respectively. The excess in the case of ¢ Charged * heads occurred under sub-
head “R—Charged . The bulk of the voted savings cccurred under the
sub-heads D.— Voted, G, H, N, P. 1, P. 2, P. 3, R.—Voted and S.

y;,* 2. A supplementary demand of Rs. 500 in respect of *S.—Grants-in-aid”
1 for payment of contribution to the Government of India for meeting the
expenses of two delegates from Orissa to the Indian Roads Congress was
submitted.and assented to by the Assen¥% but as the expenditure was to bé
provided for from savings within the grant the net supplementary demand
was nil. e

3. Suspense transactions of the Public Works Department.—The minor
head ““Suspense ” is not a final head of account, being meant to accommodate
certain interim transactions in gespect of which further payments or wdjust-
ments of value ,are pecessary before the transactions can be considered com-

« plete and finally agcounted for. Such transactions embrace both debits and




144

GRANT No. 20.—CIVIL WORKS.

eredits. The budget estimates show the net difference between the debits
and eredits, debit (positive) provision meaning that the net value of suspense

transactions is expected to increase during the year, while a credit (negative) .

provision indicates the reverse,

During the year under report the operations in Orissa under this miner
head occurred under four detailed heads, wiz., (i) Purchases, (i1) Stoek,
(iti) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances and (iv) Workshop Suspense. The
transactions under each of these detailed heads are explained below :—

(i) Purchases—When materials are received from a E\lpplié&{lothﬁr
division or department for a specific work or stock, their@alue is
credited to * Purchases ” so that, per contra the cost may be
included at once in the accounts of the work or stock. When
payment is made, the head “ Purchases >’ is debited. The head®
“ Purchases ” thus shows a credit (negative) balance, representing
the value of the stores received but not paid for.

(1i) Stock.—This head is debited with the value of materials received for
stock purposes. Itis credited with the value of materials issued
to works or transferred to another division or sold. A debit
balance represents the value of materials in stock.

«(ifl) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.—The debits- represent (i) the
value of the stores sold on credit, (ii) the expenditure incurred on
deposit works in excess of deposits received, (iii) the loss of cash
or stores and (iv) the sums recoverable from Government servants,
etc.. The debit balance under this head represents recoverable
amounts, = e z

(iv) Workshop Suspense~—The charges in respect of the jobs execpged
or other operations in the Public Works Department. worl ops
are debited to this head pending their recovery or adjustment.

The transactions under each unit of suspense under “ 50.—Civil Works
during 1938-39 are tabulated Lu*w —

>

Opening Closing
balance Debits Credits Net balagee
Snspense Heads. on st during during actuals for orgll st
April 1638-39. 1938-39. 1938-39. March
1938. 1939.
.
1 2 / 3 4 T 6 _ﬁ'i
=
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. *s
Purchases (Cr,) o 3 —29,950 2,77,807 2,7%9-19 : 5,45_3’ 28,492
Btock (Dr.) , ~ - 56,747 1,26,653 1,23.552 8,101 59,848
Miscellancous Public Works 10,004 35204 34979 815 1037
Advances (Dr.} L, i
Total . 36,861 4,309,754 4,20,880 9,81 " dg 735

The transactions’ under © Workshop Suspense ” are ﬁl}mm the notes
below Grant No. 6—Lrrigation. 5




- . A4
BRANT No. 20.—CIVIL WQRKS.
4, Stﬂ?e_(ﬁtoek) Aceounts of the Public Works Department for 1938-39 -—

Opening  Receipts Tssues Blosing
. Particulars of Stores, %ﬂxﬁ dgﬁiang Total. d'i.ilg g Eﬁlgﬁf Buﬁxned
= ' April year year March s
1638,  1938-30, 1038.39.  1930.
1 2 3 4 5 (] 1
Ras. - Rs. Bs. Ras. Rs. ' Rs.
Stiali Bkores L. s 6111 4019 10,130 3368 6762 .. ‘
Building materials . . 11,681 45,445 57,126 46,442 10,684
Metal, . . 15,282 18,888 34,170 19,950 14,220 ..
Painters’ Stores T 4,634 25991 30,625 22,623 8002 ..
House fittings . . . 587 761 1,348 725 623
Timber . . . . 3,158 10,666 13,824 11885 rose ..
Fuel ; ; " ; 588 2,881 3,469 2,665 804 ol »
Liquid fuel . . . 687 2,119 2,806 2,250 536 ..
Electrical Stores . . 1,646 4,049 5,695 3,806 1,799 ..
Storages =t 4 s & Lo% s07 134 2333 —909
Miscellaneous . ¥ . 11,346 20,113 31,459 16,001 15,4:58

— ‘ s g

Total . 56,747 1,35,230W® 191,986 1,32,138 59,848 72,500

The above statement has been compiled from the figures obtained from
the Divisional Offices. The book balance of stock in each division s reported
to have been verified. The certificates of actual verification have been
received from all divisions. The stoCk is also reported to have been priced
within the market rates. A

The value of the total surplus stock (i. e., serviceable materials which &e
available for sale or transfer) amounted to Rs. 8,973, the Mahanadi Division
having surplus stores valued at Rs. 4,513. There was also unserviceable
stock vaiued at Rs. 2,133, mostly in the Mahana@ Division valued @t
Rs¥2,130.

The Divisional Officers have reported that the lists of surplus stock have
been submitted to the Superintending Engineer, Orissa circle. Tt is desirable
to get the surplus materials disposed of before they deteriogate.

5. Sa:bv_enﬁfians from Central Road Fund.—As a result of the recommenda-
tions of the Indian Koad Development Committee extra Customs and Excise
duties ate Jevied on motor spirit, these proceeds being earmarlsed for credit to
the * Central Road Fund . From this fund grants are made by the Central
Governmeng $o ‘Provincial Governments and others for the purposes of road
development. . 4 : et

-

P

4

e




146 A
GRANT No. 20— CIVIL WORKS.

The subventions made from the Central Road Fund to Provincial €overn-
ments are credited to the deposit head * Subventions from Central Road
Fund ” in the accounts of the province. The actual expenditure incurred on
the schemes of road development approved by the Governor-General in
Council with the advice of the Standing Committee on Roads is debited in
the provincial accounts to the head *B50—Civil Works” under a separate
detailed head subordinate to the minor head ¢ Communications ™ (r4/¢& sub-
heads P. 1 and P. 2). At the same time an equivalent amount is transferred
month by month from the deposit head to the revenue head
“ XX XIX—Civil Works—Transfer from Central Road Fund .

* An account of the tran¥actions to the end of the year 1938-39 is given
below :—

- To end of ;
” previous ]I;,l}l;]";ﬁ Tatal.
year.
&
e 1 ‘ 2 3 4
£
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Receipts. ’
Allotment from Central Road Fund—
(1) Ordinary . i . g 3 = : 1,20,632 1,20,6532
(2) Special grant from tae Reserve . . ¥ 1,89,028 4,45,227 6,34,255
. Toran . 2,00,860° 445,297 7,54,887
Payments— _ w- ‘ ’ i
Expenditure on projects financed from Subverfions ’
from Central Roa#t Fund—
(1) Ordinary . . ¥ . . 5 3 e 39,993 39,993
(2) Special grant from the Reserve . = 5 1,89,028 4,45,227 6,34,255
i Torat, . 1,89,028 4,85,220 6,74,248
Balance— _
Ordindry on 31st March 1938 Y - . g 5 1.20,632
Do. on 31st March 1939 . : s » . <3 863
/

The amounts were duly spent on the objects for avhich theggants were
made. ° :

financed from Subventions from Central Road Fund amounted to Rs. 704,242

as shown below :— i
A Rs.

Estimated amount of works in progress . . ‘ % . 13,78,40Q,
Expenditure to end of 1938-39 - ’ . , . . - 6,74,248

. Commitments . ; i 7,04,242
e s 'qu-i-‘—::‘———‘—‘
The detalls of these works have been included belew in 4lje detailed
statement of expenditure on important new works given helow, - e

&

.

“The total commitments at the close of the year in respect ofiwoﬁzs'

ol




£

e 147
i : >
‘GRANT No. 20.—CIVIL WORKS.

f, NETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NEW WORES
ror 1938-39.

Qutlay compared with

e
Original ~ Modified Original ~ Modifie I

Description of works. appro- appro- Expendi- appro- appro- o
priation. priation. ture. priation, priation,

More -+ More--
~ Less— Less—

e

1 IS 3 4 5 6
-
Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs. Ra.

50.—C!VIL WORKS.
Original Works—Buildings. _ ' .

1 ~—Major works above Rs. 50.000 for )
which specific provision was made -
in the Budget—

(a) Estimated to cost above
Rs. 50,000—

1. Construction of build-
ings for the reorganisa-
tion of Elem~ntary.Train- % ot
ing schools in North r =
; 20,000 18,141 34 .~20,000 —18,141

Orissa . _ .

- = ¥
Cols. 5 and 6.—Tt has béen reported that delay in sanctioning the detailed estimates
prevented the commencement of the work during the year. - -

Estimate Rs. 1,39,000.

II.—Other Hajor Works for which ' =

specific provision was made in the
Budget— »

-

2. All works (Collectively) 48,205 47,565 26,370 —21,835 —21,195

Cols. 5 cnd 6.—Mainly due to (i) the abandonment of the project of providing a Corru-
gated Irdm roof over the cxisting terraced roof of the Revenue Commissioner’s office build-
ing ; (ii) the revised estimate for the construction of buildings for the Armed Resegge Police

“at Puri not having been sanctfoned in time to permit of the work being started dilring the

- year ; (iii) smaller expenditure on the anti-malarial drainage scheme at Koraput owing
to delay in sanctioning the estimatgs ; (iv) the pro.isions for the Vernon and Jail Nullahs
at Soraput having proved superfluous owing to the actpal completion of the works in
1937-38 atd (v) the.fall in the price ofgcement,

—Majbr works for which specific

provision was not made 1n the o
Budget—sg
3.—Additional works in the - -
# Government House ab -
Puri. : ~
Oharggd 5 . L e —6 —8 —8 —2
L Q
° Estimate Rs. 23,000 ; expenditure tovend of 1938-39 Rs. 20,838 ; in progress.




s

148 ;

» L g

GRANT=No, 20.—€IVIL, WORKS."

¢

6. DETAILED STATEMENT OF ExPENDITURE 0N TMPORTANT NEW WORKS

= FOR 1938-39—contd,
Outlay compared with
r —<Ae Al
Original Modified Original ~ Modified
Description of werks. appro- appro-  Expendi: ' appro- appro-
priation.  priation. ture. priation, priation,
More-- More+-
- Less— Less—
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs, Ras. Rs.
B50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.
Original Works—Buildings—concld.
III.—Major works for which specific
provision was not made in the
d Budget—coneld,
4.—Provision of electric
_installation in the Govern-
ment Headquarters Hos-
- pital at Berhampur i i 7,113 5,784 F5784 1,329

Col. 5.—The proposal for the work was not received in time to permit of the provision
being made in the original budget estimates. Funds provided by supplementary grant.

Col. 6.—See explanations under the sub-head I—Medical at page 141, Part of the work
was not undertaken during the year. Rate for work was also low.

Estimate Rs. 7,113 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs. 5,784 ; in progress.

5.—Provision of additional :
fans in the various wards ) ‘

=3 of the Cuttack General i
Hospital A . P 6,174 6,002 46,002 —172

Opl. 5.—The item wag not ipcludecl"ip the original budget estimates as it was thought
to be less urgent than other schemes, TFunds provided by supplementary grant.

Estimate Rs. 6,174 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs. 6,002 ; in progress.
6. Raising the compound
wall of the Koraput
Special Subjail to the
standard height of 14
feet a . . . . 3.000 2,999 +2,999 —1

Col. 5.—The scheme was not included in the original budget cstimates as it was not then
considered urgent. Funds provided by supplgmentary grant.

Estimate Rs..7,650 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs, 2,999 ; in progress.
IV.—Minor Works — '

7. All works (Collectively) v
Charged ; . 6,000 9,973 9,404~ 43,404 —4569

Col. 5. - Due to the execution of certain uffrent minor works relating to the Government
House at Puri sanctioned during the year.

® Voted . b . 1L,09,970  1,13,661 96,852  —13,118 —16,809

Cols. 5 and 6.—Mainly due to (i) the postponement of the construction of a building
for a Ganja Gola at Nawapara, (ii) the works in connection with the acquisitiongpf land for
= a herbal garden, ronstruction of a well and a shed for the Ayurvedic dispepsary af the
Puri Sanskrit College not maturing in time for execution during the year, (iii) delay in the
preparation of estimates and sanctioning allotment of funds for the congpruction of a Kut-
cha-pucca house at the Cuttack farm for students on tzaining, (iv) savings in some minor
works owing to late allotment of funds, and (v) the aholition of mingr electrical works

grant, ;
Charged . B 5 6,000 9,967 9,396 -+ 3,396 —&§71

Total

Voted ‘ . . L78,175  1,95,654 1,38,007 —40,168 —57,647

Grand Total—Buildings . L84,175  2,05,821 1,47,403 —36,772 —58,218

-

os

—




) i 149 .
- ; L . e
3 ‘ B o ; ’ e -
A & © . GRANT No. '20.—-(“;1W‘7.LL WORKS. B e
6, DETAILED STATEMENT oF ExpeNDITURE ON [yporTANT NEW Works® -
{ FoR 1938-39—econtds _ ; . ' b
; Qutla¥ compared#*with - . ".
. ——
Original  Modified Original Modified
Description of warks. appro- eppro-  Expendi- appro- appro-
priation, priation. ture. priation, priation,
v More + More+
Less— Less—
1 2 3 4 5 6 v
’ Ld
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Ras.

50.—CIVIL WORKS—conid. |
Communications. . [

I.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made
in the Budget—

Estimated to cost above : |
Rs. 50,000— o !

Projects financed from the
Reserve at the disposal of
the Central Government in

g the Central Road Fund— ot .
8. Construction of a - -
¢ bridge over the Bursah 3 ‘
River between dJajpur
. and Jajpur Road Bail- » e, Ao
s way Station ! . 201,088 291,066 1,57,993 —1,33,073 —1,33,073 - .
Cols. § and 6.—Due to alteration in the designs of the foundations of the bridge asa
- result of fresh trial borings ; also work on the superstructure was delayed by rains,
Estimate Rs. 4,09,900 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs. 2,77,994; in,"
progress.
9. Construction of a
bridged moorum road
from Koraput to Rawya- : ’ .
ghada : 1,50,000 1,56,000 1,390,914 —10,086 —10,086
Cols. 5 and 6.—The work was started late in the year. - - '
Estimate Rs. 3,80,000; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Rs. 1,47,832; in 5
progress. @ s
10. Completing a bridged
P moorum road from . s
- Sohella to Nawapara . 75,000 75,000 45,072 —29,928. —20,928 . i
The details of the pro- '
= = ject are :— P V4 -
; Description of Worklestimaf:e. Expenditure. Remarks.
L Rs. Rs,
% T (1) Construction of a =
bridge over the & : i
Major Aung River ‘ S
at the 3lst mile
o of the Sohella-
& i Nawapara Road 96,000 38,590 In progress. )




U, 150 5

*

GLRA\TT N o 20.—CIVIL WORKB

‘ i &‘.[)ETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPE\*DITDRF ox ImporTaNT NEW WoRKS:
. FOR 1938-39—contd. .
- L 3
e .k Outlay compared with
) - = - - a i o T )
| { ) Original ~ Modified Original ~ Modified
| Description of works. - JAppro- - appro-  Expendi-  appro- appro-
] puatum ~ -priation. ture. priation, Ppriation,
o g More+ More+
- Less— Less—
]
L b2 3 & 5 6
‘ : g ' Bs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd. y 4
Communicalions—consd. :
I—Major works ahore Rs. 50,000
Jor which specific prévision was
madeTn the Budget —contd.
"“‘!_* - Description of Works. Estimate. Expenditure, Remarks.
o % Rs. s 4
(2) Construction  of )
s reinforced con- i ¢
) 3 crete submercible ]
Wiy - bridge  over the WE R
- Minor Aung TRiver
nt N near Jamsefte on
£ the Padampur-
; n : Nawapara  section »
of  the  Sohella-
& Nawapara Road . 35,000 . 8,473 In progress.
Cols. 5 and 6.—Owing to delay in sanctioning the estimates the works were started ,
late in the year.
11. Improvements to the
' Rairakhol section of the
* (‘LttsnLSumbaipur
* _Road - - L30,000  1,50,080 1,00,844 —49,156 —49,156
4
Cols. 5 and 6.—The contractors did not execute the work as rapidly as expediied.
;';-_i-. Revised Estimate Rs. 3, 03,000; o‘(pﬂnd‘pure toend of 1938-39 Rs. 1,43,854 ;
% in progress.
Projects financed from the
. ordinary share of Suhven- : Lt
tions from Central Road ;
Fund—
12. Construction of a *
hridge over the Mona- »
_guni River on the
Guttacl;-\hdms Trunk -
Road . - i 50,000 50,000 89,993 —10,007 —10,007
- Cols. Sand 6.—The work was started late in the vear,

Revised estimate Rs. 57,260 ; expenditure to end of 1238-39; Rs. 89,003 in
| progress, g
| LY

/9




F

S

3

Description of works, Oflgin;a.l
appro-»
priatiom
v =
1 = el
© Ra.

50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.
Communications—contd.
11— Other . Major Works for which

specific yprovision. was made in the
Budget— . f

Projects._financed from the
Central Road Fund (ordi- -
nary,)—

* 3. Al Works (Collec-

tively) g i 5 43,000

_*.Cols. 5 and 6.—The construction of th

connect the Cuttack Sambalpur Road with the Orissa Trunk Road was postpened pending s

seceipt of thg approval of the Board of Co

widely differed from the original estimates; also the detailed estimawes for the work of .

For 103

45,000

¢ fully bridged Nuapatna Chasapara road to

mmunications to the detailed estimates vgb‘{a

bridging the big Gouda Nullah were not sanctioned in time to permit of the work being e

commenced during the year.

Other projects—

14. Al Works (Collec-
tively) o B

Cols. 5 and 6.—Progress of work in co

Projects was retarded by unusually heavy rains.

I11.—Major Works for whick specific
provision was 7ot made n the
Budget—

Pr*ojects financed from the
Central Road Fund—

15. Constructing a rein-
forced epncrete high
level bridge over the
Malati River at the
boundary of the Bamra
State on the Sambal-
pur-Bonaigarh Road . e

17,994 17,994

4,015 —13,979 —13,979
. il e

nnection wifh the Ongi Nadi a.ngl'B-aud Road

-
_i 3 il
\
,'v«qt‘)
-,
- IS 7S SRS F's QR U

‘e Estimate Rs. 69,000 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 Ras. 141 ; in progress.

-




[ 4 152 - '-
t -
o T 3 i A
fia GEEANT No: 20—OIVIL-WORKS. -V
'1_ .6, DETAILED STAPEMENT OF.;EXPENB_ITU%%E oN LurortaNT NEW WORKS
! g 3 FOR 1938-39—contd. .
s ©
o . Outlay compared with |
+ . c i =
e o Original  Medified " Original ~ Modified
Description of werks. BRppro- appro-  Expendi-  appro- appro-
priation.  priation, ture. priation, priation,
: More—+ Mrgre-l—
5 " Less— Less—
i ‘ 1 2 3 4 bl 5 6 ’
' & Rs Rs Rs. . Rs Bs
50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd. ) ¥ e g
Communications—concld. ¥
I11.—Major Works for which specific ,,_-_.;}_’"_ e
provision was not made in the : Mo b B, A
* Budget;concld. S e I 5 . o
oy ) £ 4 : = ;‘? ) [ .“
#16, Construction of a link ' ER % 3": % -
) “ road from the Nawa- I o N
' para. Railway Station Ll A
2 to Nawapara Town . - o T 520, +02ﬁ +520 3 ‘#
* Cols. 5 and 6.—1It is stated that owing to misunderstanding no provisiod- wis made ?br
. the work. X : .
; A
* Estimate Rs. 12,800 ; expenditure to end of 1938- 29 Rs. 9,109 %h pmgresq
. 17. Construction of a road . s .
‘ Ep = from - the Jajpir Road ’ -
Railway Station to the i
Keonjhar State Border. s v 742 742 4742
; Cols. 5 and 6.—>See explanation under item 16 above. <
Estimate Rs. 15,530 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39, Rs. T%%"”‘i , in progress,
& = Othier Projects= .
48: Consolidating and con.
' structing .of wooden .
. bridges, culverts, ete.,
om the Kerada Kamal-
- lapeta Kalyansingpur i
e . Boad (8/0 to 24/0) . v 850 048 4048 —2 2
Col. 5.—The anticipation entertained at the time of framing the budget esmma.tes =
tha.t the work would be completed during 1937-38, did not materialise. J
i © Estimate Rs. 64, 600 expenditure to end of 1938-39, Rs. 56,275 ; completed ’
_ldVa—Mmor Work&—- & . 9 _ *
19. Alll. Works (Collec-
. tively) e . . 17,500 15130 5066 —11,53¢ —0,164
b2 Cols. 5'and 6.—Fewer minor works were ready forexecution.

-

Total—Communications . 7,96,560 7,95,140 4,96,148 —3,00,512 *2,98,692

&

e D e i e e e

L3

Sty




¢
¥

e

158

GRANT Nor 20.~CIVIL WORES™

i

7 _‘6. DETAEED STATEMENT

o il
s i
Z ]
T : Original
*“Description of works. appro-
PP
i f priatien:
’&ﬂ‘ ' 4
; g
T =% e 2
ekdr B,

G

B0 GIVIL WORKS—concld.

& PE Miscellaneous.

HTLMP @E: ‘Wa}is for w}zrsk Specific,

o

v&

- %roviw@on ;ﬁz&; not* shade v the
Pt SEER Y,

- 3 -
20. Construction of the
#prepiésed tevetment, at
“ _  the Southern Bank ef
-»the; Mahanadi River
o drom Khamrang to
~ Bedpurai in the Banki
“s * Estate near Banki H,
" 4. 3B School . 5

¥

oF EXPENDITURE gN_IM@ORhﬁ’T Nuw WORES -
FOR 1938-.‘3_9—00@301117; -

Outla-)’fdeaged Wlt.h.

o | L, e,
Modified Originel - Mudified
appro- Expendi- appro- . appro-
Ppriation. ture: priatibn, _ priation,
More-+  More+-
Tiegs== Liss—
i 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. *
1,860 1,520 +1,520  —331

& -
*®l. 5.—1t was expeoted at the time of framing the budget estimates that the work

< Wogfl be completed during 1937-38, but this did not prove possible owing to varioys
technical difficulties. = ’
Estimate Rs: 5,337 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39, Rs. 4,651 ; completed.
IV —Minor Works—. .
5 TR
21. All 48¥orks  (Collec-
= tivelyYy 5 . 500 500 4% —500 —500
e .
Cols. 5 and 6.—There were no sanctioned minor works during the year. 2 '
Total—Miscellaneous . 500 2,360 1,520 = +1020  —83k
o L
.
e

The total figures of appropriation and expenditure under Original o
Works—Buildings, Communications and Miscellaneous, are shown below :—*

-
-

Important comments,

Original appropriation .. ‘ ;

A

Modified appropriation .

Ex'pondaitute . . .

.

B

gn thousands of rupees),

e ey
PR o B 5 i 1
e e S

e




Q¥

" : lit 1 .p
154

) “GRANT No. 20.—~CIVIL WORKS. &, i g 74

3 S o * 4
The expenditure was less than the original and modified a-ppropﬂl&l
by T. Rs. 3,36 and T. Rs: 3,58 respectively. A saving of about 77 ocourred
due to certain works for which provision had been made not beihg taken [ -
up during the year (vide items 1, 2 and 13). The reasons which- account in

-
the main for the balance of the saving are— '

s R
(1) Delay in sanctioning estimates. = w - ‘-
(2) Retarded progress of a work owing to heavy rains.
(3) Slow progress of a work by the contractors. .
(4) Delayed commencement and postponement of certain works.
W (5) Alteration in the design of the foundations of a bridge in conse- 7
b . quence of fresh trial borings. : { o
3 %
A lump sum deduction of T. Rs. 12 only for probable savings was in-
cluded in this grant (vide sub-head V), which was entirely inadequate. © =~
There were nine instances in which no specific provision was made for
major works in the budget (vide items 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 20)5 " The. “~_
Expendit—ure against items 15, 16 and 17 remained uncovered. ' "
" -y .
. J w = ‘
.,‘ ¥ - .
f | - :
Mg
N -

e
STy
wu




!
& ‘ .
Bk gt 155 : . B
v > . - £ ’
[ G‘RANT No. BI'—(IVIL, WORKS_EXPENDITURE &N CONNECTION L
- % WITH CAPITAL SLCONSTRUCTION. '
. ;' i ke oad Sge il.so the Audit R:port. ‘ - L
; Final Grant ~ Actual 3
Major head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gxc.ess L : ‘.
w b tu avmg i
§ prigtion, re.
- - -
4 1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
50.—CIYIL WORKS.
Expenditure in connection with the Capital Construction
. ‘:\ in Orissa— i . . i
» A.—Works— -
¥ A. 1.—Land Revenue - . . . . —247 —247
“ Cal 4.—Due to adjustment of & previous misclassification,
A. 2.—QGeneral Administration— ' -~
0. . ... L46,3500 | =
) - : 1,47,899 51,038 —96,861
ol ” B . i & & & 1,549 j ‘¢
- Col. 4.—The Controlling Officer has reporied that sevings were due to projects not matur- "
ing te the extent anticipated.
- -
1. e el * WA, 3.—Jails— e
| T PE it et & Fooen ol TE000
o 75,451 442 —175,009
R. : : . " 451 )
‘ -0'! T Col 4.—See explanation under the sub-head A. 2. above. o
A. 4.—Police s . . v “ . 27,500 11,249 -—16;2‘5].
Col. 4.—Late starting of works owing to delay in according administrative approval.
. A, 5.—Medical . z s . ‘ . 63,000 3,633 —b9,367 . L i
" col. 4.—8ee explanation under the sub-head A. 2. above. .
- A. 6.—Miscellaneous . . . . . 12,000 = —12,000 -
L3 / 4
Col. 4.—Provision was not requiréd as’ the site for the new capital was not finally fixed - ; xd
during the year. & i
- e . 4
A. T.—Reserve (minor works)— 3
0. i ; res . 2,000 &
(] "';- s we e T ae
. R .. ek —2,000 .
Col. 1 —Rcapproprmted to-ﬂub heads A. 2 and A, 3. above. > it
% A 8. ——Lump deduction for _proba.hle sav mﬂs. —5,000 o g + 5,000 “ =

IV-17-33 ; . ‘L




,

156
; _ A . A :
GRANT No. 21.—CIVIL WORKS—EXPENDITURE IN ‘GQNNEOTION.! -
i : : ; RS e e £ i
WITH CAPITAL CQNSTRUCTION.* y
i = Enal Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-heada & _ er Appro-  Expendi- zoess = -
e priation. tur'e.gl’ = ‘Ea,vmg = %
1 oV W 3 4 ' -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.
Expenditure in connection with the Capital Construction
in Orissa—conitd. ® 4
L 4
B.—Establishment— - e
B. 1.—Chief Enginecer— "ak | =
B.1. (1)—Pay of Establishment . . 5,052 2,052  —3,000
; Col, 4,—The full sanctioned staff was not appointed during the year though provided
or.
& B. 2.—Exeoutive— et
B. 2. (1)—Pay of Officers . . . 7,720 1 —1,774  —9,404 h
- ‘ -
Col. 4.—Due to the write-back of the expenditure originally debited to this head on ‘s
account of the pay of Executive Engineer who held dual charge of the Capital Construction, . g
Division and Southern Division from the 30th Angust 1937. i '
B. 2. (2)—Provincial Services inchding : | v
Upper Subordinate Establishment . 12,427 Vs —12,427
L )
Col. 4.—0wing to delay in fixing the site for the new capitalno officers were appointed Lt
during the year.
B. 2. (3)—Subordinate Engineering
Service . . . . ¥ . 10,368 6,783 —3,535
Col. 42.—8ee explanation under the sub-head B. 1. (1)—above. »
B. 2. (4)—Petty Establishment . . 1,684 449 —1,135
Col. 4.—See explanation under the sub-head B. 1. (1)—ahbove.
/ _ ) B. 2. (5)—Accountant ... 2400 . T 2,400 -
“oa 4 Col. 4.—8ee explanation under the sub-head B. 2. (2)—above.
g
. B. 2. (6)—Office Establishment . . 17,178 8,491 —8,687
Clol. 4 —See explanation under the sub-head B. 1. (1)—above. . J
B. 2. (T)—Travelling allowances . . 2,900 —408 —3,308 ‘
Col. 4—Due to (i) non-appointment of full staff, (i) restricted tourings and ﬁii) the
write-back of the expenditure debited to this head on aocount of travelling allowance of the
“ officer mentioned in the explanation below the l\gb-g“d B. 3. (1)
’ S
. B. 2. (8)—Contingencies 5 . . 2,000 .298 —1,702 “ .
Col. #—Owing to restrioted programume, requirements were loss than anticipated. r
4 ! ; -

b d




157

GRANT No, 21.—GIVIL WORKS—EXPENDITURE IN CONNECTION
: WITH %?I%He BONSTRUCTION.

-, » - Final Grant  Actual
i ’ lIa.j'oP‘Eead and Suh-hea—g. - e or Appro- E}(Pen'di- g:ﬁ;f;:{___
- priation. ture. ;
. » -
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

e
50 —CIVIL WORKS—concld.

L ]
Expenditure in connection with the Capital Constructifn
in Oriss‘a‘—aonicld. i -

"\B.—-Establishment—comld.
¥ B. 3.—Supervision charges . : . o o 1,635 +1,635

Col. 4—A sum of Rs. 1,635, being the supervision charges levied at 2 per cent. on
actual works expenditure debitable to the “Fund for Orissa Buildings’ during 1937-38
and 1938-39 was adjusted under orders of Government. No provision was made for this item.

B. 3(1)—Lump deductions for probable —5,052 o +-5,052
savings.
o C.—Tools and Plant . . " S % . 5,000 46 —4,954
Col. 4—No work was undertaken in the Capital Construction Division during the year.
D.—Suspense : : 5 . 5 5 5 3,000 = —3,000
s Col. 4.—See explanation under the Sub-head-C above:
‘ : .’ o Total—Voted : 3,856,427 83,597 —3,01,830
NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net savings were heavy and amount-
ed- to Rs. 3,01,830 which was 7831 per cent, of the final grant. Savings
occurred under almost all the sub-heads. A sum of Rs. 10,052 only was
provided under this grant as lump deduction for probable savings (vide sub-
heads A-8 and B-3(1)). '

i 2. Fund for Orissa Buildings.—The unexpended balance of Rs. 24,26,005
ou§cof the sum of Rs. 27} lakhs set apart by the Central Government for the
construction of essential buildings in connection with the constitution of the

/ new province of Orissa was handed over to the Provincial Government en the.

}_;Va_,dvent of Provincial Autonomy. This amount as well as the additional
sums of Rs. 3 lakhs each received in 1937-38 and 1938-39 in pursuance of
Sir Otto Niemeyer's recommendations were credited to the deposit head
“Fund for Orissa Buildings . A sum of Rs. 1,29,648 being the interest on
investments of the Fund was also credited to the Fund during the year
- 1938-39.

The actual expenditure incurred on the construction works was recorded
under the service head ¢ B50-Cigil Works—Capital Construction”™ and an
amount equal to the expenditure incurred was, month by month, debited to
the deposit head mentioned above by credit to the revenue bead “ XXXIX—
CivikWorks . °. .+ :




| 158 |-

: GI{Al\T No. 21.—CIVIL WORKS—EXPENDITURE" I"T CO’\TNECTTON Q;. ‘ (
] WITH CAPITAL CbNS&RUCTIO\T I
" An account of the transaetion§ of thél Fand during 193&‘39 is given « } -
below :— | '
Opcning balance on Receipt during Expe diﬁ;‘g during «*Closing balance on' the ’
the 1st April 1938. 1938-39. 38 39, 31st March 1939.
' ® 1 i 2 3 4
& Rs. - Rs. Rs. Ras.
26,85,066 4,20,648 @ 83,507 30,32,017 ’

Tt is certified that the debits and credits to the Fund were for proper /1
amounts and that there were no diversions from the Fund.

: R
_ 3. DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NEW WORKS FOR
o 1938-38,
i ;
J Outlay compared with .
| ; ety rommd vl
‘ e Original ~ Modified Original \Iochﬁe(i
Description of works. appro- appro-  Expendi-  appro- appro- =
! priation.  priation. - ture. priation. priation. -
More+ More-++ | iy
Less— Less— .
, 2 3 4 5 6
i . Ras. LS. Rs. Rs. fis. -
< e .
50.—CIVIL WORKS. .
Works in connection with the Canital
Construction.
I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000, for x
which specific pgovision was hade X
in the Budget—
(@) Estimated to cost above
Rs. 50,000.
1. Constructing Sub-Divi- ot _j .
' sional buildings at :
. Nawapara . ) : 60,000 60,000 . —60,000 —60,006
Cols. § and 6.—The project Fas not ready for execution during the year for want of 4
o decision regarding the site.
Estimate Rs. 1,08,000. '
2. Constructing a Circuit s ]
House at Koraput . 27,500 30,000 20,086  +2,486 —14

Col. 5—Progress of the work which was done departmentally was more rapid than®

anticipated. |
Revised estimate Rs. 52,500; expenditure to end of
- 1938-39 Rs. 30,333 ; in progress.
3, Constructing  Centfal : 2
Jail at Berhampur : 50,000 50,000 o —50,000 —50,000

i L]
Culs. § and 6.—The work was not commenced for want of administrative approval,

Estimatg Rs. 4,48,300.




159

GRANT No. 21.—CIVIL, WORKS—EXPENDITURE IN CONNECTION
WITH CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION.

3. DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NEW WORKS TFOR

L
>

1938-39—contd.

Outlay compared with

o S 2
- ? ©Original  Modified Original ~ Modified
Description of works, appro- appro-  Expendi- appro- appro-
. priation. priation. ture. priation. priation.
More—+ More-+
= . Less— Less—
1 2 3 4 5 6
r .
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
N _ . .
1 50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.
Works in connection with the Capital
Gonstruction—conid. =
I.—Major works above Rs. 60,000 for i <
which specific provision was made ‘
in the Budget—contd. |, . =
4. Constructing  hospital . i
o buildings at Nawapara . 50,000 50,000 —b0,000 —50,000 ) ¢
Cols. § and 6.—See explanation against item 1 above.
Estimate Rs. 67,100, <
! 5. Construction of Distriet ~ ’ . - .
8 “office  buildings at
Koraput (Total estimate
- Rs. 1,58,700)— &
{a) Constructing Collector’s
residence with outhouses at - e
Koraput 15,090 8,500 5904 —9,008 —2,506

= b

Col. §.—Delay in acceptance of tenders and consequent late starting of works.

, ‘ {b) Constructing  Treasury
Deputy Collector’s quarters
at Koraput . s

Eitimate Rs. 31,530; expenditure to end of 1038-39
Rs. 6,030 ; in progress.

19,000 19,600 5,996 —13,004 —13,004 .

Cols. 5 and 6.—See éxplanation under (a) above.

Estimatedf Rs. 24,830 ; expenditure to end of 1038-38
Rs. 6, 013 ; in progress.

(¢) Constructing senior
» clerks’ quarters at Kora-

put 4 3 11,500 11,500 1,000 —10,600 —10,500 )

Cols, § and 6.—Administrative approvaly was accorded after the year had well advanced
and tender for the work was accepted only in the third guarter of the year,
5 Estimate Rs. 26,944 ; expenditure to end of 1938-39 : =

3 oY Rs. 1,000 ; in progress. . a ; Wi




1660 .,
- GRANT No, 21—CIVIL, WORKS—EXPENDITURE IN »CONNECTION
i WITH CAPITAL GONSTRUCTION. A . L . _ 1.
-
3. DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON-IMPORTANT NEw WORES FOR
@ 1938-39—contd, .
Outlay compared with * ) t
: =] . ) r——r._.}g_‘_—_—ﬁ -
{ Original  Modified Original ~ Modified
| Description of works. appro- appro-  Expendi- appro- appro- 2
priation, priation, ~ ture. priation.  priation
” More-- More-
Py Less— Less—
o0 1 2 3 4 5 6 g
Rs.  Rs. Rs. R, Rs. 7 '
50.—CIVIL WORKS —contd. % S
Woris in conneciion with the Capital
Construction—contd. .
I.—ﬂft;.jor works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made
in the Budget—concld.
(¢) Constructing junior clerks’ i -
% quarters at Koraput E 11,000 11,000 99 —10,901 —10,901 ‘o
Cols. 5 and 6.—Administrative approval was accorded late; agreement for the work
has not been accepted and expenditure was incurred on piece-work agreement.
1 : ‘ Estimate Rs. 40,887 ; expenditure«to end of 1938-39 %
I * Rs. 99; in progress. ™
! ol MK v
| = (e) Constructing peons’
quarters at Koraput . 2,000 6,000 6,001 -+4,001 +1
Col. 5.—Original appropriation proved inadequage owing to completion of the works o7
during the year according to the terms of the lump sum contract.
e Estimate Rs. 8,800; expenditure to cnd of 1938-39
Rs. 6,034,
II.—Other Major works for which
— specific provision was made in the
. Budget—
l . , (6.} All Works (collectively) 75,500 75,600 14,882 —60.618 —60,618
<4 »
Cols, 5 and 6.—Certain projects ?m not ready for execution during the year.
= 4
' II1.—Magor works for which specific -
provision was not made in the i
Budget— A i
(7) Construction of tem- [ "
porary  buildings - at
: Nawapara . A . . . T 349 4349 +349
i €ols. 5 aund 6.—Information about . this liability was received too late in the year to
i permit of funds being provided for it.
. X
§ - . .
; N Estimate Rs. 30,000; expenditure b end of 1938-39 .
f == B . " F - Es. 26,574 ; in progress. *
A ."M:- .
e
v . 3




- ) 161
| GRANT No. 21 01VIL, WORKS RXPENDITURE 1N CONNECTION
! " WITH CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION.

3. DETAINED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NEW WOREKS FOR

i ¥ 1938-39—contd.
Outlay compared with
T ey
Original Modified Original Modified
: appro- appro- Expendi- appro- appro-
Description of worls. . priation. priation. ture. priation.  priation,
More-+~  More+-
Less— Less—
1 2 3 4 5 6
{ L 4
’.\ . Rs. Rs. Rs. Bs. Bs.
F 58.—CIVIL WORKS—concld.
Works in connection with the
Capital Construction—concld.
*
IIT.—Major works for which specific
provision was not made in the
Budget—concld. )
= (8) Additions and altera-
tions in the Government _
House at Puri . - we 118 4118 4418
Cols. & and 6.—See explanation below item 7 above. .
" Estimate Rs. 81,160; expenditure to end of 1938-39
Rs. 76,511 ; in progress. .
4 g
i IV.—Minor Works— ) ¥
(9) All Works (Collectively) 2,350 4,350 1,690 —660 —2,660
Col. 6.—Requirements were léss than anticipated.
Y SRS
Total . 3,23,850Q  3,25,850 66,115 —2,57,735 —2,59 735
Important comments.

The total figures of appropriation and expenditure in respect of the works
mentioned individually or collectively in the above statement were as
follows :—

. In thousand-of 'rupees.
’,,‘ Original appropriation . > & . & 3 p s 3,24
Modified appropriation . . . i P 2 3,26
Expenditure . . . . . , 5 66

Tt will be seen that the expenditure fell short of the original and modified
appropriations by T. Rs. 2,58 an® T. Rs. 2,60 respectively. Among the major
works for which specific provision was made in the Budget, large savings
occurred in items 1, 3, 4, 5 (b), (¢) (d) and 6. -

There were two instances (items 7 and 8) in which expenditure was incur-

red on major works though there was nowspecific provision therefor. A
_similarycase yas noticefl last year (¢f. item 12 a¥ page 136 of the Appropria-

. ‘tion Hecounts of the Government of Orissa for 1937-38 angd thesAudit Report,

WEgy - Gl

=




TR R R R AT v

162

GRART Xo. 22. ZPpUBLIC WORKS OOMMON ESTABLISHMENT !
AND TOOLS AND PLANT. !

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grarit Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- EXGPSE+
o i aving—
priation. ture.
1 » 2 3 4 |
e Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.—CIVIL WORKS—
A.—Establishment—
A. 1.—Chief Engineer— F '4'
A. 1 (1).—Pay of Officers— ;
Charged . s W E 8 32,485 32,439 —16
Voted— 1
0. i ~ . . 6,285 |
) 8116 8,116 i
R . - . . 1,831 R
P
Col. 1.—The Speciel Irrigation Officer was attached to the office of the Chief Engineer ‘}‘
for part of the year. i |
A. 1 (2).—Pay of Establishment— .
0. p . g v 30,304 -
B 30,690 39,645 —45 .
R. . p ' . 280 5
A. 1 (3).—Allowances— R \
Charged— I
o, . EL b 3,000
3,500 3,270 —230
R. . . o ¢ 400 *
Voted— )
0. " . » i 11,000
9,200 5,329 —3,871

/ R. . . . . —L1800 =
L]
0 * .. {

Cols. 1 and £.—Due to less touring by the ilood Committee than anticipated.

1

%

A. 1 (4).—Contributions—
Charged i ‘ 7 P ‘ . 40,318 20,81! —19,506
Col. 4 —Due to the Ar-ommtmc' under ¢ 55.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions

{Grant No. 24.—Pensions) ", instead of under the departmental majer heads of pension
contributions paifl to Bihar for the joint cadre officers.

A. 1 (5).—Contingencies— 1
e >
0. % 5 - . 5,000 3 Lae b *§ e
55005 5,107 =303
- R. - wE-y 600

L




163

GRANT Nq. 22.—PUBLIC WORKS COMMON ESTABLISHMENT
' : AND TOOLS AND PLANT.

- Final Grant  Actual z :
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- * g:&?si .
g - priation, ture. * &
1 2 3 4
&
Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd, X
A.-:Estab[ishmentﬁcontd.
. A. 2.—8pecial Officers—Electrical Establish-
( ment—
oy
A. 2 (1)—Pay of Establishment—
'
' 0. . . . . 6090 '
’ ® 6,205 6,203 —2
R, . . . . 106
A. 2 (2).—Allowances . s . . " 500 501 +1
A. 2 (3)—Contingencies . . . . 300 299 i
- ~ A. 2 (4).—Contribution to the Government of ’
Bihar for the services of the Electric Ins-
pector and Electrical Engineer and his \
office . : . : . : v 19,124 14,776 —4,348

Col. 4—Only a provisional payment was made pending final settlement of claim.
A. 3.—Superintending Engineer—
1. s .
! A. 8 (1).—Pay of Officers—

Charged— <
0. & & ‘ o 23,920
“24,845 24,845 .o
R. : a . ' 925 ) «
Voted— )
R. . . v E 5,019 5,019 5,019 a%

! Col. I—To meet the pay of the Special Irrigation Officer who was attached to the office
‘ of the Superintending Engineer for part of the year.

A. 3 (2).—Pay of Establishment

b 0.\ = v 4 .7 244000
~— z 25,200 25,422 #2227
B Ao = ¥ . 710
A. 3 (BH.—Allowances—
Charged . - . F @ 5 3,000 2,952 —48
Voted— » »
- A L 200
© 1,000 725 —275
R: S g % 800

ad - ¥ % Y
" €ol. 4—The Special Friigation Offider was attached to the.office of the Chief Engineer
A 2 4 k‘% Novembg;;dgsg; “Sre was also Ie;?touﬁng. % - &

¥ * 3 . T o z
hd N LA e e e
- 4 ? - “:-‘ e » - - _*
B AT e i - - L.
o SRR - &
P o

.

'4."‘*\

b L e e




164

. =% t 44
.J""'-).‘":"—~ T i - | e A g et I . W e v L P e ey ™ -
- ‘<. -GRANT No. 22.—PUBLIC W REKS-COMMON E_STABLISHMENT <
A ' AND TOOLS AND PLANT. |
. = . Final Grant  Actual Tahesib L
[Em, 2 Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving— g'
" priation. ture. ( {
s €0 1 2 3 +
>
' ¥ Rs. Rs. Ra. i
T .
“.50,—CIVIL WORKS.—conid.
L4 N -
% -A.—Establishment—contd.
A. 3.—Superintending Engineer—concld. K I
A. 3 (4).—Contingencies— VR
* 0. g v A 1,800 ) X
- 2,600 2,658 +58
= R. . . " s 800 )
| |
: o A. 4. —Executive— _ |
A. 4 (1).—Pay of Officers— ‘ -
Charged— .
sgis o ¥ !
0. . . . 5 62;200 .
! 60,775 56,932 —3,843 .
R. . 5 ¥ . —1425) : 2 |
Yoo g T Col. 4.—No officer of the Indian Service of Engineets was posted to the charge of the
: Southern Division for the greater part of the year. . : :
I ) . .
| Voted—
i P
I 0. . . - 15,000
| 18,000 18,018 +18
¢ R. . 4 . . 3,000 :
Col. 1.—To meet the pay of an officer of the vaincia.l Engincering Service who was -
placed in charge of the Southern Division. . ¥
A. 4 (2).—Provincial Services— '
0. . . . 3 87,637 v ” -
> } 74,182 76,752 +2,570

R. . . . \. —13,455

=wgols: 1 andyd.—Provision was reduced in view of (i) the appointment of an Assistant
Engineer as Special Irrigation Officer under the control of the Superintending Engineer £

- :,‘ apd (i) temporary replacement of certain Assistant Engineers detached on other duties 1
%y officers of the Subordinate Engineering Service. The subsequent appointment of some a1
temporary Assistant Engineers which was not expected at the time of reappropriation led o,

i

to the excess.

A4 &Sj.—'SubUrdjné.ta Engineering Service—

O." « o o Viidos i
« } #12,544 113,608  +1,154
B o + 4. « ~—9388

.

Col. 4—The pay of the Orissg recruits and substitutéoverseers was fixed at higher rate
than anticipated, - T T » D= ‘
e & 7 .
" - X o ) %



¢ 165 -
5 \ - e v, Ko i
| " ke e . . T x R e oA T i )
~ 1 GRANT No. 22,2 PUBLIC WORKS COMMON ESTABEISHMENT AND-- - ©
, TQOLS AND PLANT. - = :
PRI I SR Final Grant  Actual - Gl vl
Msjor Hedd and Sub-head. orAppro-  Bapendi- - gt 3
priation. ture. = e ¢
1 .4 3 Foad i
Es. Rs. Rs. )
: +50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd. 7 :
A.—Establishment—contd. ) ] .
! A. 4—Executive—concld. - o e
=) B
A, 4 (4).—Petty Establishment—
* F A Y
N o & 9w & 2w 28884 _
i © e 29,000 28,461 —539 1
( B v 616 )
A. 4 (5)—Accountants. . .+ . 20,006 19,279 —817
A. 4 (6).—Office Establishment . . . 1,25,930 1,27,034 +1,104 .
\
A. 4 (7).—Allowances—
- Charged . . . . . F, 16,800 14,093 —2,707 & E
Col. 4.—Smaller expenditure on travelling allowance consequent on the posting of =
officers of the Provincial Engineering Service to hold charge of the Mahanadi and Southern
Divisions, i 4
L - Voted—
o 0. . . . . 64900
- 64,100 61,406 —2,694
. e s . —B00)
A. 4 (8).—Contingencies—
0. .+« . . 43700 e, .
45,630 44,679 951 -
B - ¢ s e w AR =
s Bi- A. 4 (9).—District Board Engineer . . 3,100 3,000 —100
A4 (10).—'Ma_c_1i_ca1‘l?‘isté-bljshme P 2,236, 1570 . —686 =
Col. #—Rye to an appointment beitfg made on lower rate of pay than anticipated.
\ \ A. 5.—Special Surveys (Project Division)— A R .
: <
? -
A. 5 (1).—Pay of Officers— LSt - i
B Jetig. & 625 - 625 TN ;
A. 5 (2).—Subordinate Engineering Service— : GlL: . &
A e 103 T ki .
2 A, 5 (3).—Office Establiskment— ¥ |
‘ B il K 35 35 47 +12 <.
- e AL, : A
A. 5 (4).—Petty Establighment. . |
-k
a2 -

S e e . 80~ 30 a—— —2

L'#-—-—-un——'d\l&l“' = 2

el

&




" . 166 |

| GRANT No, 22—PUBLIC WORKS CQMMON ESTABLISHMENT AND

; . TOOLS AND ?L_ANT. .
: Final Grant  Actual E .
- . Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendis S Xakes s
- : priation. ture. i
R 1 a 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
50.—CIVIL WORKS—concld. U
A.—Establishment—concld.
4 ' ] A. 5.—Special Surveys (Project Division)—coneld.
A 'y A, b (b).—Allowances—
R. . . . . 200 200 40 —180
Col..4.—Less touring. e
A. 5 (8).—Contingencies— *
) Re  « . . . 50 50 50 ..
A. 6—Deduct—Amount charged to other Depart-
ments, etc— -
Charged . . . . . . - —4,119 —4,119
Voted & v % % ¢ E @ —21,390  —15,935 4595

Col, 4.—Due to fewer works being executed than anticipated,

B.—Tools and Plant—

0. . . . % 44,380

8. . : . . 13,000 » 59,180.. 55,289 —'3,891“
L
R 1,800 .
Col, 4,—Mainly due to the fact that parts of a steam road roller which were indented

for were not received in time to permit of the payment being made during the year,
A .

. \ o
C.—Charges.in England—
. High Commissioner for India—
4 L s - *
C. 1.—Sterling overseas pay—
byt Charged . . . . . . 13,880 13,040 840
D.—Loss or gain by Exchange—
Charged . . . B . . o 75 +75

=

Charged  «  « & _ae s 1,95,603 1,64,339 B —31,264
-
LVDtrBd . . -

. * Total{ _
. 6756,027 £,47916 —8,111

% . - [ TV
> ¥ .

AN

—




%

167

GRANT Na: 22.—PUBLIC WORKS COMMON ESTABLISHMENT AND-
TOOLS AND PLANT. '

’  NOTES. . .

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net savings under the *“ Voted ” an
« Charged ” heads were 124 and 1598 per cent. respectively. Sub-heads

A.1(4), A.4(1)—charged, A.4(7)—Charged and A.6—Charged mainly contri- »

buted to the savings in the charged appropriations. The bulk of the voted
savings occurred under the gub-head A.1(3)—Voted, A.2(4), A.4(7T)—Voted
and B. These savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses under the
- sub-heads A.4(2), A.4(3) and A.6—Voted.

2. A supplementary demand for Rs. 3,062 was submitted to the assembly
‘\ for the expenditure under A.5.—Special Surveys. Actually a net nil supple-
/" mentary demand was voted as funds were expected to be available from

savings under other heads within the grant. :

3. Common Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Public Works
Department.—One common staff serves both the Civil Works and Irrigation
branches of the Public Works Department. The gross expenditure on
account of the establishment and tools and plant of “the Public Works

; Department (other than those relating to Special Revenue, Navigation and
4 Water Regulation Establishments employed on purely Irrigation Works) are
-initially accounted for under #50.—Civil Works—Provincial”’. From these the
percentage recoveries for the works done on behalf of other Governments,
Departments and private bodies are deducted at 25'2 per cent. for establish- 5
A ments, 1'8 per cent. for pensionary charges and 2 per cent. for Tools and
" K Plant charges. The balance is distributed at the close of the year among the
Major heads ¢ 50.—Civil Works—Provincifl 7, “XVII.—Irrigation, etc.—
Working Expenses * and ¢ 18—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.,’’ on a
pro rata basis, i.e., in proportion ta the works expenditure under each of the

above major heads. = . e
The following table shows the pro rata distribution of ‘the common
establishment and Tools and Plant charges among the respective majer heads

during the year under report. : '

. Establishment Charges. e
m—— 18.—Other -
XVIL—Tmiga- gyt o i
g . tion, ete.,
-y = 50. vil otk ture e
b \ Works. Working ﬁI}D.Il(‘Ed Total.
4 romy =
3 - XPenses.  .dinary . E W
Revenues.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. ¢ Rs.
Gross expenditure after deduction of - - %

percentage recoveries from other -
Governments, Departments, ete.—

Charged o« + o - (@) 164339 = = (& 1,64339

Voteh ¥ . . e @ 502,627 .. v 5,92,627
(@) Includes charggs in England and Exchange. /

o

- v




-
168
| GRANT No. 22.—PUBLIC WORKS COMMON ESTABLISHMENT: AND ~§
| TOOLS 4D PLANT.
A, | Establishment Charges. !
T r
XVIF~Trmiga. 15-—Other t
. o tion, ete., e -
i 50.—Civil Wo i:kﬁ—, Expendi-
- Works. - Working ture . Total.
) financed . ‘
| Beponss 1 = ]
= Ordinary
. Revenues. i
‘ 1 2 3 4 I
e " "
Rs. Rs Rs. Ras. ‘/ b
; A
Pro rate  distribution to the heads : !
noted in columns 3 and 4— |
g \ ,
Charged . . . —51,617 388,469 13,148 i l
Voted . . . S —2,03,586 1,51,908 51,678
Total—Expenditure— Fs ’
L]
Charged . . " . . 1,12,722 38,469 13,148 1,64,339
Voted . . . . . 3,89,041 1,51,908 51,678 5,92,627 |
* 3
1 -
Tools and Plant Charges. a il
18.—Other ]
XVILImiga: povonae s
g 80.—Civil for, ste. taze — )
Works. - S financed o
Working from
" Expences. Ordinary !
! Revenues. :
: . < ]
1 2 -3 4 5 = ! )
- 1 A
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. - 4 !
) ‘Gross expenditure after deduction of :
- percentage ‘Tecoveries from other
Governments, Departments, etc.— '
Voted . . . . 65,289 . . 55,289
Pro ¥ata distribution to tﬁ‘ heads |
noted in columns 3 and 4 i . —13,758 10,284 3,474 . -
. -
L .
,' 3
Total Expenditure—Voted . 3 41,531 " 10,284 r3’47-'4 55,289 * 3 ' .
- - *




. # {
169 ;
w - fi
: | GRANT No. 23.—FAMINE RELIET. -
Final Grant
i ! : Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. or .AI_:pro- EXP:' nlé?tur 5 S:gfﬁ;—t
i priation. .
3 2 3 4 ,
L
Rs, Rs. Rs.
' 54.—FAMINE—
Famine Relief—
p
. A.—Salaries and Establishment— ’
: A.-1.—Establishment— )
| wd
B 5 o= e 3 965 965 1,017 +52 b
B.—Gratutious Relief—
0. ¥ 5 . . 35,000
8. . W % . 7,000 41,035 39,602 —1,343 '
R. . . . . —965 |
e Pobl—Voted + & & & = B # 49,000 40,709 —1,201
o
|
i
.
e |
{
- &
e |
< ’
-
* {
LW 2 |
y L
] : ‘
i & LA - -
. * :




A

11]’!“”‘” ST
o it

'

N6, #4.—PENSIONS.

B
‘gu llid tho ﬂldﬂ Report. %
3 o
gotetaii ) Vg L a : . Fmal Grant  Acfual ]
i "lhjor H&d l.ndgub-head. e . orAppro-  Expendi- Exopan -t
3 y b Saving—
A priation. t.ure.
P | 2 3 4
Rs “Ra. Rs.
<
86.—8UPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES  AND PEN- -
SIONS. 4
A.—Buperannuation and Retired allowances, . '
A. 1.—Payments to pensioners— . ‘ {
g
A. 1 (1).—Pensions initially and finally debi- ~ |

table to Orissa—

0. . . . . 2,80,000 y
2,60,000..  2,67,318 +7,318
R. : . 5 . —=20,000

«Clol. 4.—The actual amount required for dmburscmenb after the preparation of the
revised estimate was more than anticipated. 3

-

A. 1(2).—Pensions adjustable between Onssn.

- and Bihar—
Ohgirsid— 3
0. . .. 3,04,600) ‘
R . . . . —308600) -3

Col. 1.—Original proviswn was incorréctly mads under * Charged® instead of under
“Voted ” below.

& .
Voted— . ! &
S o® . . . . 1,81,5447) » i ; &
" 2,908,000 -  38,00,852 +2,852
. ™. . . . 116436 _ ‘
. - 4 s
Col. 1.—See explanation under “ Charged” ahove, B L;(
Col. 4.—Due to payment of certain arrear pensions not antieipated. e '

A. 1 (3).—Pensions charged on the revenues of E ]
Orissa=—Contribution pavxhla under Section 4 !
156 G. 1. Act (m:twdly and finally debitable Z ~ |
to Orissa)— % {

- . - *
Charged—
I i
0. : x . . 17,8001 _ & &
17,109 17907 3 75-

R R R —700 )

B



| GRANT No. 24.—PENSIONS.
- . : i W &
& Final Grant =~ Actual p

Major Head and Sub-head. - or Appro* ~ Expendiz g}xc;:‘ssvi
' = = . priation. ture, FYRE . !

.

- 1 ! gi, % 3 4

‘ ) Rs. Rs. Rs.
55.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PEN-

' SIONS—coneld. .

A.—Superannuation and Retired allowances—concld,

A. L.—Payment to Pensioners—concld.

A. 1 (4).—Pensions charged on the revenues ’ t e
of Orissa—Contribution payable under Sec- =
- tion 156 of the Government of India Act.

(Adjustable between Bihar and Orissa)—
-

Charged—
R. v . . . 11,685 11,685 . 11,685
Col. 1.—No separate—provision was originally made for pensions of listed officers who

retired before 1st April 1936 and which are adjustable between Bihar and Orissa. ‘

- A.1(5).—Add—share of divisible pensions . - A }
5 debited to Orissa—

Charged— - !
0. y . . 2,00,0001

1 .

1,71,100 1,65,961 —4,139

Cols. 1 and 4.—Less debits were recéived from Bihar than expected.

A. 1 (6).—Orissa share of éontribuﬁion pay-
- able under Section 156 of the Government
of India Act.

Charged—
0. . : A ¥ 1,50,0001

2,41,600  2,46,985 +4,685
. > AR SR 91,600 )

Cols. 1 and 4.—Debits received from Bihar were more than anticipated,
" A. 2—Payments to other Governments— ) . -
! #. 2 (1).—For Orissa pensions paid in other
P'\' provinces— !

s Yoted—

e 6 e L 3,000 °
L]

# : o
" R. . . . . —3,000

B.—Compassionate allowances— 7 J ! i

* B. 1.—Allowances initiafly and finally debited bo (e
Orissa—

; 5 R I 0N 1,412 A i
. x et ; . _ 3,000 2,795 —205
g R Fee T AR SR 1,588 7 7
Col. 1.—To “meet the expenditure on certain cohapassionate' allowé.nqes sanctionéd-afber
the preparation of the axjginal estimates, i
IV-17-33 e M

-

-




GRANT No. 24 —PENSIONS.

Final Grant  Actual.

2 ixcess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g::?f_
priation. ture. e
> 1 e 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.
55 —SUPERANNUATICN ALLCWANCES AND PEN-
SIONS—contd.
d : B.—Gompassionate aliowances—concld.
= B. é.—AIlowancea adjustable between Bihar and
4 Orissa— -
O @ wm W 8107
) 650 616 —34
R. . F . . —160
B. 3.—Add—Share of divisible allowances debited
to Orissa—
Charged—
- RS . i - 1,177 1,177 1,489 +312 -
I Col. 1.—No provision was made in the original budget estimates.
Col. 4.—Debits received from Bihar were more than estimated for.
e .
[ - Voted—
e -
& B, el ot we T 400 b
i s B T e e —400 |
C.—Gratuities— ¥
C. 1.—Write back of payments to retrenched ¢ 30 30 . | ¢
personne] charged to Capital. I
C. 2.—Payments from Compassionate Fund—
& Initially and finally debitable to Orissa— :
0. . . . - 3,560 }
4300 . 4,158 —142 -
R. . 4 . . 800
C."3.—Other Gratuities— & -4 l
- B s el g 1,500) . -
hi < 2,500 2,610 +10
- SNl 71117 (AR
4 r = : 1 - 'I
Col. 1.—No precise estimate possible nader thig head owing to its fluctmating nature. '
>
D.—Contributions for pensions and gratuities of officers L > %
of Joint Cadre establishment— il - .
Charged— L g
£ R, s Sy . 114,000  1,14,000 1,12,910 —1,690 !
e Col. 1.—Proviston was originally distributed over the respactive major heads. The

: expenditure was transferred subseyuently to this head according to a later decision.




178"

GRANT No. 24.—PENSIONS."

i) ) Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. ‘or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—

4 : 2 priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
. Rs. Rs. - Rs.
) 55.—8UPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PEN-
SIONS—conid.
I E.—Pensions Yor distinguished and meritorious services
4 . or for political consideralions— . E
'Q E. L —Add—Sha.m of divisible pensmns debit-
’> #  ed to Orissa— ¢
! Charged—
R. . . . . 2,280 2,280 2,030 —250

Cols. 1 and 4.—9Original provision was made under * Voted ” ; also less dehita than ant:ei.—
pated were received from Bihar,

Voted—
& D o= e o W 120 -
B <« = @ = —120 " .
F.—Charitable Allo\:rances—
- Charged—
- R . . F » 1,770 1,770 1,718 —52
- Col. 1.—Original provision was made wunder * Voted’ below instead of under
¢ Charged .
Voted— %
B b owom s 1,562 ‘
B s o« i —1,562 . N
!"‘ * u
L Col. 1.—As explained under ‘¢ Charged " above, -
| i G.—Donations to Provident Funds—
L e 1
} ' Q. - . . : 300
4 {, ¢ 134 134 -
! iy R. . R . * —166]
L/
E H.—Deduct—Pensionary charges transferred to Com-
{ ¥ mercial Departments—Irrigation— .
? Charged— -
0% &« .  a. crldfd :
£ ; -—3.237 —5,032 —1,745
-k Sy, . 1,161) : ¥
i, . . Cals. I and 4—-Sa.vmgs could not be foreseen . as adjust.mant was made. ui ter tlie close {
. wf #he pear,

|
- 1.

|

|

|




174
\ GRANT No. 24.—PENSIONS.
? :

Fina.l Grant Actual - Excess}

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving— L iy
i priation. ture. ¢
1 2 3 4
B Rs. Ra. Rs.
55.~<SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PEN-
SIONS—concld. a
_
H.—Deduct—Pensionary charges transferred to Com- : i ’
’ mercial Departments—Irrigation—concld. ] £ }
Voted— . 7 8 g J]i 3'.%
Os# . « . . —28500 X X
—27,795 —31,826 —4,031
R. . . . . 714
i Col. 4.—See explanation under “ Charged " above,
; [ Charged . 85,607,425 3,54,153 —3,272 -
Total—55,—Superannuation Allowances,< "
ete, {Voted . 5,40,819 5,46,5687 -+ 5,768 i
8 % . X
55.-A.—COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS FINANCED
FROM ORDINARY REVENUES— )
I.—Amount transferred from 83—Payments of com-
muted value of Pensions—
Charged— -
R. . " . . 18,359 18,359 14,338 —4,021

Col. 1.—Provision made by re-appropriation on redeipt of figures from Bihar,

Col. 4.—Debits received from Bihar were less than anticipated. ; - s
r Voted—
{
0. . . . . 1,49,000
: - 54,000 29,499 —24;501
R. . s . . —95,000

Cols. I and 4.—No precise estimate possible under this head owing to ita‘ﬂuctuating
-~ nature. '

. Charged . 18,359 14,338 —4,021
Total—55-A.—Commutation of Pensions .
« financed from ordinary revenues. Voted . 54,000 29,499 —24,501 "k

BS.S—OI:'ASYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PEN-
IONS—

J.—Payments of commuted value of Pensions— &
.
J, 1.—Payments in India— .

J.1 (1).—Initially and finally debhitable to '—"’f.," g
Orissa— ' .
Bl s g e TUE ooty . v a W
} g S 45,000 24722 —20,278
SR Wi < ¢ : ‘

1@01&.' I: and 4.~ Oértain - s.ntx’::ipa.téd commifations were not sanctionsd and certain
others which were authorised were ngt drawn during the year.

Lt




175

GRANT No. 24,—PENSIONS.

Final Grant . Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-_
; : priation. turé. -
1 2 3
’ Rs. Rs.
83.—PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PEN-
SIONS——concld. .
J. 1.—Payments in India—coxcld. _
J. 1. (2).—Adjustable between Bihar and 9,000 4,777
) 2 . Orissa— .
F‘ Col. 4.—~Certain anticipated commutations were not sanctioned.
J. 1. (3).—Add—Share of commuted value of
pensions debited to Orissa—
Charged—
R, . . . 5 5,000 5,000 979
£
e Col. 1.—Original provision was made under ** Voted ** below.
Col. 4.—See explanation under “ A. 1. (5) Charged " above.
Voted— ;
&% 5 = m ® 40,000
R. .« . . —40,000 - -
Col. 1.—See explanation for Column 1 under * Charged ' ghove.
. 1 (4).:—4dd—Share of contribution under
2. - Section 156 G. I. Act debited to Orissa—
o Charged—
R . . . . 13,359 13,359 13,359
Col. 1.—See explanation under “I.—Charged Column 1 above.
Ly ’
K —Deduct—Amount financed from ordinary
’ revenues—
} Charged— "
b R. . . . . —18,359 —18,359 14,338
Cols. 1 and 4.—See explanations under * I—Charged " a.}:ove.
Vobted— -
o
0. “ = . « —1,49,000 “
L —b54,000 —20,499
R. . & . . 05,000
e
Cols. I and 4.—See explanation under “ I—Voted ”* above. =
2 £ - -
Total—83—Payments of commuted value [Charged oo m -
o of pensions , . a T
- Voted o+ ' & s
1V-17-33 -

*

Excess4 |
Saving—

—4,223

—4,021

e

-

44,0217

24,501



L

et 176

GRANT No. 24.—PENSIONS.
Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
= E IR priation. ture.
1 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

85.—PAYMENTS TO RETRENCHED PERSONNEL.
L.—Non-Commercial Departments—

L., 1.—Payments of Gratuities to retrenched

personnel— .
. \
O: s = % @ 150 :
R . . . . =) " o
M.—Deduct—Repayments out of revenue . : —30 —30 Wi
Total—85,—Payments to Retrenched personnel . —30 —30 -
Surrender or withdrawal within the Grant or
Appropriation—
> -
Charged— -
R, . . # . 92,168 92,168 . —92,168
Charged . . 6,67,952 6,68,491 —99,46%
Grand Tetal =
Voted . . ” 5,94,789 &,76,056 —18,733

NOTES.

ra

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net savings under the final Charged

appropriation and Voted grant were 14:89 and 315 per cent. respectively.

2. After the framing of the budget estimates, it was decided that-eontri-
butions_ for pensions of officers of joint -cadre establishments should be
adjusted under “ 55-Superannuation Allowances and Pensions ™ (vide sub-
head D) instead of under the departmental major heads. This change in
accounting procedure caused corresponding savings in a large number of
grants. !




1‘_’

(AN

= 4

»

177

GRANT No. 25.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.- .

See also the Audit Report.
£ i Final Grant ~ Actual = - Excess+
Major Heag and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi” Saving—
' priatfén. = tufe.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
56.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.

I.—Stationery— :

A.—Stationery offices and Stores— X Z
A, 1—Stationery Offices—
A, 1. (1).—Establishment . . E . 1,080 1,080 e
- AL (2).—Contingencies . § ! L 1,000 420 —580

Col. 4.—1It was not possible to estimate closely for want of past actuals for a full year.

B.—Purchase of stationery stores—
0. a . . . 62,000
61,208 44,874 —16,334
R. . . A . —792

Col. 4.—Chiefly due to (i) no reserve stock being indented for for want of accommoda~
tion and (ii) saving in railway freight.

C.—Stationery supplied by other Governments—
L]

0. ] g . ¥ 500 '
- 1,292 1,033 —259
R. P . ¥ . 792

Col. 4.—The cost of certain supplies made by Bihar could not be adjusted during the

““fear due to late receipt of bill.

D.—Discount on plain paper used with stamps . 1,688 1,495 —193

E.—Purchase of plain paper used with stamps—
E. 1.—Direat purchase . . . N 9,897 8,236 —1,661
Col. 4.—There was less. demand for plain paper in South Orissa, *

II.—Printing—

F.—Government Presses—
F. 1.—Orissa Seccretariat Press— %
Press Proper—
F. 1 (1).—Pay of Establishment . . g 13,000 10,682 ﬁQ,SIR
Col. 4—The pres;mption that higher rates efepay would be introduced in the “prtss

during the year did not materialise (Rs. 1,150); also short vacancies were left unfilled
(Rs, 1,168). .

N~ 2-




178
§ *GRANT No. 25.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.
}L Major Head and Sub-head. F;?E_L lpiar:cit E};?;:tli- SEaicif\i;i
| _ . priation. ture.
| . 1 2 g . 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
56.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING— contd. : =
11.—Prjnting—conid.
s F.—Government Presses_co-:;td.
. Press Proper—concld. -
F.1 (2).—Branch gupervigion . . . 4,712 4,014 —098
Col. 4.—See explanation under F. 1 (1) above.
.F. 1 (3)—Operatives—
0. . 2 . 37,200
} 36,271 22,851 —13,420
R. . i . . —1,028 -
Col. 4.—Hour class rates of piece-workers were not sancﬁioued. during the year. [
F. 1 (4).—Auxiliaries L e e 1,176 1,036 —140 .
F. 1 (5).—Reading Branch . s 5,022 4,503 —1,418
. Col. 4.—See explanation under F. 1 (1) above. . - ]
F. 1 (6).—Standing Forms . . . . 240 210 —30 ™
. F. 1 (7).—Allowances— l
0. . s " . 3,220
- } 4,245 3,764 —481
- R. . 3 5 i 1,025
Cols. 1 and 4.—Provision augmented to meet the estra cost in respect of overtimes
allowances which, however, were not drawn before the close of the year. ) : = A
N F. 1 (8).—Contingencies . o o @ 18,014 15440  —2,605

Col. 4.—Suspension of work during  stock-taking led to less consumption of
miscellaneous articles.

F. 1 (9).—Addition to plant and furniture . 35,440 12,156 ~ —23,284

Col. 4 —Purchase of the typecasting machine and certain other plants and press &

. materials was postponed pending receipt of the Press Committee's Report.
' F.1 (10)—Stores . . .+ 24,500 16,386 8114
Col. 4.—The proposal to build reserve stock of printing paper, etc., Was abandoned
for want of accommniodation. » .
" Press Committee—
F.1 (11).—Pay of Establishment— ; ' ‘1
i R . . & . 1178 1,175 1os2 —53 %) .
. Col. 1.—To meet the expenditure in connection with the Press Committee. 2 . s
-~ o h 5

S

g




. 179 i g
GRANT No. 25.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING. 3
Final t Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. olfaapglf:c?- Exf)etll‘&i- SEB, Xv(i"ﬁssi" .

z priation. ture. g 1 .
1 2 3 4 %
Rs. Rs. Rs.

56.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING—contd.
11, —Printing---contd.
F.—Government Presses—concid.

Press Committee—concld.

4 F.-1 (12).—Allowances— '
-
‘} R cn s w 1,065 1,065 330 —1735 % .
')

Col. 1.—See explanation under F.-1 (11) above.

Col. 4.—The Press Committee did not visit presses outside the provmoe in 1938-39
as-oxpected.

F. 1 {13).—Contingencies—* ¥ g -
R 4 5 % v 60 60 37 —23
- (¢) Mechanical Branch— ?
0 \
F.1 (14).—Contingencies . . . . 2,000 v —2,000
Col. 4.—Due %o non-erection of the electric power-driven printing machine. .
(4) Publishing Branch—
. F.1 (15).—Establishment . . . . 1,800 1,788 —12
(¢) Type Foundry—
F. 1 (16).—Establishment . % . . 770 . —770
Col. 4.—Non-appointment of staff for the reason shown under F. 1 (9) above.
Te F. 1 (17).—Contingencies—
¢
0. . . - . 4,000
. 1,700 s —1,700
R. p s ; . ~~2,300

Cols. 1 and 4.—No contingent expenditure was incurred for the reason shown
under F. 1 (9) above.

F.-2—Distriet Collectorate Press, Chatrapur—

x LS
}" F. 2 (1)—Pay of Establishment . . . 2,686 2,502 —184 - '

1

F. 2 (2).—Contingencies . . . . 310 310

o G.—Printing at private Presses . ‘ ’ ’ 5,000 1,485 —3,515
Col. 4—Tt was mnot found necessary to resort to outside printing to the extent L ,
anticipated. [

#H.—Cost of Printing Work done by other Govern- - .

ments— |

H. 1.—Payment to the Governments of Bihar and
‘ Madras for supply of forms. 97,197 89,512 —17,685 h '

Col. 4.—Late receipt of the bill of the Madras Government Press.




] ; ' :
180 : ‘
GRANT No. 25.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING, '“ . 4
* Final Grant  Actual HExoons
| Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- ~ Expendi-  Swaying— ¢ | '
priation. ture. e .
1 2 Y@ 4 1 ! ;
Bs. Ras. Ru: ’
56.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING—concid.
17 .—Printing—concld.
) H.—Cost of Printing Work done by other Govern- _ 1 ‘
ments—concld. - \
H. 2.-.—P_I‘.inting— work done at Central Press for Pro- g ‘ %
vincial Government . ; " ‘ : 100 21 =795, A
I.—Charges in England— N
High Commissioner— ° bl
I. 1.—Stores for India . " . . . 19,080 2,740 116,3»10 ? -

Col. 4—Mainly due to fewer indents than budgeted for. A saving of Rs. 16,320 (£1,224)
was offered for surrender.

»
J.—Loss or gain by exchange . ) 3 2 . o 19 +19 \
Total—Voted . . . . 3,52,628 2,48,015 —1,04,613
NOTES. B
1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
29'66 per cent., the bulk of which occurred under the sub-heads B, F. 1 (3),
g F.1(9),F.1(10),H. 1and L 1,
4 2. A supplementary demand for Rs. 2,300 in respect of expenditure under -
the Sub-heads F. I (11) to F. T (13) for the Press Committee was submitted ¢

and assented to by the Assembly but as the expenditure was to be met from
savings within the grant the net supplementary demand was nil.

L o* *

-




\ A 181

GRANT No. 96.—MISCELLANEOTUE.

See also the Audit Report:
Final Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture.
1 b2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Es.
5—SALT. .

'l:hargg,s'iu Provinces—

* A.—Direction—

v

A. 1,—Pay of Officers . . B

1,000 - —1,000

Col. 4.—FExpenditure provided for under this head in connection with the investigation

on the Scheme of Development of Salt Tndustry was transferred to su b-head E. below.

A. 2.—Allowances .« . . . . . 1,100 §_3,100
Col. 4.—Same as explained under A. 1 above.
bt Total—3.—Salt .« 2,100 i —2,100
30.—PORTS AND PILOTAGE.
Other Ports—
» B.—Pilotage and pilot establishments—
B. 1.—Establishment . = . . & 50 11 —39
]
& 57.—MISCELLANEOUS.
©.—Cost of books and periodicals—
C.1.—Indian Law reports and legislative pub-
lications - " . . . . . 6,000 4,430 —1,570

Col. 4.—Fewer volumes of a certain public.é.ﬁion were supplied during the year.

C. 2.—Other publications ._ .« + 5,000 1,528 —3.477
) P
*& Col. 4.—Purchase of certain publications could not be made pendiug' decision on
¢ certain points.
D.—Donations for charitable purposes—
D. 1.—Donations for charitable purposes . 850 742 —108
D. 2.—Charges on account of European
vagrants . 3 % . " A 115 62 —b53
D, 3.—Charges on account of  other .
vagrants— P
~ ¥ . .
* ' B e . . . 37 37 46 +9




182
ghe GRANT No. 26.—MISCELLANEOUS. < 1
; Final Grant Actual Excess- p i
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture. ! i
1 2 3 4 ! .
[ ¥
Rs. Rs. Rs. \ :
57 —MISCELLANEQUS—contd. 2
\
E.—Special Commissions of Enguiry— i
0. . . . . 20,000 "3
y 19,555 6,695 —12,860Q 2
R, 5 8 P " —445 - .
- ‘), .
€ol. 4,—(i) Certain committees were not constituted ; (ii) no expenditure was incurred  J *
on a committee and (iii) delay in constitution of certain other committees and fewer ‘% z
sittings than anticipated. \
F.—Petty Estabiishments— 5
F. 1.—Circuit House—
.| F. 1 (1).—Pay of Establishments— . i -
’ 0. e e e 4200
8 142 142 .-
: R. . . § s —278 ) ¥
A
F. 1 (2).—Contingencies—
: . B & s owm s 8,018 ’
5 4 8,513 8,483 —30
S - 495 "
© . F. 2.—Secretariat Buildings Establishment—
o~
F. 2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
¥ ? 0. - . ~ 3 770 i
- : 670 670 i . I
. R. . . " " —100 |
' ¢
F. 2 (2).—AHlowances—
. 0. e .. 42
e 78 (5] —3 :
R. . . . . 36 1
F. 2(3).—Contingencies— ;
.
" LA
0. . . . . 1,850 =
. 2,142 2,189 —3 '
. R. . - - - 292
. G.—Irrecoverable temporary loans and advances
' written off —
r
G. 1.—Irrecoverable temporary loans written
. off—
0. . . . . 11,000
10,963 368 —10,595
R. . 5 . v —37
. Col. £ —The provision for a possible write off of the balance of a lean sancticned - i
under tae State Aid to Industries Act was not utilised, as the case remained sub judice. .




5

-

&

183
GRANT No. 26.—MISCELLANEOUS.

. Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or. Appro- Expendi- gaxc?si
priation. ture, - SAVInG
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Re,

57.—MISCELLANEOUS —conid,

H.— Contributions—
H.-1.—Grants to Tocal hodies for no specifia
purpose, e.g,. to cover deficit balances or as
‘% compensation for revenue resumed— «

H. 1(1).—Port Fund—

0. e e e W 18724
16,840 16,840 ‘e

R. E L Wl 1,116
H. 1(2).—Other Tocal bodies R 13,000 12,000 | 1

H.-2.— Miscellaneous contributions—
H. 2(1).—Guaranteed Post and Telegraph
Offices—
0. 5 . . . 6,400
5,284 4,169 _ —L115

s T T T

Cols. 1 and 4.—Contributions in respect of certain post offices were not adjusted

during the year; also due to the reduction in the rates of contributions in respect of cer- -

tain unremunerative post offices.
H. 2(2).—Foreign state telegrams . ’ 20 T —20

H. 2(3).—Grants to Sambalpur Municipality

and District Council for management of

Nazul lands . . . z ; . 4,261 4,261 .
H. 2(4).—Grants to Cuttack Municipality for

cantonment area . . ) . = ” 3,000 3,000

I.—Miscellaneous Durbar charges . . = 2,250 31 —2,219

Col. 4 —Mainly due to provision made for the cost of a Khilat to possible recipient
of title not being required. :
.

J.—Misceltaneous and unforeseen charges—

J. 1.—Travelling allowances of officials and 1
non-officials attending durbars . . . 50 —50

J. 2.—Rewards for tne destruction of wild
animals . = - 2 . 5 5 2,000 1,388 —612

Col. 4. —Number of rewards paid was less than expected.

J. 3.—Miscellaneous charges for the treatment :
of patients at the Pasteur Institute . < 300 309 +9

J. 4.—Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges . 1,350 509 —841

Col. 4.—Provision was necessarily conjectural,




184,
GRANT No. 26,—MISCELLANEOQUS.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-
priation.. ture.
1 . 2 3
Rs. Rs.

57.—MISCELLANEOUS—concld.
K.—Charges in England—

High Commissioner for India—

K. 1.—Other items . . . . . 1,495 .
Total—57.—Miscellaneous . 1,02,915 67,882
Grand Total—Voted . 1,05,065 67,393
NOTES.

Excess--
Saving —

Rs,

1,495

—35,033
—37,172

1. Adwministration of the Grant :—The net saving under the final grant
was 35°38 per cent. and is mainly attributable to the sub-heads A. 1, A. 2,

C.1,C.2,E G.1,H.2 (1), L and K. 1.

2. A Supplementary demand for Rs, 704 was submitted to the Assembly
under H. 1 (1) in connection with the Survey of the Burabalang River and its
approaches with the view to open a sea port on the Orissa coast and assented
to by it. As hecessary funds were, however, to be provided for from savings

within the grant, the net supplementary demand was nl.

S




-

185 s

P g GRANT_EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES:
Final Grant Actual “HrossiL

Major Head and Sub-head. gor Appro-  Expendi- g cing
. priation. ture. | 3
t 4
’ 1 2 3 4 j t
.'_Rs_ Rs. Rs. '

63.—EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES.

A.—Charges in India—

’ A. 1—Transfer to the Fund for Orissa Buil-
i % dings— . P
' 4,29,648 i A
v N 8. . . s . 4,290,648 4,29,648 % '
3 Total—Voted . . . 4,290,648 4,29,648 -

we




i

— — GRS s Y e 4 L
T T T TR T Pt e i ; Lglu, % R B oka T 5 Sy | .
g i v | "
AN ! . l

) . - | y
i 186 i | %

GRANT No. 27.—ADVANCES REPAYABLE.
Final Grant  Actual Excess- ! '
Major Head and Sub-head., or Appro- - Expendi-  Saving— | .
: priation, ture, 4
; 1 2 8 4 -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
'
P.—DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES.
y ] Advances not bearing interest— ) . s N
\ ]
" Advances Repayable— . r‘ w
A.—Givil Advances— ¢ ¥ 1
A. 1.—Objection Book Advances—
s 0. . . . . 60,000 .
. 82,000 77,680 —4,010
R. . . . . 22,000
Col. 1.—Provision necessarily conjectural, as it is not possible to make & close esti-
¥ mate of the expenditure falling under this sub-head. » .
A. 2.—Police Grain Advances . . ¥ 1,000 i —1,000
Col. 4 —There was no demand from the constables in the Agenoy area for the
supply of paddy through Government. .
L 1
A. 3.—Medical supplies from the Military De- 4
partment— |
R. . . . . —20 —20 ~—20
B.—Special Advances—
e ¢
0. ; . . . 30,000 .
5,000 8,265 +-3,265
A R. . g . . —25,000
]
v Col: 1.—No advance was applied for in respect of flood relief work and provision for -
stock advances for handloom industries was not required to the extent anticipated. ) «
Ool. 4.—The Finance Department have stated that as there are several drawing
) officers ustder this head it was not possible to estimate accurately. 0 .
*
- Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant . 3,020 & —3,020 "
R. |, ‘ . . 3,020
& Total—Voted . . . 91,000 86,235 —4,765 i
g :
NOTE. .
Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
5:23 per cent. ard occurred mainly under the sub-head A. 1. ofiset pattially
i by excess over B. 4 '
> L] L o




B
b -
»
[
*
o
=
>
-

187

GRAN’I‘:'NO. 98,—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL

GOVERNMENTS.
See also the Audit Report.
: el i Final Grant  Actual E
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ch'css+
s { priation, ture. RNIRE =
: .$ X 24 2 3 4
! Rs. Res. Rs.
R.—LOANS AND ADVANOES BY PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENTS.
Loans to Munlcipalities, Pest Funds, etc.—
A—Advanes to cultivators—
A, l—Advances under the Land Improve-
ey 11,000 8017 —2,983

ment Aot . . . .
Col. #.~Requirgments were less than anticipated due to the absence of high floods.

A, 2—Advances under the Agriculturists’
Loans Aot e ; . ;

Ool, 4.—See explanation under A. 1 above.

1,88,500 1,61,104 —27,396

A. 3—Adyances under Bpecial Rules 100 &0 —100

Col. 4.—There was no demand.

B.—Advanoes undsr Special Laws—

B, ]—TLonny under the State Aid to Indus-
trion Aote=—
: 1,00,000 1,00,000 e —1,00,000

' ] .
a

Col. d.~Provislon was not utilise
tions loans are senctloned was mnot constituted sufficientl

meetings before the 81t March 1939.

0.—MIscollaneaus Loans and Advances—
O, 1=—=Loans to the All India Spinners’

d as the Board of Industries on whose recommenda-
y early to be able to hold

Amsoolatlon . . . 29,000 29,000 i
B. ; “ . : 29,000
0, 2—Lonns to Central Co-operative Banks— :
8. : . 5 . 25,000 25,000 s —25,000

e-crushing machines should be parrchased and

Col. 4.—The terms according to which can
t settled by the 31st March 1939. Hence

let out to Cen ral Co-operative Banks were no
provision could not be utilized. :

0, 8.—Loans to the Orissa Provineial Co-
operative Land Mortgage Bank—
8 A . 1,00,000 1,00,000 i —1,00,000

Col. d.—The Land Mortgage Bank did not start work before 31st March 1939.

0. 4—Lonns to Mohsin Endowment Fund for

- payment of scholarships . . . . 340 340 .
0. 5—Reserve at the disposal of Government . 10,000 - —10,000
- Col® ¢.—No application for small loans was received during the year.

e 7




188

GRANT NO.28.—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVﬂVO‘

i GOVERNMENTS. | Shag
\ ) . Final Grant Actual
' Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-
priation. ture. B :
! : i >
. 1 2 3 4 =
Rs. «  Ras. Rs. . -

! R.—LOANS AND ADVANGCES BV PROVINCIAL | o ol
GOVERNMENTS—coneld. . 5

. Loans to Gevernment servants—

' D.—House building Advances— |
: ST 0. . ... 250000 - ’ 4 5 ™~
> 24,730 11,212 —13,518 '
B 5 e e —270 )

Col. 4,—Less demand than anticipated.

. E.—Advances {or purchase of motor cars— { ' -
0. . . . . 5,000 - . i
e 270} 5,270 4,874 —390 gl
F.—Advances for purchase of other con- :4 Jl
veyances . . . 5 3 v 1,000 931 | - 69
‘G.—Passsage Advances . . . . 1,000 - —*,000 f:;@ ‘J,'

" Col. 4.—Provison not utilised as passage advances granted to joint cadre officers are
paid by the Government of Bihar.

H.—Other Advances . : . § 1,000 %8 —1,000 !
Col. 4.—No advances were required. .
. Total—Voted — _ . . 4,96,940 2,15,478 —2,81,462 ‘
: LY B .
. NOTES. ' T
1. Administration of the Grant.—The net savings were 5664 per cent. of ,

the final grant and mainly occurred unde; the sub-heads A.2, B.I, (2, C.3, C.56

and D. > :
9. Thessupplementary grant obtained under the head C.1, was obtained for Q |
%he follewing purposes :—
A loan of Rs. 25,000 was granted to the All-India Spinners’ Associa-
tion in June 1938 to finance the work of production and sale of
cotton goods. The loan has been sanctioned free of interest on
the condition that it will be repaid by thie Association on demand
by Government at any time after the expiry of two years from the
- date of advance of the loan. .On the same conditions, loans of
Rs. 2,000 each were granted to the Association in connection with J
the schemes of sericulture and tussar rearing respeetively.

. 1




